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Project Specifics

1st Floor
Square Footagage 33,573
2nd Floor
Square Footagage 33,573
3rd Floor

Square Footagage 33,573

Total Square Footagage 100,719

Scope of Work

New Self Storage Facility
Conditioned

1 - Buildings

3 - Story
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Copywrite:

These documents, as instruments of service, and the design
represented are the property of MSSI | 7 Group LLC | Tate
Architecture PLLC.

Use of these documents or the design without the written
authorization of MSSI | 7 Group LLC | Tate Architecture PLLC
is prohibited.

The files attached hereto are and shall remain the exclusive
property of MSSI | 7 Group LLC | Tate Architecture PLLC. Any
re-use, changes, amendments, derivations or other
re-transmission of these files, without the express written
consent of MSSI | 7 Group LLC | Tate Architecture PLLC., is
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All information is the sole property of MSSI | 7 Group LLC | Tate
Architecture PLLC and is protected as follows:

The attached documents, as instruments of service, and the
designs and concepts represented are protected by copywrite
act (title 17 u.s. code / section 102) and are the intellectual
property of MSSI | 7 Group LLC | Tate Architecture PLLC.
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2018 APPENDIX B

BUILDING CODE SUMMARY FOR ALL COMMERCIAL PROJECTS CODE SUMMARY ANALYSIS BUILDING ENVELOPE REQUIREMENTS ME ; E ; I
Name of Project: New Self Storage Facility PERCENTAGE OF WALL OPENING CALCULATIONS l. CHAPTER 5 - GENERAL BUILDING HEIGHTS AND AREAS PE RS PECTIVE
. reet - Mandonia Par . FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE DEGREE OF OPENINGS ALLOWABLE AREA ACTUAL SHOWN ON PLANS A. TABLE 504.3, 504.4, 506.2: ALLOWABLE HEIGHT AND AREAS FOR S-1 OCCUPANCY.
Address: 45t Street- Mang Park P E-M IZIp Code Ll (FEET) FROM PROPERTY LINES PROTECTION (%) (%) 1 CONSTRUCTION TYPE: II-B D E S I G N ’ I_ L C
i : J. Neil Tate, - - neil@tatearchitecture.com . : )
Owner/AUt_hor'Zed Agent Lhaifmetn __Phone#(_m=_) 42 - oo ” (ASLETD08) TS 2. SPRINKLER SYSTEM: FULLY SPRINKLERED PER 903.3.1.1 TABLE: C402
Owned By: [ City/County Private O State X0 X0 NON-SPRINKLERED (NS) 5% 3. HEIGHT: 75 FEET ALLOWED 3 STORIES WITH FULLY AUTOMATIC CONE. 2 PALMBEACH
Code Enforcement Jurisdiction: [] City County PamBeach  [] State SPRINKLER SYSTEM INCREASE ZONE: 1A
4. AREA: ALLOWED 52,500 PER FLOOR ENVELOPE COMPONENT THERMAL REQUIREMENT
B. SECTION 508.2.3 ACCESSORY OCCUPANCIES
CONTACT: 1. AGGREGATE ACCESSORY OCCUPANCIES SHALL NOT OCCUPY MORE THAN 10% ROOF R-25CI
DESIGNER FIRM NAME LICENSE#  TELEPHONE # E-MAIL OF THE AREA OF THE STORY IN WHICH THEY ARE LOCATED WALLS (ABOVE GRADE)
Architectural Tate Architecture PLLC J. Neil Tate, AIA AR96556 (/336 )413-0601 neil@tatearchitecture.com LIFE SAFETY SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS C. SECTION 508.2.4 SEPARATION OF OCCUPANCIES
Civil () Emergency Lighting: O No [ Yes 1. NO SEPARATION IS REQUIRED BETWEEN ACCESSORY OCCUPANCIES AND THE MAIN METAL BUILDING R-13+R-5.0Cl
Electrical ) Exit Signs: O No Yes OCCUPANCY (B & S-1) METAL FRAMED #2 R-13 + R-5.0
Fire Alarm C ) : i Yes - [Emergency - Voice / Alarm Evacuation Svstem 1. CHAPTER 6 - TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION
Plumbing () e Alarm: L1 No [Emergency ystem| A.  TABLE 602 - WALL RATING BASED ON FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE FROM PROPERTY METAL FRAMED #3 RA3+ RS0
Mechanical ) Smoke Detection Systems:  [] No @ Yes [] Partial LINE METAL FRAMED #4 R-13 + R-5.0
Sprinkler-Standpipe ) Carbon Monoxide Detection: [ No [ Yes 1. FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE
Stru('.;tqral Fitzpatrif:k Engineering Group Douglas S. Fitzpatrick, PE 12965 ( 704 )987-9114 dfitzpatrick@fegstructural.com 1.1 NORTH WALL: > 30' 0 HOURS WALLS (ABOVE GRADE) NA
Retaining Walls >5' High — =) — 1.2 WEST WALL: > 30' 0 HOURS FLOOR
Other —_— = — —) — _ . —_ LIFE SAFETY PLAN REQUIREMENTS 1.2. SOUTH WALL: > 30" 0 HOURS BELOW-GRADE NA
(“Other” should include firms and individuals such as truss, precast, pre-engineered, interior designers, etc.) Life Safety Plan Sheet #: Acoo2 13.  EAST WALL: > 30' 0 HOURS
- .  CHAPTER 7 - FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED CONSTRUCTION MASS #1 R-7.6 Cl
BUILDING CODE: @ New Building  [J Addition  [J Renovation Fire and/or smoke rated wall locations (Chapter 7) A. TABLE 705.8 - MAXIMUM AREA OF EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS SLAB ON GRADE
[ 1st Time Interior Completion [ Assumed and real property line locations (if not on the site plan) 1. 10 FEET TO LESS THAN 15 FEET - UNPROTECTED, SPRINKLERED: 45% MAX OPENINGS -
O Shell/Core - Contact the local inspection jurisdiction for possible additional [0 Exterior wall opening area with respect to distance to assumed property lines (705.8) B.  SECTION 705.8.5 - VERTICAL SEPARATIONS OF OPENINGS UNHEATED R-7.5 FOR 12" BELOW
procedures and requirements _ S Occupancy Use for each area as it relates to occupant load calculation (Table 1004.1.2) 1. EXCEPTIONS 1 AND 2 APPLY - NOT REQUIRED. HEATED NA
D‘F)’Q:;E% %zistti;unt::Opnrc;Cigillgog% ?ggltj?gr:; 1ocal inspection jurisdiction for Occupant loads for each area € 1B RARNEETS S‘T'H’S'E)"TBREEZE?Q/E'%ED ON EXTERIOR WALLS. OPAQUE DOORS - NON SWINGING | R-4.75
Exit access travel distances (1017) ' N '
- . D.  TABLE 713.4 - SHAFT ENCLOSURES TO BE RATED 1 HOUR. ROOF COMPONENT REFLECTANCE | 0.75
2018 NC EXISTING BUILDING CODE: EXISTING:  [JPrescriptive [JRepair [ Chapter 14 Common path of travel distances (Tables 1006.2.1 & 1006.3.2(1)) hi Il
Atteration: ClLevel | Level I ElLevel I CODE SUMMARY tate architecture plic
teration: [JLevel! Otevetl CLeve Dead end lengths (1020.4) V. CHAPTER 8- INTERIOR FINISHES FENESTRATION COMPONENT U-FACTOR SHGC [PF<.2] _
[ Historic Property [ Change of Use Clear exit widths for each exit door A 803.1: <= N kernersville, nc 27285
CONSTRUCTED: (date) CURRENT OCCUPANCY(S) (Ch. 3): Maximum calculated occupant load capacity each exit door can accommodate based on egress width (1005.3) 1. CLASS B FINISHES: FLAME SPREAD 26-75, SMOKE DEVELOPED 0-450
RENOVATED:  (date) PROPOSED OCCUPANCY(S) (Ch. 3): Actual occupant load for each exit door 2. CLASS C FINISHES: FLAME SPREAD 76-200, SMOKE DEVELOPED 0-450 FIXED FENSTRATION: STOREFRONT | 0.38 0.38 0.51 336.413.0601
RISK CATEGORY (Table 1604.5): curent: [J1 OJn Ow O O A separate schematic plan indicating where fire rated floor/ceiling and/or roof structure is provided for B. TABLE 803.11: B, SPRINKLED OPERABLE FENESTRATION: 0.45 0.38 0.51 WWW tatearChiteCtU re.com
o Proposed: (J1 ] M [Jiv purposes of occupancy separation 1. CONSTRUCTION TYPE [I-8 ENTRANGE DOORS: 0.77 0.38 0.51 ' '
P ' Location of doors with panic hardware (1010.1.10) 2. OCCUPANCY S-1
: ) 3. VERTICAL EXIT ENCLOSURES C SKYLIGHTS NA NA NA
O Location of doors with delayed egress locks and the amount of delay (1010.1.9.7) 4 CORRIDORS C PERFORMANCE MODELING PROVIDED BY OWNER
ggfslgu%géhD%y;-DATAD 1A Ji-A CJi-A O Jv-A Location of doors with electromagnetic egress locks (1010.1.9.9) 5 ROOMS AND ENCLOSED SPACES C
(check all that apply)  []1-B m-B 08 [JV-B O Location of doors equipped with hold—open devices V. CHAPTER 9 - FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS
Sorinklers: CONo [JPartial Yes NFPA13 [JNFPA13R [JNFPA 13D Location of emergency escape windows (1030) A. SECTION 903.3.1.1 NFPA 13 SPRINKLER SYSTEM, ALL FLOORS
PriNKIers. _ [0 The square footage of each fire area (202) B. SECTION 906 PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS BUILDING ENVELOPE REQU IREMENTS
Standpipes: No OYesClass [11 01 Clniwetld [lbry [0 The square footage of each smoke compartment for Occupancy Classification 1-2 (407.5) 1. 906.1 GENERAL: PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
Fire District.: ~ MNo [JYes Flood Hazard Area: ~ [JNo [JYes [ Note any code exceptions or table notes that may have been utilized regarding the items above OCCUPANCIES AND LOCATIONS AS REQUIRED BY THE INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE. BUILDING MODELING
Special Inspections Required: No [ Yes (Contact the local inspection jurisdiction for additional VI.  CHAPTER 10 - MEANS OF EGRESS COMCH ECK
procedures and requirements.) A. SECTION 1017 EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE
EGRESS LEGEND 1. TABLE 1017.2 EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE WITH SPRINKLER: MAX 250'
Gross Building Area Table TABLE: C402
FLOOR NEW - Bl DG#1 SUB-TOTAL ED1 Egress Door ggll\ngTrA. PALM BEACH
3rd Floor 33,573 33,573 " : _
36" Active - 240 Load APPLICABLE CODES
na Floor 33573 33573 Panic Hardware ENVELOPE COMPONENT THERMAL REQUIREMENT
Mezzanine
1st Floor 33,573 53,579 IBC 2018 - 1008.1.9 & ICC A117.1-2009 - 404.2.6 FL STATE BUILDING CODE (IBC) 2020 ROOF R-20Cl
Basement > Eqress Door FL STATE MECHANICAL CODE (IBC) 2020 WALLS (ABOVE GRADE)
72 Actlve - 480 Load INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE (IBC) 2020
ALLOWABLE AREA Panic Hardware FL STATE FIRE CODE (IBC) 2020 METAL FRAMED #2
. i _ IBC 2018 - 1008.1.9 & ICC A117.1-2009 - 404.2.6 INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE (IBC) 2020 METAL FRAMED #3
Primary Occupancy Classification(s): Select one_Select one_Select one Select one Select one Select one
nssembly CIA4 a2 CIAs DlAs CIAs INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CODE (IBC) 2020 ETAL FRAMED 74
ssembly " " " " " MLE Egress Door NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE 2020
Business g NA
WALLS (ABOVE GRADE)
Educational (] MAG Lock Controlled Egress
FLOOR
Factory ~ [JF-1Moderate [JF-2 Low IBC 2018 - 1008.1.4.4 & 1008.1.9.8 S oW GRADE —
Hazardous H-1 Detonate H-2 Deflagrate|_] H-3 Combusf_] H-4 Health|_]H-5 HPM B
Institutional EH Condition 81 Oz ’ = - = OCCUPANCY SCHEDULE " LOAD MASS #1
[-2 Condition 1 2
= " ot O LIFE SAFETY PLAN LEGEND NOTE: SQUARE FOOTAGES FOR BUILDING PERMIT ONLY, NOT FOR LEASING. SLAB ON GRADE
O13condition [(J1 [J2 O3 @4 O>s UNHEATED R-0 (NR)
-4
Mercantile B FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET BN EXTERIOR SIGNAGE PER $$§E CA)I%(E: A SA?C?TBCI)?AD LO(()J A?D zgg.gst ﬁgggﬁggg HEATED NA
Residential (JR-1 [JR-2 [OR-3 [JR-4 FEC (750" 0.c. MAX) EAOR  aNsI-A117.1 - 2009 NAME OPAQUE DOORS - NON SWINGING | R-4.75
R FIG. 703.3.10
Storage [ S-1Moderate [] S-2Low  [JHigh-piled FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS (AREA OF REFUGE) BUILDING #1 ROOF COMPONENT REFLECTANCE | 0.75
[0 Parking Garagd ] Open [] Enclosed [[]J Repair Garage KXBX  kNnOx BOX TEVEL 1
Utility and Miscellaneous O FENESTRATION COMPONENT U-FACTOR SHGC [PF<.2]
o . HEEN  T\WO-WAY COMMUNICATION OFFICE B 1,050 SF 150 7 1 1
Acc;essory Occupancy Clas-S|f|cat|on(s). TWCD DEVISE - (AREA OF REFUGE) SEW N
Incidental Uses (Table 509): . v . . — - > > FIXED FENSTRATION: STOREFRONT | 0.38 0.38 0.51
zpec?a: gses_ (_Chapt(e:r 't L'S5t Cif": iezt'ogs)'t_ TORAGE - 32523SF |5 > OPERABLE FENESTRATION: 0.45 0.38 0.51
eclal Frovisions: apter o — List Code sections).
MFi)xed Occupancy: ( F;\lo O Yes Separ)ation- O-HR _Hr.  Exception: 4- BUILDING EGRESS P ENTRANCE DOORS: 0.77 0.38 0.51
N s. ted Use (508.3) - Th ired t - f t. tion for th .b ilding shall be determined b ——— SKYLIGHTS NA NA NA s
on-oseparate se ) - € requirea type or construction tor the puilding shall be determined by STORAGE S-1 33,573 SF 500 68 2 3 These documents, as instruments of service, and the design
applying the height and area limitations for each of the applicable EGRESS TRAVEL DISTANCE PERFORMANCE MODELING PROVIDED BY OWNER reprosented are he propety of MSSI | 7 Group LLC | Tae
occupancies to the entire building. The most restrictive type of 33,573 SF Us:;of_th(te_se dz:ch;.rsnéeln;s? cgthe dLefngT_\If/ittho:t t:_? wtritter;: e
construction, so determined, shall apply to the entire building. LEVEL 3 2 prohibited. roup ale Arehfecture
4 i ; re re an remain Xclusivi
Separated Use (508.4) - See below for area calculations for each story, the area of the occupancy shall N\ <> EGRESS PATH STORAGE S-1 33,573 SF 500 68 2 3 B U I LD l N G E NVE LO P E P E RFO RMAN C E ,I:)i;ﬁ;:fﬁﬂcshsiﬁ t;eGertguz ELaCT‘Is'gtasllAerchiecizieePilLCs). eAny
p y pancy ate /
be such that the sum of the ratios of the actual floor area of each use divided by 7 33.573 SF _ e transmisson of these fles, without the express wrien
the allowable floor area for each use shall not exceed 1. BUSINESS AREA ’ gg?JLI\IIET\?‘lF(’)EAM BEACH consent of MSSI | 7 Group LLC | Tate Architecture PLLC., is
1-HOUR FIRE BARRIER / : prohibited.
Actual Area of Occupancy A + Actual Area of Occupancy B <1 . I - I . 4 ZONE: 1A erlclﬁiftzrcrruart:;l_li (t:h:nsdo:s p:gtpeecr‘té/do;;\/lfiﬁgvlvz'eroup LLC | Tate
Allowable Area of Occupancy A Allowable Area of Occupancy B The attached documents, as instruments of service, and the
- l l - 2-HOUR FIRE BARRIER BUILDING COMPONENT PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENT 2o (1le 17 .. code  saction {02) and are he intolloctcal
+ + ... = < 1.00 STORAGE AREA ROOF property of M.S.SI | 7 Group LLC | Tate Architecture PLLC.
© 2022.
3-HOUR FIRE BARRIER .
. I I I I . WIND SPEED 180 MPH | 3-SECOND GUST (REFERENCE STRUCTRAL) Commission:
STORY DESCRIPTION AND (A) (B) (C) (D) MEMBRANE TPO - 60 MIL - MECHANICALLY ATTACHED g/ISS?’%I gc?lftlaggel-rlw-tgr Drive
NO. USE BLDG AREA PER |TABLE 506.2 | AREA FOR FRONTAGE | ALLOWABLE AREA PER COLOR Kennesaw, GA -
STORY (ACTUAL) AREA INCREASE1,5 STORY OR UNLIMITED2,3 S I G NAG E - B U I I— D I N G CO M M U N I CATI O N WHITE
v STORAGE S 1oM INSULATION (2) TWO LAYERS POLYSIO 2.6 (min.) per layer - staggered New Self Storage Facility
-1)- 33,573 52,500 NA 52,500 X . .
eI 1. ASIGN STATING 'EXIT' IN RAISED CHARACTERS AND BRAILLE SHALL BE PROVIDED (firestone ISO 95+ as basis of design) 45th Street ,
SECOND STORAGE(S-1)-SM 33,573 52,500 NA 52,500 TOTAL S.F 100.719 SF " Palm Beach County - Mangonia Park, FL
5 STORAGEG. 1) oM a7 5500 " 5500 ADJACENT TO EACH DOOR AT AN EXIT STAIRWAY, EXIT PASSAGEWAY AND THE EXIT i , ATTACHMENT EDGE: 6" ON CENTER - '
’ ’ ’ DISCHARGE. (IBC,SECTION 1013.4) TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD 208 PERIMETER - 6" ON CENTER Commission Number:
2. PROVIDE STAIRWAY IDENTIFICATION SIGNS (IBC, SECTION 1023.9) FIELD - 12" ON CENTER 2021-26
1 Frontage area increases from Section 506.3 are computed thus: 3. PROVIDE TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION SYSTEM AT ELEVATOR LANDING ON EACH Issue Date:
a. Perimeter which fronts a public way or open space having 20 feet minimum width = (F) ACCES@?LE FéOORg*'éAESgNE OR MORE STORIES ABOVE OR BELOW THE STORY OF OCCUPANCY SCHEDULE - EXIT WIDTH WARRANTY 20 YEAR - 120 MPH WIND SPEED | 3-SECOND GUST 10.24.2022
ildi - = EXIT DISCHARGE.(IBC, SECTION 1009.8
b. Total BU|Id|rlg Perimeter (P) ( ) WALL - EXTERIOR fevicions.
c. Ratio (F/P) = (F/P) evisions:
d. W = Minimum width of public way = (W) NOTE: SECTION 1005 BATT INSULATION ECO-TOUCH FOIL FACED _
e. Percent of frontage increase If = 100[F/P — 0.25] x W/30 = (%) ROO F D RAI NAG E S U M MARY (owens corning as basis of design) A sroa comments - 08.31.2023
2 Unlimited area applicable under conditions of Section 507. OCC. | OCC. OCC.| OCC. |EGRESS |REQUIRED | ACTUAL
3 Maximum Building Area = total number of stories in the building x D (maximum3 stories) (506.2). TYPE | AREA | FAC. | LOAD | WIDTH / WIDTH (" WIDTH (" _
4 The maximum area of open parking garages must comply with Table 406.5.4. MAIN NAME ) ) RIGID INSULATION |Cé|o_ IE?[IJEAI\:'IPISI\NA BOARD
5 Frontage increase is based on the unsprinklered area value in Table 506.2. ROOF DRAINAGE STAIRILEVEL | sTAIR| LEVEL |sTAIRILEVEL (formular | owens corning as basis of design)
BUILDING #1 FLOOR
ALLOWABLE HEIGHT ROOF AREA 33,573 S.F. LEVEL 1
VAPOR BARRIER 15 MIL REINFORCED:
- THOUREVENT || 45" STomacE 51 [sssrosr[see Jes Jom[om [ [0 e [war Slego rap, Perminator o equa
Building Height in Feet (Table 504.3) 2 750" 380" IOA(?IN_(IIEEAQQOIS\')ENTS LEVEL 2
Building Height in Stories (Table 504.4) 3 3 2 STORAGE S-1 33,573 SF |500 68 020 | 0.15 | 13" | 10" 48" 0" CODE REVIEW - PLUMBING
1 Provide code reference if the “Shown on Plans” quantity is not based on Table 504.3 or 504.4. CALCULATION Roof Area (mCheS) X 1-Hour Event / LEVEL 3
2 The max?mum he?ght of air traffic qontrol towers must comply \_/vith Table 412.3.1. 231 (gallons per S.f.) = GPM STORAGE S-1 33,573 SF | 500 68 020 | 015 | 13 10" 48" 0" oce. WATER CLOSETS LAVATORIES
3 The maximum height of open parking garages must comply with Table 406.5.4. cLAssIFicATIoN loce | Loap — ———— — s
CALCULATED GPM 33,573=402,876IN*4.5 /231(gallons/ft) = 7,849 GPM 12
FIRE PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS M| w M W NEUTRAL{ M | W M W NEUTRAL
GPM TOTAL 7,849 GPM 1 I 15 1 -|15
BUILDING ELEMENT FIRE RATING DETAIL# DESIGN# sHeeT#FOR | SHEET # SELF-STORAGE 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
SEPARATION | RreaD PROVIDED AND FOR RATED FOR TABLE 1106.2 PIPE SIZE: 8" OFFICE B 2 16.- 50 0 16.- 50 0
DISTANCE (W/ *| SHEET# RATED PENETRATION RATED STORM DRAINAGE 1/4 per Foot = 1.010 GPM
(FEET) REDUCTION) ASSEMBLY JOINTS PIPE SIZE (1/4 per foot) Y , va oo 0o | o
Structural Frame, 1-50 1-50
including columns, girders, TABLE 1106.2 (7,849 /1,010)=7.770 SELF-STORAG na | 0] O HERERE
trusses NUMBER OF . ELF-STORAGE S 104 0 0]
Bearing Walls Table 602 REQUIRED 8 Required ALLOWED PROVIDED 51-100 o | o 51- 100
Exterior X230 0 0 DOWNSPOUTS MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE 250'-0" 180"-0" K 0 10
X>30" 0 0
North v 5 5 : MAXIMUM DEAD END CORRIDOR LENGTH (S-1) 50"-0" 0-0" BiA 100 (ADD) 0 ER 100 (ADDY 0
o= NUMBER OF 20 Provided MAXIMUM DISTANCE BETWEEN FIRE EXTINGUISHERS) - NFPA 10 75'-0" AN ' L1
West x>0 0 0 PROVIDED )
South =30 0 0 DOWNSPOUTS TOTAL 2 2 2 2
Interior 0 0
. MINIMUM 8X8 = 64IN (s DRINKING FOUNTAINS OTHER (SERVICE SINKS
Nonbearing Walls and DOWNSPOUT AREA (sa) OCCUPANCY REQUIREMENTS ( )
Exterior walls PROVIDED REQD PROVIDED REQD PROVIDED
Xteri W
North 0 0 MINIMUM 8X8 = 64IN (Sq) FIRE SPRINKLER PROTECTION: SM SELF-STORAGE . . 1/100 1-MAIN LEVEL |1/LEVEL 1/LEVEL
East 0 0 DOWNSPOUT AREA TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: I1-B OFFICE -
West 0 0 PROVIDED BUILDING OCCUPANCY: S-1, B ACCESSORY USE Project Referene North
South 0 0 OCCUPANT LOAD
Interior walls and partitions 0 0 SECONDARY B 1/150 SELF-STORAGE | s | 208 | 1/500 1-MAIN LEVEL [1/LEVEL NR
ROOF DRAINAGE
Floor Construction S-1 1/500
Including supporting beams 0 0 . STORIES MAX 3 NOTES:
and joists TABLE 1106.2 PIPE SIZE: 12" HEIGHT MAX 75'.0" 1. (1) MALE PLUS (1) FEMALE ARE PROVIDED DUE TO THE ANTICIPATED OCCUPANCY
Floor Ceiling Assembly 0 0 ngPOERévllZDER(CIe'FIthE Vertical = 1,117 GPM MAX AREA PER ELOOR 52 500 LEVELS FOR SELF-STORAGE USE PER NATIONAL STANDARD PLUMBING , SECTION 1.2.
) 5 5 ’ THESE FACILITIES ARE STAFFED WITH A SINGLE MANAGER AND THE OWNER ONLY EXPECTS
gdfgns — Flloj.rs FIRE RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION: TO HAVE UP TO 4.5 AVERAGE CUSTOMER VISITS PER HOUR OF OPERATION DURING THE
Supporting beams and Josta 0 ° TABLE 1106.2 (7,849 /1,117) = 7.026 CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS: LEASE UP PHASE.ONCE STABILIZED OCCUPANCY IS REACHED, THE DAILY VISITS WOULD _
Roof Ceiling Assembly 0 0 NUMBER OF 8 Required EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS 0 LIKELY BE LESS. THESE COUNTS ARE BASED UPON BUSINESS EXPERIENCE OF SIMILAR SIZED Architectural -
Golumns Supporiing Roof 5 5 REQUIRED INTERIOR BEARING WALLS 0 SELF STORAGE FACILITIES IN OTHER LOCATIONS. ADDITIONAL PLUMBING FIXTURES HAVE )
Shaft Enclosurcs - Exit [Elovator - - —— — —— DOWNSPOUTS EXTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS 0 NOT BEEN FOUND TO BE REQUIRED AT THESE OTHER LOCATIONS. DUE TO THE LOW PrOJeCt Code
p—— o STRUCTURAL FRAME 0 EXPECTED OCCUPANCY LOAD, IT IS EXPECTED THAT PLUMBING FIXTURES ARE SHARED Analvsi
a nclosures - er
Mechaniah Sharis] 0 0 NUMBER OF 8 PARTITIONS- PERMANENT 0 BETWEEN SELE-.STORAGE AND SELF-STORAGE OFFICE. nalysis
Corridor S ti 0 0 REQUIRED _ . : . T
O(O::LIJpoarncj/’;?:: Sarrr Separation : 0 SCUPPERS Ergg;_Eggt%%USTEEOORS :) AR 3. MINIMUM ONE DRINKING FOUNTAIN REQUIRED; 1 HIGH-LOW DRINKING FOUNTAIN. Building Code Summary
: : 5 v 4. ALL ADA STORAGE UNITS ARE ACCESSIBLE FROM A DRIVE-UP LEVEL. TOILETS ARE NOT
e — - > NUMBER OF 20 ROOFS- CEILING/ROOFS 0 REQUIRED ON UPPER LEVELS FOR ADA COMPLIANCE.
o porites > > PROVIDED EXTERIOR DOORS & WINDOWS 0 5. PROVIDE SIGNAGE LOCATED ADJACENT TO CUSTOMER ENTRANCE, ELEVATORS AND
Smoe e o SCUPPERS BUSINESS OFFICE - TO READ "ALL TOILETS INCLUDING ACCESSIBLE TOILETS ARE
enanymeting nm 0 0 LOCATED NEAR THE FRONT OFFICE ON FIRST FLOOR." u
IS|e.Zplntg |UUmt SSeparatlt?n 1 1 AG0001.1 UL-U465 HW-D-0564 '\SMCTJ”\P/IFEJQAR AREA 12WIDE X 8 HIGH
nciagental Use separation . ~ = -
* Indicate section number permitting reduction PROVIDED 8X12 = 96IN (SQ) Sheet No.
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SAINT-GOBAIN GYPROC MIDDLE EAST FZE — Type Gyproc FireStop, Gyproc FireStop MR, Gyproc FireStop M2TECH, Gyproc FireStop ACTIV'Air,
Gyproc FireStop MR ACTIV'Air, Gyproc FireStop M2TECH ACTIV'Air, Gyproc DuralLine, Gyproc Duraline MR, Gyproc Duraline M2TECH, Gyproc
DuraLine ACTIV'Air, Gyproc DuraLine MR ACTIV'Air, Gyproc DuraLine M2TECH ACTIV'Air

SIAM GYPSUM INDUSTRY (SARABURI) CO LTD — Type EX-1

THAI GYPSUM PRODUCTS PCL — Type X, Type C

UNITED STATES GYPSUM CO — Type AR, C, FRX-G, IP-AR, IP-X1, IP-X2, IPC-AR, SCX, SHX, ULIX, USGX, WRC, WRX, (Joint tape and compound,
Item 5, optional for use with Type USGX)

USG BORAL DRYWALL SFZ LLC — Types C, SCX, USGX (Joint tape and compound, Item 5, optional for use with Type USGX)

USG MEXICO S A DE CV — Type AR, C, IP-AR, IP-X1, IP-X2, IPC-AR, SCX, SHX, USGX, WRC or WRX (Joint tape and compound, Item 5, optional for
use with Type USGX)

4A. Gypsum Board* — (As alternate to Item 4) — Nom 5/8 in. thick gypsum panels with beveled, square or tapered edges, applied
vertically or horizontally. Vertical joints centered over studs and staggered one stud cavity on opposite sides of studs. Horizontal edge
joints and horizontal butt joints on opposite sides of studs need not be staggered or backed by steel framing. Panels attached to steel
studs and floor runner with 1 in. long Type S steel screws spaced 8 in. OC when applied horizontally, or 8 in. OC along vertical and
bottom edges and 12 in. OC in the field when panels are applied vertically. When used in widths other than 48 in., gypsum panels to
be installed horizontally. When using ULIX, panels need not be staggered in horizontal applications and screw spacing can be
increased to 12 in. OC in field and perimeter.

CERTAINTEED GYPSUM INC — Type X, Type X-1, Type C, Type EGRG/ GlasRoc, GlasRoc-2, Type SilentFX, Easi-Lite Type X-2

CGC INC — Types AR, C, IP-AR, IP-X1, IP-X2, IPC-AR, SCX, SHX, ULIX, USGX, WRC or WRX (Joint tape and compound, Item 5, optional for use with
Type USGX)

CERTAINTEED GYPSUM INC — Types LGFC2A, LGFC6A, LGFC-C/A, LGFC-WD

GEORGIA-PACIFIC GYPSUM L L C — Types DAP, DAPC, DGG, DS

SAINT-GOBAIN GYPROC MIDDLE EAST FZE — Type Gyproc FireStop, Gyproc FireStop MR, Gyproc FireStop M2TECH, Gyproc FireStop ACTIV'Air,
Gyproc FireStop MR ACTIV'Air, Gyproc FireStop M2TECH ACTIV'Air, Gyproc DuralLine, Gyproc Duraline MR, Gyproc DuraLine M2TECH, Gyproc
DuraLine ACTIV'Air, Gyproc DuraLine MR ACTIV'Air, Gyproc DuraLine M2TECH ACTIV'Air

THAI GYPSUM PRODUCTS PCL — Type X, Type C

UNITED STATES GYPSUM CO — Types AR, C, FRX-G, IP-AR, IP-X1, IP-X2, IPC-AR, SCX, SHX, ULIX, USGX, WRC, WRX (Joint tape and compound,
Item 5, optional for use with Type USGX)

USG BORAL DRYWALL SFZ LLC — Types C, SCX, USGX (Joint tape and compound, Item 5, optional for use with Type USGX)

USG MEXICO S A DE C V — Type AR, C, IP-AR, IP-X1, IP-X2, IPC-AR, SCX, SHX, USGX, WRC or WRX (Joint tape and compound, Item 5, optional for
use with Type USGX)

4B. Gypsum Board* — (As an alternate to Items 4 or 4A) — Nom 3/4 in. thick, 4 ft wide, installed as described in Item 4A with screw
length increased to 1-1/4 in.
CGC INC — Types AR, IP-AR
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TELLING INDUSTRIES L L C — Type SUPREME D24/30EQD and Type SUPREME D20

UNITED METAL PRODUCTS INC — Type SUPREME D24/30EQD and Type SUPREME D20

2B. Framing Members* — Steel Studs — Not Shown — In lieu of Item 2 — For use with Item 1B, proprietary channel shaped steel
studs, 1-1/4 in. wide by min 3-5/8 in. deep fabricated from min 0.020 in. thick galv steel. Studs cut 3/4 in. less in length than assembly
height.

CALIFORNIA EXPANDED METAL PRODUCTS CO — Viper20™

CRACO MFG INC — SmartStud20™

MARINO/WARE, DIV OF WARE INDUSTRIES INC — Viper20™

FUSION BUILDING PRODUCTS — Viper20™

IMPERIAL MANUFACTURING GROUP INC — Viper20™

2C. Steel Studs — (As an alternate to Item 2, For use with Item 1C) — Channel shaped, fabricated from min 20 MSG corrosion-
protected or galv steel, 3-1/2 in. min depth, spaced a max of 16 in. OC. Studs friction-fit into floor and ceiling runners. Studs to be cut
5/8 to 3/4 in. less than assembly height. See materials in Item(s) 4 that require Item 2C studs.

2D. Framing Members* — Steel Studs — As an alternate to ltems 2 through 2C — For use with Item 1D and 4G only, channel
shaped studs, min 3-5/8 in. wide fabricated from min 0.018 in. thick galv steel, spaced a max of 24 in. OC. Studs to be cut 1/2 in. less
than assembly height.

CLARKDIETRICH BUILDING SYSTEMS — CD ProSTUD

DMFCWBS L L C — ProSTUD

MBA METAL FRAMING — ProSTUD

RAM SALES L L C — Ram ProSTUD

STEEL STRUCTURAL PRODUCTS L L C — Tri-S ProSTUD

2E. Framing Members* — Steel Studs — As an alternate to Items 2 through 2D — For use with Item 1E and 4l only, channel shaped
studs, min 3-5/8 in. wide fabricated from min 0.018 in. thick galv steel, spaced a max of 24 in. OC. Studs to be cut 1/2 in. less than
assembly height.

TELLING INDUSTRIES L L C — TRUE-STUD™

2F. Framing Members* — Steel Studs — As an alternate to Items 2 through 2E — For use with Item 1F, channel shaped studs, min 3-
5/8 in. wide fabricated from min 25 MSG steel, spaced a max of 24 in. OC. Studs to be cut 1/2 in. less than assembly height.
KIRII (HONG KONG) LTD — Type KIRII

2G. Framing Members* — Steel Studs — Not Shown — In lieu of Item 2 through 2F — For use with ltem 1G. Proprietary channel
shaped studs, minimum 3-5/8 in. wide, Studs to be cut 1/2 in. less than the assembly height.
STUDCO BUILDING SYSTEMS — CROCSTUD

2H. Framing Members* — Steel Studs — Not Shown — In lieu of Item 2 — For use with Item 1I, proprietary channel shaped steel
studs, 1-1/4 in. wide by min 3-5/8 in. deep fabricated from min 0.020 in. thick galv steel. Studs cut 3/4 in. less in length than assembly
height.

MARINO/WARE, DIV OF WARE INDUSTRIES INC — Viper20™
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Design/System/Construction/Assembly Usage Disclaimer

¢ Authorities Having Jurisdiction should be consulted in all cases as to the particular requirements covering the installation and
use of UL Certified products, equipment, system, devices, and materials.

e Authorities Having Jurisdiction should be consulted before construction.

e Fire resistance assemblies and products are developed by the design submitter and have been investigated by UL for
compliance with applicable requirements. The published information cannot always address every construction nuance
encountered in the field.

e When field issues arise, it is recommended the first contact for assistance be the technical service staff provided by the product
manufacturer noted for the design. Users of fire resistance assemblies are advised to consult the general Guide Information for
each product category and each group of assemblies. The Guide Information includes specifics concerning alternate materials
and alternate methods of construction.

e Only products which bear UL's Mark are considered Certified.

BXUV - Fire Resistance Ratings - ANSI/UL 263 Certified for United States
BXUV7 - Fire Resistance Ratings - CAN/ULC-S101 Certified for Canada

See General Information for Fire-resistance Ratings - ANSI/UL 263 Certified for United States
Design Criteria and Allowable Variances

See General Information for Fire Resistance Ratings - CAN/ULC-S101 Certified for Canada
Design Criteria and Allowable Variances

Design No. U465

August 27, 2021

Nonbearing Wall Rating — 1 HR.

* Indicates such products shall bear the UL or cUL Certification Mark for jurisdictions employing the UL or cUL Certification
(such as Canada), respectively.

@ © 08

1. Floor and Ceiling Runners — (Not Shown) — Channel shaped runners, 3-5/8 in. deep (min), 1-1/4 in. legs, formed from min No. 25
MSG galv steel, attached to floor and ceiling with fasteners spaced 24 in. OC max.
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BXUV.U905 - Fire-resistance Ratings - ANSI/UL 263

Design/System/Construction/Assembly Usage Disclaimer

e Authorities Having Jurisdiction should be consulted in all cases as to the particular requirements covering the installation and
use of UL Certified products, equipment, system, devices, and materials.

e Authorities Having Jurisdiction should be consulted before construction.

¢ Fire resistance assemblies and products are developed by the design submitter and have been investigated by UL for
compliance with applicable requirements. The published information cannot always address every construction nuance
encountered in the field.

¢ When field issues arise, it is recommended the first contact for assistance be the technical service staff provided by the product
manufacturer noted for the design. Users of fire resistance assemblies are advised to consult the general Guide Information for
each product category and each group of assemblies. The Guide Information includes specifics concerning alternate materials
and alternate methods of construction.

e Only products which bear UL's Mark are considered Certified.

BXUV - Fire Resistance Ratings - ANSI/UL 263 Certified for United
States

BXUV7 - Fire Resistance Ratings - CAN/ULC-5101 Certified for Canada

See General Information for Fire-resistance Ratings - ANSI/UL 263 Certified for United States
Design Criteria and Allowable Variances

See General Information for Fire Resistance Ratings - CAN/ULC-S101 Certified for Canada
Design Criteria and Allowable Variances

Design No. U905
November 09, 2020
Bearing Wall Rating — 2 HR.
Nonbearing Wall Rating — 2 HR

This design was evaluated using a load design method other than the Limit States

Desigh Method (e.g., Working Stress Design Method). For jurisdictions employing

the Limit States Design Method, such as Canada, a load restriction factor shall be
used — See Guide BXUV or BXUV7

* Indicates such products shall bear the UL or cUL Certification Mark for
jurisdictions employing the UL or cUL Certification (such as Canada), respectively.
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UNITED STATES GYPSUM CO — Types AR, IP-AR

USG MEXICO S A DE CV — Types AR, IP-AR

4C. Gypsum Board* — As an alternate to Items 4, 4A, and 4B — Nom. 5/8 in. thick gypsum panels, with square edges, applied
horizontally. Gypsum panels fastened to framing with 1 in. long bugle head steel screws spaced a max 8 in. OC, with last 2 screws 3/4
in. and 4 in. from each edge of board. Horizontal joints need not be backed by steel framing. Horizontal edge joints and horizontal
butt joints on opposite sides of studs on interior walls need not be staggered or backed by steel framing.

GEORGIA-PACIFIC GYPSUM L L C — Type DGG, GreenGlass Type X

4D. Gypsum Board* — As an alternate to Items 4, 4A, 4B, and 4C — Nom. 5/8 in. thick gypsum panels applied vertically or
horizontally. Vertical joints centered over studs and staggered one stud cavity on opposite sides of studs. Horizontal edge joints and
horizontal butt joints on opposite sides of studs need not be staggered or backed by steel framing. Gypsum panels fastened to
framing with 1 in. long Type S steel screws 12 in. OC along vertical edges and in the field. Screws spaced a max 12 in. along the top
and bottom edges of the wall for both vertical and horizontal applications. When used in widths other than 48 in., gypsum panels to
be installed horizontally.

NATIONAL GYPSUM CO — Types eXP-C, FSK, FSK-C, FSK-G, FSL, FSW-C, FSW-G, FSW, FSW-3, FSW-5, FSW-6, FSMR-C

4E. Gypsum Board* — (As an alternate to Items 4 through 4D) — Installed as described in Item 4. 5/8 in. thick, 4 ft. wide, applied
vertically only and fastened to the studs and plates with 1 in. long, Type S steel screws spaced, 12 in. OC.
NATIONAL GYPSUM CO — Type SBWB

4F. Gypsum Board* — (Not Shown) — (As an alternate to Item 4 when used as the base layer on one or both sides of wall. For direct
attachment only to steel studs Item 2C) - Nom 5/8 in. thick lead backed gypsum panels with beveled, square or tapered edges,
applied vertically. Vertical joints centered over studs and staggered min 1 stud cavity on opposite sides of studs. Gypsum board
secured to studs with 1-1/4 in. long Type S-12 steel screws spaced 8 in. OC at perimeter and 12 in. OC in the field.

RAY-BAR ENGINEERING CORP — Type RB-LBG

4G. Gypsum Board* — (As an alternate to Items 4 through 4F) — For use with Items 1D and 2D only, 5/8 in. thick, 4 ft wide, attached
to steel studs and floor and ceiling track with 1 in. long, Type S steel screws spaced 8 in. OC. along edges of board and 12 in. OC in the
field of the board. Joints oriented vertically and staggered on opposite sides of the assembly. When using ULIX, panels need not be
staggered in horizontal applications and screw spacing can be increased to 12 in. OC in field and perimeter.

CGC INC — Type SCX, ULIX

CERTAINTEED GYPSUM INC — Type LGFC6A, LGFC-C/A

NATIONAL GYPSUM CO — Types FSW

UNITED STATES GYPSUM CO — Type SCX, ULIX

USG BORAL DRYWALL SFZ LLC — Type SCX

4H. Gypsum Board* — (As an alternate to Items 4 through 4G) — Nominal 5/8 in. thick, 4 ft wide panels, applied vertically and

secured as described in Item 4.
PABCO BUILDING PRODUCTS L L C, DBA PABCO GYPSUM — Type QuietRock ES

4]. Gypsum Board* — (As an alternate to Items 4 through 4F) — 5/8 in. thick, 4 ft wide, attached to steel studs and floor and ceiling
track with 1 in. long, Type S steel screws spaced 8 in. OC. along edges of board and 12 in. OC in the field of the board. Joints oriented
vertically and staggered on opposite sides of the assembly. When using ULIX, panels need not be staggered in horizontal applications
and screw spacing can be increased to 12 in. OC in field and perimeter. When using ULIX, panels need not be staggered in horizontal
applications and screw spacing can be increased to 12 in. OC in field and perimeter.

CGC INC — Types SCX, ULIX
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2l. Framing Members* — Steel Studs — In lieu of Iltem 2 — For use with Item 1, channel shaped studs, fabricated from min 25 MSG
corrosion-protected steel, 3-5/8 in. deep (min), spaced 24 in. OC max. Studs to be cut 3/4 in. less than assembly height.
EB METAL INC — NITROSTUD

2J. Framing Members* — Steel Studs — In lieu of Item 2 — For use with Item 1, channel shaped studs, fabricated from min 25 MSG
corrosion-protected steel, 3-5/8 in. deep (min), spaced 24 in. OC max. Studs to be cut 3/4 in. less than assembly height.
OLMAR SUPPLY INC — PRIMESTUD

2K. Framing Members* — Steel Studs — As an alternate to Item 2 — For use with Item 1B (3-5/8 in. wide track), channel shaped
studs, fabricated from min 25 MSG corrosion-protected steel, 1-1/4 in. wide by 3-5/8 in. deep, spaced a max of 24 in. OC. Studs to be
cut 3/8 to 3/4 in. less than assembly height.

MARINO/WARE, DIV OF WARE INDUSTRIES INC — StudRite™

2L. Framing Members* — Steel Studs — As an alternate to Items 2 — For use with Item 1J, channel shaped studs, min 3-5/8 in. wide
fabricated from min 0.018 in. thick galv steel, spaced a max of 24 in. OC. Studs to be cut 3/4 in. less than assembly height.
RESCUE METAL FRAMING, L L C — AlphaSTUD

2M. Framing Members* — Steel Studs — Not Shown — In lieu of Item 2 — For use with Item 1K, proprietary channel shaped steel
studs, min 1-1/4 in. wide by min 3-5/8 in. deep, fabricated from min 25 MSG (0.018 in. min. bare metal thickness). Studs cut 3/4 in. less
in length than assembly height.

CALIFORNIA EXPANDED METAL PRODUCTS CO — Viper X

2N. Framing Members* — Steel Studs — Not Shown — In lieu of Item 2 — For use with Item 1L, proprietary channel shaped steel
studs, 1-1/4 in. wide by min 3-5/8 in. deep fabricated from min 0.020 in. thick galv steel. Studs cut 3/4 in. less in length than assembly
height.

CRACO MFG INC — SmartStud20™

3. Batts and Blankets* — (Optional) — Mineral wool or glass fiber batts partially or completely filling stud cavity.
See Batts and Blankets (BZJZ) category for names of Classified companies.

ROCKWOOL — Type AFB, min. density 1.69 pcf / 27.0 kg/m3

ROCKWOOL MALAYSIA SDN BHD — Type Acoustical Fire Batts

3A. Fiber, Sprayed* — As an alternate to Batts and Blankets (Item 3) — (100% Borate Formulation) — Spray applied cellulose
material. The fiber is applied with water to completely fill the enclosed cavity in accordance with the application instructions supplied
with the product with a nominal dry density of 2.7 Ib/ft3. Alternate Application Method: The fiber is applied without water or adhesive
at a nominal dry density of 3.5 Ib/ft3, in accordance with the application instructions supplied with the product.

U S GREENFIBER L L C — INS735, INS745, INS750LD for use with wet or dry application. INS765LD and INS773LD are to be used for dry
application only

3B. Fiber, Sprayed* — As an alternate to Batts and Blankets (Item 3) — Spray applied cellulose insulation material. The fiber is applied
with water to interior surfaces in accordance with the application instructions supplied with the product. Applied to completely fill the
enclosed cavity. Minimum dry density of 4.3 pounds per cubic ft.

NU-WOOL CO INC — Cellulose Insulation

3C. Fiber, Sprayed* — As an alternate to Batts and Blankets (Item 3) — Spray applied cellulose fiber. The fiber is applied with water to
completely fill the enclosed cavity in accordance with the application instructions supplied with the product. The minimum dry density
shall be 4.30 Ibs/ft3.

INTERNATIONAL CELLULOSE CORP — Celbar-RL

3D. Batts and Blankets* — For use with Item 8. Nom 3 in. thick, minimum 3.4 pcf mineral wool batts, friction fit between the studs
and floor and ceiling runners.
See Batts and Blankets (BZJZ) category for names of manufacturers.

https://ig.ulprospector.com/en/profile?e=15021 5/14

12/19/21, 5:26 PM BXUV.U465 | UL Product iQ

1A. Framing Members* — Floor and Ceiling Runners — (Not Shown) — As an alternate to Item 1 — Channel shaped, min 3-5/8 in.
deep, attached to floor and ceiling with fasteners 24 in. OC. max.
ALLSTEEL & GYPSUM PRODUCTS INC — Type SUPREME D24/30EQD and Type SUPREME D20

CONSOLIDATED FABRICATORS CORP, BUILDING PRODUCTS DIV — Type SUPREME D24/30EQD and Type SUPREME D20

QUAIL RUN BUILDING MATERIALS INC — Type SUPREME D24/30EQD and Type SUPREME D20

SCAFCO STEEL STUD MANUFACTURING CO — Type SUPREME D24/30EQD and Type SUPREME D20

STEEL CONSTRUCTION SYSTEMS INC — Type SUPREME D24/30EQD and Type SUPREME D20

TELLING INDUSTRIES L L C — Type SUPREME D24/30EQD and Type SUPREME D20

UNITED METAL PRODUCTS INC — Type SUPREME D24/30EQD and Type SUPREME D20

1B. Framing Members* — Floor and Ceiling Runners — Not Shown — In lieu of Item 1 — For use with Item 2B, proprietary channel
shaped runners, 1-1/4 in. wide by min 3-5/8 in. deep fabricated from min 0.020 in. thick galv steel, attached to floor and ceiling with
fasteners spaced 24 in. OC max.

CALIFORNIA EXPANDED METAL PRODUCTS CO — Viper20™ Track

MARINO/WARE, DIV OF WARE INDUSTRIES INC — Viper20™ Track

FUSION BUILDING PRODUCTS — Viper20™ Track

IMPERIAL MANUFACTURING GROUP INC — Viper20™ Track

1C. Floor and Ceiling Runners — (Not Shown) — For use with Item 2C — Channel shaped, fabricated from min 20 MSG corrosion-
protected or galv steel, min depth to accommodate stud size, with min 1 in. long legs, attached to floor and ceiling with fasteners
spaced max 24 in. OC.

1D. Framing Members* — Floor and Ceiling Runners — Not Shown — In lieu of Items 1 through 1C — For use with Item 2D and
4G only, proprietary channel shaped runners, 1-1/4 in. deep by min 3-5/8 in. wide fabricated from min 0.018 in. thick galv steel,
attached to floor and ceiling with fasteners spaced 24 in. OC max.

CLARKDIETRICH BUILDING SYSTEMS — CD ProTRAK

DMFCWBS L L C — ProTRAK

MBA METAL FRAMING — ProTRAK

RAM SALES L L C — Ram ProTRAK

STEEL STRUCTURAL PRODUCTS L L C — Tri-S ProTRAK

1E. Framing Members* — Floor and Ceiling Runners — Not Shown — In lieu of Items 1 through 1D — For use with Item 2E and 4l
only, proprietary channel shaped runners, 1-1/4 in. deep by min 3-5/8 in. wide fabricated from min 0.018 in. thick galv steel, attached
to floor and ceiling with fasteners spaced 24 in. OC max.

TELLING INDUSTRIES L L C — TRUE-TRACK™
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1. Concrete Blocks* — Various designs. Classification D-2 (2 hr).
See Concrete Blocks category for list of eligible manufacturers.
2. Mortar — Blocks laid in full bed of mortar, nom. 3/8 in. thick, of not less than 2-1/4 and not more than 3-1/2 parts of clean
sharp sand to 1 part Portland cement (proportioned by volume) and not more than 50 percent hydrated lime (by cement
volume). Vertical joints staggered.
3. Portland Cement Stucco or Gypsum Plaster — Add 1/2 hr to classification if used. Where combustible members are
framed in wall, plaster or stucco must be applied on the face opposite framing to achieve a max. Classification of 1-1/2 hr.
Attached to concrete blocks (Item 1).
4. Loose Masonry Fill — If all core spaces are filled with loose dry expanded slag, expanded clay or shale (Rotary Kiln Process),
water repellant vermiculite masonry fill insulation, or silicone treated perlite loose fill insulation add 2 hr to classification.
5. Foamed Plastic* — (Optional-Not Shown) — 1-1/2 in. thick max, 4 ft wide sheathing attached to concrete blocks (Item 1).
ATLAS ROOFING CORP — "EnergyShield Pro Wall Insulation”, "EnergyShield Pro 2 Wall Insulation”, EnergyShield CGF Pro and
EnergyShield Ply Pro
CARLISLE COATINGS & WATERPROOFING INC — Type R2+ SHEATHE
DUPONT DE NEMOURS, INC. — Types Thermax Sheathing, Thermax Light Duty Insulation, Thermax Heavy Duty Insulation, Thermax
Metal Building Board, Thermax White Finish Insulation, Thermax ci Exterior Insulation, Thermax XARMOR ci Exterior Insulation, Thermax IH
Insulation, Thermax Plus Liner Panel, Thermax Heavy Duty Plus (HDP), TUFF-R™ ci Insulation, Thermax Butler Stylwall Insulation Board and
Thermax Morton Heavy Duty Insulation Board
FIRESTONE BUILDING PRODUCTS CO L L C — "Enverge™ Cl Foil Exterior Wall Insulation" and “"Enverge™ Cl Glass Exterior Wall
Insulation”
HUNTER PANELS, A DIVISION OF CARLISLE CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS, LLC — Types "Xci-Class A", "Xci Foil (Class A)", "Xci 286"
RMAX, A BUSINESS UNIT OF SIKA CORPORATION — Types "TSX-8500", "ECOMAXci FR", "TSX-8510", "ECOMAX xi FR White",
"ECOMAXci", "ECOMAXci FR Air Barrier", "Thermasheath-XP", "Thermasheath", "Durasheath", "Thermasheath-3", "Durasheath-3".
JOHNS MANVILLE — Type "AP Foil-Faced Foam Sheathing"
5A. Building Units* — As an alternate to Items 5, min. 1-in thick polyisocyanurate composite foamed plastic insulation
boards, nom. 48 by 48 or 96 in.
HUNTER PANELS, A DIVISION OF CARLISLE CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS, LLC — "Xci NB", "Xci Ply"
RMAX, A BUSINESS UNIT OF SIKA CORPORATION — "Thermasheath-SI", "ECOBASEci", "ThermaBase-Cl", "ECOMAXci FR Ply",
"ECOMAXci Ply".
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UNITED STATES GYPSUM CO — Types SCX, ULIX

USG BORAL DRYWALL SFZ LLC — Type SCX

4). Gypsum Board* — (Not Shown) — (As an alternate to Item 4 when used as the base layer on one or both sides of wall. For direct
attachment only to steel studs Item 2C) — Nom 5/8 in. thick lead backed gypsum panels with beveled, square or tapered edges,
applied vertically. Vertical joints centered over studs and staggered min 1 stud cavity on opposite sides of studs. Gypsum board
secured to studs with 1-1/4 in. long Type S-12 steel screws spaced 8 in. OC at perimeter and 12 in. OC in the field. To be used with
Lead Batten Strips (see Item 9A) or Lead Discs (see Iltem 10A).

MAYCO INDUSTRIES INC — Type X-Ray Shielded Gypsum

4K. Gypsum Board* — (As an alternate to Item 4 and 4A, not for use with Items 1D, 1E, 2D and 2E) — Nom. 5/8 in. thick gypsum
panels with beveled, square or tapered edges installed as described in Item 4 and 4A.
CGC INC — Type ULX

UNITED STATES GYPSUM CO — Type ULX

USG MEXICO S A DE C V — Type ULX

4L. Gypsum Board* — (Not Shown) — (As an alternate to Item 4 when used as the base layer on one or both sides of wall. For direct
attachment only to steel studs Item 2C). Nom 5/8 in. thick lead backed gypsum panels with beveled, square or tapered edges, applied
vertically. Vertical joints centered over studs and staggered min 1 stud cavity on opposite sides of studs. Wallboard secured to studs
with 1-1/4 in. long Type S-12 steel screws gypsum panel steel screws spaced 8 in. OC at perimeter and 12 in. OC in the field. Lead
batten strips required behind vertical joints of lead backed gypsum wallboard and optional at remaining stud locations. Lead batten
strips, min 2 in. wide, max 8 ft long with a max thickness of 0.14 in. placed on the face of studs and attached to the stud with
construction adhesive and two 1 in. long Type S-12 pan head steel screws, one at the top of the strip and one at the bottom of the
strip. Lead discs, nominal 3/8 in. diam by max 0.085 in. thick. Compression fitted or adhered over the screw heads. Lead batten strips
and discs to have a purity of 99.9% meeting the Federal specification QQ-L-201f, Grade "C".

RADIATION PROTECTION PRODUCTS INC — Type RPP - Lead Lined Drywall

4M. Gypsum Board* — (For use with Item 8) — 5/8 in. thick, 4 ft wide, applied vertically over Mineral and Fiber Board (Item 8) with
vertical joints located anywhere over stud cavities. Secured to mineral and fiber boards with 1-1/2 in. Type G Screws spaced 8 in. OC
along edges of each vertical joint and 12 in. OC in intermediate field of the Mineral and Fiber Board (Item 8). Secured to outermost

studs and floor and ceiling runners with 2 in. long Type S screws spaced 8 in. OC. Gypsum Board joints covered with paper tape and
joint compound. Screw heads covered with joint compound.

AMERICAN GYPSUM CO — Type AG-C

CERTAINTEED GYPSUM INC — Type C

CGC INC — Types C, IP-X2, IPC-AR

CERTAINTEED GYPSUM INC — Type LGFC-C/A

GEORGIA-PACIFIC GYPSUM L L C — Types 5, DAPC, TG-C

NATIONAL GYPSUM CO — Types eXP-C, FSK-C, FSW-C

PABCO BUILDING PRODUCTS L L C, DBA PABCO GYPSUM — Type PG-C

PANEL REY S A — Types PRC, PRC2
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3E. Batts and Blankets* — For use with Item 4R and 4S. Placed in stud cavities, any min. 3-1/2 in. thick glass fiber insulation bearing
the UL Classification Marking as to Surface Burning Characteristics and/or Fire Resistance.
See Batts and Blankets (BKNV or BZJZ) Categories for names of Classified companies.

3F. Fiber, Sprayed* — As an alternate to Batts and Blankets (Item 3) — Spray-applied cellulose material. The fiber is applied with
water to completely fill the enclosed cavity in accordance with the application instructions supplied with the product. To facilitate the
installation of the material, any thin, woven or non-woven netting may be attached by any means possible to the outer face the studs.
The material shall reach equilibrium moisture content before the installation of materials on either face of the studs. The minimum dry
density shall be 5.79 Ibs/ft3.

APPLEGATE HOLDINGS L L C — Applegate Advanced Stabilized Cellulose Insulation

3G. Foamed Plastic* — As an alternate to Batts and Blankets (Item 3), for use with Item 4U — Spray applied, foamed plastic insulation, at any
thickness from partial fill to completely filling stud cavity. When foamed plastic is used, minimum stud depth shall be 3-1/2 in.

CARLISLE SPRAY FOAM INSULATION — Types SealTite Pro Closed Cell (CC), SealTite Pro Open Cell (OC), SealTite Pro OCX, SealTite Pro No Trim
21, SealTite Pro One Zero, Foamsulate Closed Cell, Foamsulate OCX, Foamsulate 70, and Foamsulate HFO.

4. Gypsum Board* — 5/8 in. thick, 4 ft wide, attached to steel studs and floor and ceiling track with 1 in. long, Type S steel screws
spaced 8 in. OC. along edges of board and 12 in. OC in the field of the board. Joints oriented vertically and staggered on opposite
sides of the assembly. When Steel Framing Members* (Item 6 or any alternate clips) are used, gypsum board is screw attached to
furring channels with 1 in. long, Type S steel screws spaced 12 in. OC.

AMERICAN GYPSUM CO — Types AG-C, AGX-1, M-Glass, LightRoc

BEIJING NEW BUILDING MATERIALS PUBLIC LTD CO — Type DBX-1

CABOT MANUFACTURING ULC — Type X, 5/8 Type X, Type Blueglass Exterior Sheathing

CGC INC — Types AR, C, IP-AR, IP-X1, IP-X2, IPC-AR, SCX, SHX, ULIX, USGX, WRC or WRX (Joint tape and compound, Item 5, optional for use with
Type USGX)

CERTAINTEED GYPSUM INC — Types EGRG, GlasRoc, Type X, Type X-1, Type C, 5/8" Easi-Lite Type X, Easi-Lite Type X-2

CERTAINTEED GYPSUM INC — Types LGFC2A, LGFC6A, LGFC-C/A, LGFC-WD, LGLLX

GEORGIA-PACIFIC GYPSUM L L C — Types 5, 6, 9, C, DAP, DD, DA, DAPC, DGG, DS, GPFS6, LS, Type X, Veneer Plaster Base - Type X, Water Rated -
Type X, Sheathing - Type X, Soffit - Type X, TG-C, GreenGlass Type X, Type X ComfortGuard Sound Deadening Gypsum Board, Type LWX, Veneer
Plaster Base-Type LWX, Water Rated-Type LWX, Sheathing Type-LWX, Soffit-Type LWX, Type DGLW, Water Rated-Type DGLW, Sheathing Type-
DGLW, Soffit-Type DGLW, Type LW2X, Veneer Plaster Base - Type LW2X, Water Rated - Type LW2X, Sheathing - Type LW2X, Soffit - Type LW2X,
Type DGL2W, Water Rated - Type DGL2W, Sheathing - Type DGL2W

NATIONAL GYPSUM CO — Types eXP-C, FSK, FSK-C, FSK-G, FSMR-C, FSW-C, FSW-G, FSW, FSW-3, FSW-5, FSW-6, FSW-8, FSL, RSX.

NATIONAL GYPSUM CO — Riyadh, Saudi Arabia — Type FR, or WR

PABCO BUILDING PRODUCTS L L C, DBA PABCO GYPSUM — Types PG-C, PG-9, PG-11, PGS-WRS, PGI

PANEL REY S A — Types GREX, GRIX, PRC, PRC2, PRX, RHX, MDX, ETX, PRX2
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1F. Framing Members* — Floor and Ceiling Runners — Not Shown — In lieu of Items 1 through 1E — For use with Item 2, channel
shaped runners, 1-1/4 in. deep by min 3-5/8 in. wide fabricated from min 25 MSG steel, attached to floor and ceiling with fasteners
spaced 24 in. OC max.

KIRIl (HONG KONG) LTD — Type KIRII

1G. Framing Members* — Floor and Ceiling Runners — Not Shown — In lieu of ltems 1 through 1F — For use with Item 2, channel
shaped runners, 1-1/4 in. deep by min 3-5/8 in. wide, attached to floor and ceiling with fasteners spaced 24 in. OC max.
STUDCO BUILDING SYSTEMS — CROCSTUD Track

TH. Floor and Ceiling Runners — (Not Shown) — Channel shaped, fabricated from min 0.02 in. galv steel, min width to
accommodate stud size, with min 1 in. long legs, for use with studs specified below and fabricated from min 0.02 in. galv steel or
thicker, attached to floor and ceiling with fasteners spaced max 24 in. OC.

MARINO/WARE, DIV OF WARE INDUSTRIES INC — Viper20™ Track VT100

FUSION BUILDING PRODUCTS — Viper20™ Track VT100

IMPERIAL MANUFACTURING GROUP INC — Viper20™ Track VT100

11. Framing Members* — Floor and Ceiling Runners — Not Shown — In lieu of Item 1 — For use with Item 2H, proprietary channel
shaped runners, 1-1/4 in. wide by min 3-5/8 in. deep fabricated from min 0.020 in. thick galv steel, attached to floor and ceiling with
fasteners spaced 24 in. OC max.

MARINO/WARE, DIV OF WARE INDUSTRIES INC — Viper20™ Track

1J. Framing Members* — Floor and Ceiling Runners — Not Shown — In lieu of Items 1 — For use with Item 2 L, proprietary
channel shaped runners, 1-1/4 in. deep by min 3-5/8 in. wide fabricated from min 0.018 in. thick galv steel, attached to floor and
ceiling with fasteners spaced 24 in. OC max.

RESCUE METAL FRAMING, L L C — AlphaTRAK

1K. Framing Members* — Floor and Ceiling Runners — Not Shown — In lieu of Item 1 — For use with Item 2M, proprietary
channel shaped runners, 1-1/4 in. wide by min 3-5/8 in. deep, fabricated from min 25 MSG (0.018 in. min. bare metal thickness),
attached to floor and ceiling with fasteners spaced 24 in. OC max.

CALIFORNIA EXPANDED METAL PRODUCTS CO — Viper X Track

1L. Framing Members* — Floor and Ceiling Runners — Not Shown — In lieu of Item 1 — For use with Item 2N, proprietary channel

shaped runners, 1-1/4 in. wide by min 3-5/8 in. deep fabricated from min 0.020 in. thick galv steel, attached to floor and ceiling with

fasteners spaced 24 in. OC max.
CRACO MFG INC — SmartTrack20™

2. Steel Studs — Channel shaped, 3-5/8 in. deep (min), formed from min No. 25 MSG galv steel spaced 24 in. OC max. Studs to be cut
3/4 in. less than assembly height.

2A. Framing Members* — Steel Studs — As an alternate to ltem 2 — Channel shaped studs, min 3-5/8 in. deep, spaced a max of 24
in. OC. Studs to be cut 3/4 in. less than assembly height.
ALLSTEEL & GYPSUM PRODUCTS INC — Type SUPREME D24/30EQD and Type SUPREME D20

CONSOLIDATED FABRICATORS CORP, BUILDING PRODUCTS DIV — Type SUPREME D24/30EQD and Type SUPREME D20

QUAIL RUN BUILDING MATERIALS INC — Type SUPREME D24/30EQD and Type SUPREME D20

SCAFCO STEEL STUD MANUFACTURING CO — Type SUPREME D24/30EQD and Type SUPREME D20

STEEL CONSTRUCTION SYSTEMS INC — Type SUPREME D24/30EQD and Type SUPREME D20
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* Indicates such products shall bear the UL or cUL Certification Mark for
jurisdictions employing the UL or cUL Certification (such as Canada),
respectively.

Last Updated on 2020-11-09

The appearance of a company's name or product in this database does not in itself assure that products so identified have been manufactured
under UL's Follow-Up Service. Only those products bearing the UL Mark should be considered to be Certified and covered under UL's Follow-Up
Service. Always look for the Mark on the product.

UL permits the reproduction of the material contained in the Online Certification Directory subject to the following conditions: 1. The Guide
Information, Assemblies, Constructions, Designs, Systems, and/or Certifications (files) must be presented in their entirety and in a non-misleading
manner, without any manipulation of the data (or drawings). 2. The statement “"Reprinted from the Online Certifications Directory with permission
from UL" must appear adjacent to the extracted material. In addition, the reprinted material must include a copyright notice in the following
format: "© 2021 UL LLC"
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[CINot Observable
CINot Applicable

Section
# Footing / Foundation Inspection Complies? Comments/Assumptions
& Req.ID
C303.2 Slab edge insulation installed per [IComplies
[FO4]2 manufacturer’s instructions. Cboes Not

C303.2.1 Exterior insulation protected against

[FO61* damage, sunlight, moisture, wind,
landscaping and equipment
maintenance activities.

ClComplies
UbDoes Not
[CINot Observable
CINot Applicable

C104 Installed slab-on-grade insulation type

[FO3]? and R-value consistent with insulation
specifications reported in plans and
COMcheck reports.

[IComplies See the Envelope Assemblies table for values.

Uboes Not

[INot Observable
[INot Applicable

C402.2.5 Slab edge insulation depth/length.

[FO7]? Slab insulation extending away from
building is covered by pavement or
>= 10 inches of soil.

[IComplies See the Envelope Assemblies table for values.

LIDoes Not

[INot Observable
[INot Applicable

Additional Comments/Assumptions:

‘ 1 ‘High Impact (Tier 1)

’ 2 |Medium Impact (Tier 2)

\ 3 \Low Impact (Tier 3) |

Project Title: MSSI_Mangonia_Park_FL

Report date: 11/03/22

COMcheck Software Version COMcheckWeb
Mechanical Compliance Certificate

Project Information

Energy Code: 2020 Florida Building Code, Energy Conservation
Project Title: MSSI_Mangonia_Park_FL

Location: West Palm Beach, Florida

Climate Zone: la

Project Type: New Construction

Construction Site: Owner/Agent:
45th Street (SR702) Beau Raich
Mahgonia Park, Florida 33407 Storage Rentals of America
324 Datura Street, Suite 338
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
(561) 631-9555 ext: 1049
beau@sroa.com

Additional Efficiency Package(s)
Credits: 1.0 Required 1.0 Proposed
Enhanced Interior Lighting Controls, 1.0 credit

Mechanical Systems List
Quantity System Type & Description

Mechanical Compliance Statement

Designer/Contractor:
J. Neil Tate, AIA
Tate Architecture PLLC
P.O. Box 1784
Kernersville, North Carolina 27285
336-413-0601
neil@tatearchitecture.com

Compliance Statement: The proposed mechanical design represented in this document is consistent with the building plans,
specifications, and other calculations submitted with this permit application. The proposed mechanical systems have been
designed to meet the 2020 Florida Building Code, Energy Conservation requirements in COMcheck Version COMcheckWeb and to
comply with any applicable mandatory requirements listed in the Inspection Checklist.

Name - Title Signature

Date

Project Title: ~ MSSI_Mangonia_Park_FL

Report date: 11/03/22

COMcheck Software Version COMcheckWeb
E\/j Interior Lighting Compliance Certificate

Project Information

Energy Code: 2020 Florida Building Code, Energy Conservation
Project Title: MSSI_Mangonia_Park_FL
Project Type: New Construction

Construction Site: Owner/Agent:
45th Street (SR702) Beau Raich
Mahgonia Park, Florida 33407 Storage Rentals of America
324 Datura Street, Suite 338
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
(561) 631-9555 ext: 1049
beau@sroa.com

Designer/Contractor:
J. Neil Tate, AIA
Tate Architecture PLLC
P.O. Box 1784
Kernersville, North Carolina 27285
336-413-0601
neil@tatearchitecture.com

Additional Efficiency Package(s)
Credits: 1.0 Required 1.0 Proposed
Enhanced Interior Lighting Controls, 1.0 credit

Allowed Interior Lighting Power

A B C D
Area Category Floor Area Allowed Allowed Watts
(ft2) Watts / ft2
Unspecified 101700 0.00 0
Total Allowed Watts = N/A

Proposed Interior Lighting Power
A B Cc D E

Fixture ID : Description / Lamp / Wattage Per Lamp / Ballast Lamps/ #of Fixture (CXD)
Fixture  Fixture Watt.

Unspecified (wattage exempt for this area)

Total Proposed Watts = 0

Interior Lighting TBD: Invalid building use type

Project Title: ~ MSSI_Mangonia_Park_FL Report date: 11/03/22

COMcheck Software Version COMcheckWeb
E‘/ ] Envelope Compliance Certificate

Project Information

Energy Code: 2020 Florida Building Code, Energy Conservation
Project Title: MSSI_Mangonia_Park_FL

Location: West Palm Beach, Florida

Climate Zone: la

Project Type: New Construction

Vertical Glazing / Wall Area: 1%

Construction Site: Owner/Agent:
45th Street (SR702) Beau Raich
Mahgonia Park, Florida 33407 Storage Rentals of America
324 Datura Street, Suite 338
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
(561) 631-9555 ext: 1049
beau@sroa.com

Designer/Contractor:
J. Neil Tate, AIA
Tate Architecture PLLC
P.O. Box 1784
Kernersville, North Carolina 27285
336-413-0601
neil@tatearchitecture.com

Additional Efficiency Package(s)

Credits: 1.0 Required 1.0 Proposed
Enhanced Interior Lighting Controls, 1.0 credit

Building Area Floor Area

1-Warehouse : Nonresidential 101900

Envelope Assemblies

Assembly Gross Area Cavity Cont. Proposed Budget U-
or R-Value R-Value U-Factor Factor)
Perimeter

Roof: Insulation Entirely Above Deck, 3-Year-Aged Solar 33900 20.0 0.048 0.048

Reflectance Index = 85.00, Thermal Emittance = 0.79 (d),

[Bldg. Use 1 - Warehouse]

Floor: Unheated Slab-On-Grade, [Bldg. Use 1 - Warehouse] (c) 1089 0.730 0.730

NORTH

Ext. Wall: Metal Building Wall, Double Layer Mineral Fiber 16724 0.0 15.0 0.063 0.079

(outer layer compressed at girt), [Bldg. Use 1 - Warehouse]

SD1: Insulated Metal, Swinging, [Bldg. Use 1 - Warehouse] 32 0.500 0.610

EAST

Ext. Wall: Metal Building Wall, Double Layer Mineral Fiber 2886 0.0 15.0 0.063 0.079

(outer layer compressed at girt), [Bldg. Use 1 - Warehouse]

SD1: Glass (over 50% glazing): Metal Frame, Entrance Door, 80 0.500 1.100

Perf. Specs.: Product ID Stanley 2000, SHGC 0.25, [Bldg. Use 1

- Warehouse] (b)

SOUTH

Ext. Wall: Metal Building Wall, Double Layer Mineral Fiber 17686 0.0 15.0 0.063 0.079

(outer layer compressed at girt), [Bldg. Use 1 - Warehouse]

SF-SF1: Metal Frame with Thermal Break: Fixed, Perf. Specs.: 88 0.500 0.500

Product ID Kawneer Trifab, SHGC 0.25, [Bldg. Use 1 -

Warehouse] (b)

SF-SF1: Metal Frame with Thermal Break: Fixed, Perf. Specs.: 88 0.500 0.500
Product ID Kawneer Trifab, SHGC 0.25, [Bldg. Use 1 -

Warehouse] (b)

SD1: Insulated Metal, Swinging, [Bldg. Use 1 - Warehouse] 32 - 0.500 0.610

Project Title: MSSI_Mangonia_Park_FL Report date: 11/03/22

Data filename: Page 7 of 12 Data filename: Page 5o0f 12 Data filename: Page 3of 12 Data filename: Page 1of 12
Section i i Assembly Gross Area Cavit Cont. Proposed Budget U-
. T || el T T COMcheck Software Version COMcheckWeb COMcheck Software Version COMcheckWeb A R Unetor gt

& Req.ID = = = = = = =g Perimeter

C303.1.3 Fenestration products rated in [IComplies I“SpECtlon CheC kllSt EXterlor ng htlng Com pllance Cel'tlflcate

[FR12]? accordance with NFRC. [Ipoes Not SD1: Insulated Metal, Swinging, [Bldg. Use 1 - Warehouse] 32 0.500 0.610
[INot Observable Energy Code: 2020 Florida Building Code, Energy Conservation WEST
CINot Applicable Requirements: 0.0% were addressed directly in the COMcheck software Ext. Wall: Metal Building Wall, Double Layer Mineral Fiber 2886 00 150 0.063 0.079

C303.1.3 Fenestration products are certified as [JComplies . " . " . . . . . . (outer layer compressed at girt), [Bldg. Use 1 - Warehouse]

[FR13]' to performance labels or certificates  [Ipoes Not Text in the "Comments/Assumptions" column is provided by the user in the COMcheck Requirements screen. For each Project Information SD1: Glass (over 50% glazing): Metal Frame, Entrance Door, 80 0.500 1.100

provided.

[CINot Observable
[CINot Applicable

C402.4.3 Vertical fenestration SHGC value.
[FR10]*

[IComplies See the Envelope Assemblies table for values.

UbDoes Not

[CINot Observable
CINot Applicable

C402.4.3, |Installed vertical fenestration U-factor
C402.4.3. and SHGC consistent with label

4 specifications and as reported in plans
[FR8]* and COMcheck reports.

[IComplies See the Envelope Assemblies table for values.

Uboes Not

[INot Observable
CINot Applicable

C402.5.1 The building envelope contains a

[FR16]* continuous air barrier that is sealed in
an approved manner and either
constructed or tested in an approved
manner. Air barrier penetrations are
sealed in an approved manner.

CIComplies
Uboes Not
[CINot Observable
[CINot Applicable

Additional Comments/Assumptions:

’ 1 ]High Impact (Tier 1)

2 |Medium Impact (Tier 2)

\ 3 \Low Impact (Tier 3) |

Project Title: MSSI_Mangonia_Park_FL
Data filename:

Report date: 11/03/22
Page 8 of 12

requirement, the user certifies that a code requirement will be met and how that is documented, or that an exception

is being claimed. Where compliance is itemized in a separate table, a reference to that table is provided.

can be determined for the building
envelope and document where
exceptions to the standard are
claimed.

[INot Observable
CINot Applicable

Section
# Plan Review Complies? Comments/Assumptions
& Req.ID
C103.2 Plans and/or specifications provide all [JComplies
[PR1]* information with which compliance Oboes Not

C402.4.1 The vertical fenestration area <= 30 [JComplies
[PR10]* percent of the gross above-grade wall [Jpoes Not
area. [INot Observable
CINot Applicable

C402.4.1 The skylight area <= 3 percent of the [IComplies

[PR11]* gross roof area. boes Not
[INot Observable
CINot Applicable

C402.4.2 |In enclosed spaces > 2,500 ft2 Ccomplies
[PR14]% directly under a roof with ceiling Opboes Not

heights >15 ft. and used as an office,

lobby, atrium, concourse, corridor, [INot Obsgrvable

storage, gymnasium/exercise center, LINot Applicable

convention center, automotive

service, manufacturing, non-

refrigerated warehouse, retail store,

distribution/sorting area,

transportation, or workshop, the

following requirements apply: (a) the

daylight zone under skylights is >=

half the floor area; (b) the skylight

area to daylight zone is >= 3 percent

with a skylight VT >= 0.40; or a

minimum skylight effective aperture

>= 1 percent or <= 0.66 using

Tubular Daylighting Device's VT

rating.
C406 Plans, specifications, and/or [IComplies
[PRI]L calculations provide all information Oboes Not

with which compliance can be
determined for the additional energy
efficiency package options.

[CINot Observable
CINot Applicable

Additional Comments/Assumptions:

| 1 ’High Impact (Tier 1) | 2 |Medium Impact (Tier 2)

] 8 |Low Impact (Tier 3) ‘
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Energy Code: 2020 Florida Building Code, Energy Conservation
Project Title: MSSI_Mangonia_Park_FL
Project Type: New Construction

Exterior Lighting Zone 0 (Unspecified)

Construction Site: Owner/Agent:
45th Street (SR702) Beau Raich
Mahgonia Park, Florida 33407 Storage Rentals of America
324 Datura Street, Suite 338
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
(561) 631-9555 ext: 1049
beau@sroa.com

Allowed Exterior Lighting Power

Designer/Contractor:
J. Neil Tate, AIA
Tate Architecture PLLC
P.O. Box 1784
Kernersville, North Carolina 27285
336-413-0601
neil@tatearchitecture.com

A B C D E
Area/Surface Category Quantity Allowed Tradable  Allowed Watts
Watts / Wattage (BXC)
Total Tradable Watts (a) = 0
Total Allowed Watts = 0
Total Allowed Supplemental Watts (b) = 350

(a) Wattage tradeoffs are only allowed between tradable areas/surfaces.
(b) A supplemental allowance equal to 350 watts may be applied toward compliance of both non-tradable and tradable
areas/surfaces.

Proposed Exterior Lighting Power

Exterior Lighting TBD: Exterior lighting zone not specified (see project screen)

Project Title: ~ MSSI_Mangonia_Park_FL Report date: 11/03/22
Data filename: Page 4 of 12

Perf. Specs.: Product ID Stanley 2000, SHGC 0.25, [Bldg. Use 1
- Warehouse] (b)

(a) Budget U-factors are used for software baseline calculations ONLY, and are not code requirements.

(b) Fenestration product performance must be certified in accordance with NFRC and requires supporting documentation.

(c) Slab-On-Grade proposed and budget U-factors shown in table are F-factors.

(d) High albedo roof requirement options: 1) 3-year aged solar reflectance index >= 55.0 thermal emittance >= 0.75, 2) 3-
year aged solar reflectance index >= 64.0, 3) Initial year aged solar reflectance >= 0.70 thermal emittance >= 0.75, 4)
Initial year aged solar reflectance index >= 82.0.

Project Notes

Envelope PASSES: Design 13% better than code

Envelope Compliance Statement

Compliance Statement: The proposed envelope design represented in this document is consistent with the building plans,
specifications, and other calculations submitted with this permit application. The proposed envelope systems have been
designed to meet the 2020 Florida Building Code, Energy Conservation requirementstin COMcheck Version COMcheckWeb and to
comply with any applicable mandatory requirements listed in the Inspection-hggklist.

P

J. Neil Tate, AIA yd 11.03.2022
Name - Title Signature” e N Date
-

MSSI_SROA_Mangonia Park, FL

Project Title: ~ MSSI_Mangonia_Park_FL Report date: 11/03/22
Data filename: Page 2 of 12

tate architecture plic
kernersville, nc 27285

336.413.0601
www.tatearchitecture.com

Copywrite:

These documents, as instruments of service, and the design
represented are the property of MSSI | 7 Group LLC | Tate
Architecture PLLC.

Use of these documents or the design without the written
authorization of MSSI | 7 Group LLC | Tate Architecture PLLC
is prohibited.

The files attached hereto are and shall remain the exclusive
property of MSSI | 7 Group LLC | Tate Architecture PLLC. Any
re-use, changes, amendments, derivations or other
re-transmission of these files, without the express written
consent of MSSI | 7 Group LLC | Tate Architecture PLLC., is
prohibited.

All information is the sole property of MSSI | 7 Group LLC | Tate
Architecture PLLC and is protected as follows:

The attached documents, as instruments of service, and the
designs and concepts represented are protected by copywrite
act (title 17 u.s. code / section 102) and are the intellectual
property of MSSI | 7 Group LLC | Tate Architecture PLLC.
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[IN20]* specified for roor/ceiling assemblies.
Continuous insulation board installed
in 2 or more layers with edge joints
offset between layers.

[INot Observable
CINot Applicable

Section
# Insulation Inspection Complies? Comments/Assumptions
& Req.ID
C402.2.1. Insulation installed on a suspended [IComplies
1 ceiling having ceiling tiles is not being [Ipges Not

C303.2 Building envelope insulation is labeled

[IN10]? with R-value or insulation certificate
providing R-value and other relevant
data.

ClComplies
Uboes Not

[INot Observable
[INot Applicable

C303.2 Above-grade wall insulation installed
[IN7]* per manufacturer’s instructions.

ClComplies
[Uboes Not
[CINot Observable
[INot Applicable

C303.2.1 Exterior insulation is protected from

[IN14]? damage with a protective material.
Verification for exposed foundation
insulation may need to occur during
Foundation Inspection.

ClComplies
Lboes Not
[INot Observable
CINot Applicable

C104 Installed above-grade wall insulation

[IN6]? type and R-value consistent with
insulation specifications reported in
plans and COMcheck reports.

ClComplies
Uboes Not
[INot Observable
[INot Applicable

See the Envelope Assemblies table for values.

C402.2.4 Installed floor insulation type and R-

[IN8]? value consistent with insulation
specifications reported in plans and
COMcheck reports.

ClComplies
Uboes Not

[INot Observable
[INot Applicable

See the Envelope Assemblies table for values.

C402.2.6 Radiant panels and associated

[IN18]3 components, designed for heat
transfer from the panel surfaces to the
occupants or indoor space are
insulated with a minimum of R-3.5.

ClComplies
[Uboes Not

[INot Observable
[INot Applicable

C402.3 High-albedo roofs satisfy one of the

[IN5]3 following: 3-year-aged solar
reflectance >= 0.55 and thermal
emittance >= 0.75 or 3-year-aged
solar reflectance index >= 64.0.

CIComplies
Uboes Not
[INot Observable
[CINot Applicable

Cl04 Installed roof insulation type and R-

[IN2]* value consistent with insulation
specifications reported in plans and
COMcheck reports. For some ceiling
systems, verification may need to
occur during Framing Inspection.

[IComplies
Uboes Not
[INot Observable
[INot Applicable

See the Envelope Assemblies table for values.

C402.5.1. All sources of air leakage in the

1 building thermal envelope are sealed,

[IN1]? caulked, gasketed, weather stripped
or wrapped with moisture vapor-
permeable wrapping material to
minimize air leakage.

Clcomplies
UbDoes Not
[CINot Observable
[INot Applicable

Additional Comments/Assumptions:

‘ 1 \High Impact (Tier 1)

’ 2 |Medium Impact (Tier 2)

\ 3 \Low Impact (Tier 3) |

Project Title: MSSI_Mangonia_Park_FL
Data filename:

Report date: 11/03/22
Page 11 of 12

CINot Applicable

Section
# Mechanical Rough-In Inspection Complies? Comments/Assumptions
& Req.ID
C402.5.5, Stair and elevator shaft vents have [IComplies
C403.2.4. motorized dampers that automatically '[poes Not
3 close. Refernece section C403.2.4.3
[ME3]3 for operational details. [INot Observable

Additional Comments/Assumptions:

’ 1 ’High Impact (Tier 1)

| 2 IMedium Impact (Tier 2)

\ 8 |Low Impact (Tier 3) ‘

Project Title: ~ MSSI_Mangonia_Park_FL
Data filename:

Report date: 11/03/22
Page 9of 12

direct contact along the top and sides
of vehicles parked in the doorway.

[INot Observable
[INot Applicable

Section
# Final Inspection Complies? Comments/Assumptions
& Req.ID
C402.5.6 'Weatherseals installed on all loading [JComplies
[FI37]* dock cargo door openings and provide [Ipoes Not

C402.5.8 Recessed luminaires in thermal

[FI26]3 envelope to limit infiltration and be IC
rated and labeled. Seal between
interior finish and luminaire housing.

CComplies
Uboes Not
[INot Observable
CINot Applicable

C406.4 Enhanced digital lighting controls

[FI54]* efficiency package: Interior lighting
has following enhanced lighting
controls in accordance with Section
C405.2.2: Luminaires capable of
continuous dimming and being
addressed individually, <= 8
luminaires controlled in combination
in a daylight zone, digital control
system for fixtures, "Sequence of
Operations" documentation, and
functional testing per Section C408.

CIComplies
Lboes Not
[INot Observable
CINot Applicable

C408.1.1 Building operations and maintenance

[FI57]} documents will be provided to the
owner. Documents will cover
manufacturers' information,
specifications, recommendations,
programming procedures and means
of illustrating to owner how building,
equipment and systems are intended
to be installed, maintained, and
operated. Regular maintenance
actions shall be clearly stated on
accessible label.

CIComplies
Uboes Not
[INot Observable
[CINot Applicable

Additional Comments/Assumptions:

‘ 1 |High Impact (Tier 1)

] 2 lMedium Impact (Tier 2)

l 3 ]Low Impact (Tier 3) |

Project Title: MSSI_Mangonia_Park_FL
Data filename:

Report date: 11/03/22
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minimum efficiency requirements of
Table C405.6.

[INot Observable
[INot Applicable

Section
#* Rough-In Electrical Inspection Complies? Comments/Assumptions
& Req.ID
C405.6 Low-voltage dry-type distribution CIComplies
[EL26]? electric transformers meet the poes Not

C405.7 Electric motors meet the minimum

[EL27]? efficiency requirements of Tables
C405.7(1) through C405.7(4).
Efficiency verified through certification
under an approved certification
program or the equipment efficiency
ratings shall be provided by motor
manufacturer (where certification
programs do not exist).

ClComplies
Uboes Not
[INot Observable
CINot Applicable

C405.8.2, Escalators and moving walks comply

C405.8.2. with ASME A17.1/CSA B44 and have

1 automatic controls configured to

[EL28]? reduce speed to the minimum
permitted speed in accordance with
ASME A17.1/CSA B44 or applicable
local code when not conveying
passengers.

CJComplies
Lboes Not
[INot Observable
[INot Applicable

C405.5.3 Total voltage drop across the
[EL29]? combination of feeders and branch
circuits <= 5%.

CJComplies
Uboes Not
[INot Observable
[CINot Applicable

Additional Comments/Assumptions:

’ 1 ]High Impact (Tier 1)

I 2 lMedium Impact (Tier 2)

] 8 |Low Impact (Tier 3) ‘
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Dow Xenergy Insulation Board and is intended for those
counties that are not classified as High Velocity Hurricane
Zones.
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Florida
Product Approval Contact Us :: 2601 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee FL 32399 Phone: 850-487-1824
USER: Public User

BCIS Home Log In User Registration Hot Topics Submit Surcharge Stats & Facts Publications Contact Us BCIS Site Map Links Search

Florida
Product Approval
USER: Public User

d

The State of Florida is an AA/EEO employer. Copyright 2007-2013 State of Florida. :: Privacy Statement :: Accessibility Statement :: Refund Statement

— — - Under Florida law, email addresses are public records. If you do not want your e-mail address released in response to a public-records request, do not send electronic —— —— . P .
Product Approval Menu > Product or Application Search > Application Detail mail to this entity. Instead, contact the office by phone o by traditional mail. If you have any questions, please contact 850.487.1395. *Pursuant to Section 455.275(1), Product Approval Menu > Product or Application Search > Application List > Application Detail
Florida Statutes, effective October 1, 2012, licensees licensed under Chapter 455, F.S. must provide the Department with an email address if they have one. The emails
_ provided may be used for official communication with the licensee. However email addresses are public record. If you do not wish to supply a personal address, please ¥
FL # FL14287-R8 provide the Department with an email address which can be made available to the public. To determine if you are a licensee under Chapter 455, F.S., please click here . FL # FL3423-R9
Application Type Revision Product Approval Accepts: Application Type Revision
Code Version 2020 E Code Version 2020
Application Status Approved Application Status Approved
*Approved by DBPR. Approvals by DBPR shall be reviewed and ratified by
the POC and/or the Commission if necessary.
Comments
Archived
Comments
Archived
Product Manufacturer Kawneer Company
Address/Phone/Email 555 Guthridge Court
Norcross, GA 30092 Product Manufacturer Dryvit (Tremco CPG Inc.)
(770) 849'6436 . Address/Phone/Email 3735 Green Road
khanh.bui@arconic.com

Beachwood, OH 44122

(216) 766-5572

Authorized Signature Tanya Dolby jcroyle@tremcoinc.com
tanya.dolby@arconic.com

Authorized Signature John Croyle
Technical Representative Phillip Busenlehner jeroyle@tremcolnc.com
Address/Phone/Email Kawneer Company
555 Guthridge Court Technical Representative Amanda Sinnige
?170;8;085451’0(;6233?092 Address/Phone/Email One Energy Way
= West Warwick, RI 02893
phillip.busenlehner@arconic.com

(416) 453-5975
ajsinnige@dryvit.ca

Quality Assurance Representative Mr. Scott Near
Address/Phone/Email 500 East 12th Street Quality Assurance Representative
Bloomsburg, PA 17815 Address/Phone/Email
(570) 784-8000
scott.near@alcoa.com
Category Panel Walls
Category Panel Walls Subcategory Exterior Insulation Finish System
Subcategory Storefronts
Compliance Method Evaluation Report from a Product Evaluation Entity
Compliance Method Evaluation Report from a Florida Registered Architect or a Licensed Florida Copywrite:
Professional Engineer Evaluation Entity ICC Evaluation Service, LLC - - -
: . These documents, as instruments of service, and the design
Evaluation Report - Hardcopy Received Quality Assurance Entity Intertek Testing Services NA, Inc. - QA Entity represented are the property of MSSI | 7 Group LLC | Tate
f P Architecture PLLC.

. . . Quallty Assurance Gentract Explrafian Date 12/31/2023 Use of these documents or the design without the written
Florida Engineer or Architect Name who developed the Hermes F. Norero Validated By Intertek Testing Services NA, Inc. authorization of MSSI | 7 Group LLC | Tate Architecture PLLC
Evaluation Report is prohibited.

" . The files attached hereto are and shall remain the exclusive
Florida License PE-73778 property of MSSI | 7 Group LLC | Tate Architecture PLLC. Any
Quality Assurance Entity Architectural Testing, Inc., an Intertek Company P T q T i . i re-use, changes, amendments, derivations or other

) o ertificate of Independence ertificate of Independence.pdf re-transmission of these files, without the express written
Quality Assurance Contract Expiration Date 12/31/2023 consent of MSS! | 7 Group LLC | Tate Architecture PLLC., is
Validated By JAVAD AHMAD PE, INC. prohibited.

S . . Referenced Standard and Year (of Standard) Standard Year All information is the sole property of MSSI | 7 Group LLC | Tate
Validation Checklist - Hardcopy Received Architecture PLLC and is protected as follows:
ASTM E119 2016 The attached documents, as instruments of service, and the
ASTM E2568 2009 designs and concepts represented are protected by copywrite
Certificate of Independence FL14287 R8 COI COI Kawneer SS 2020-10-23.pdf ASTM E2570 2007 act (title 17 u.s. code / section 102) and are the intellectual
property of MSSI | 7 Group LLC | Tate Architecture PLLC.
ASTM E330 2002 ©2022.
Referenced Standard and Year (of Standard) Standard Year ASTM E331 2009 Commission:
AAMA 501 2015 ASTM E84 2016 )
ASTM E1886-13a 2013 NFPA 268 2017 MSSI Design LLC O
ASTM E1996-12a 2012 NEPA 285 2012 §530 Cobb geAnter rive
ASTM E330 2002 ennesaw, SA -
ASTM E331 2
S 33 009 Equivalence of Product Standards New Self Storage Facility
Certified By 45th Street
Palm Beach County - Mangonia Park, FL
https://www.floridabuilding.org/pr/pr_app_dtl.aspx?param=wGEVXQwtDquDEJEr0SCegQ%2fTzyf%2buCiHlo%2fescMIh8JhfBCAIZLCg%3d%3d 12 https://www.floridabuilding.org/pr/pr_app_dtl.aspx?param=wGEVXQwtDgtNF66 UASGouzEy1MApel8xdx4urugbODI%3d 3/3 https://www.floridabuilding.org/pr/pr_app_dtl.aspx?param=wGEVXQwtDgtNF66UASGouzEy1MApel8xdx4urugbODI|%3d 13
Commission Number:
2021-26
6/19/22, 9:45 AM Florida Building Code Online 6/19/22, 10:09 AM Florida Building Code Online Issue Date:
Equivalence of Product Standards 10.24.2022
Certified By " : ; . . _
Florida Licensed Professional Engineer or Architect Sections from the Code Revisions:
FL14287 R8 Equiv Equivalency statement for ASTM E1996.pdf -
Sections from the Code
Product Approval Method Method 1 Option C
Date Submitted 03/29/2021
Product Approval Method Method 1 Option D Date Validated 03/31/2021
Date Pending FBC Approval
Date Submitted 10/23/2020 Date Approved 04/02/2021
Date Validated 10/26/2020
Date Pending FBC Approval 11/02/2020 Summary of Products
Date Approved 12/15/2020
Date Revised 02/16/2022 FL # Model, Number or Name Description
3423.1 Dryvit Outsulation LCMD Systems 1- | Exterior Insulation and Finish System with Drainage - Positive
Summary of Products 5 DP limit to capacity of framing/substrate
: . Limits of Use Installation Instructions
FL # Model, Number or Name Description Approved for use in HVHZ: No FL3423 R9 II ds172 (1).pdf
14287.1 Trifab 451/451T Storefront Trifab 451/451T Storefront Large Missile Impact, Zone 3, Level Approved for use outside HVHZ: Yes Verified By: ICC Evaluation Service, LLC
D Impact Resistant: N/A Created by Independent Third Party:
Design Pressure: +see desc/-30 Evaluation Reports
Limits of Use Installation Instructions Other: ESR 1692 published by ICC-ES is used as the basis for | FL3423 R9 AE ESR-1692.pdf
Approved for use in HVHZ: No FL14287 R8 II KAWOQO07Z Trifab 451 451T WZ3.pdf this system. The system may be applied over sheathing
Approved for use outside HVHZ: Yes Verified By: Hermes F. Norero, P.E. 73778 substrates as well as concrete or masonry. This approval is
Impact Resistant: Yes Created by Independent Third Party: Yes intended for those counties that are not classified as High
Design Pressure: N/A Evaluation Reports

Velocity Hurricane Zones.
Other: Door size, pressure, and installation requirements are FL14287 R8 AE PER7169 Trifab 451 451T WZ3.pdf

to be as specified in the attached drawing. Job required design Created by Independent Third Party: Yes

i h , > 3423.2 Dryvit Outsulation MD Exterior Insulation and Finish System with Drainage
wind pressure shall be calculated in accordance with the Florida
Building Code Chapter 16 and ASCE 7 Minimum Design Loads Limits of Use Installation Instructions
for Buildings and Other Structures. This door system is rated as Approved for use in HVHZ: No FL3423 R9 II ds169.pdf
a wind zone 3 missile level "D" product. All glass meets the Approved for use outside HVHZ: Yes Verified By: ICC Evaluation Service, LLC
requirements of the current ASTM E1300 standard. Impact Resistant: N/A Created by Independent Third Party:
Design Pressure: +60/-40 Evaluation Reports
Other: ESR 1821 published by ICC-ES as the basis for this FL3423 R9 AE ESR-1821.pdf
l:] l:l system. The system may be applied over sheathing substrates

as well as concrete or masonry. This approval is intended for
those counties that are not classified as High Velocity Hurricane

Zones.
Contact Us :: 2601 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee FL 32399 Phone: 850-487-1824
The State of Florida is an AA/EEO employer. Copyright 2007-2013 State of Florida. :: Privacy Statement :: Accessibility Statement :: Refund Statement 3423.3 Dryvit Outsulation Plus MD Exterior Insulation and Finish System with Drainage

Under Florida law, email addresses are public records. If you do not want your e-mail address released in response to a public-records request, do not send electronic Limits of Use Installation Instructions
mail‘to this entity. Instgad, contact the office.by phonel or by traditional mail. If you have any que§tions, please contact.850.487.1v395. *Purguant to Section 455'275(.1)’ Approved for use in HVHZ: No FL3423 R9 II dSZlB.pﬁ

Florida Statutes, effective October 1, 2012, licensees licensed under Chapter 455, F.S. must provide the Department with an email address if they have one. The emails A d f tside HVHZ: Vi V—'f' d By: ICC Evaluati S . LLC

provided may be used for official communication with the licensee. However email addresses are public record. If you do not wish to supply a personal address, please pprove 9r use outside L yes eririe y: valuation 3 ervice,

provide the Department with an email address which can be made available to the public. To determine if you are a licensee under Chapter 455, F.S., please click here . Impact Resistant: N/A Created by Independent Third Party:

Product Approval Accepts: Design Pressure: +60/-40 Evaluation Reports

E @ Other: ESR 1543 published by ICC-ES is used as the basis for | FL3423 R9 AE ESR-1543.pdf

this system. The system may be applied over sheathing

substrates as well as concrete and masonry. This approval is -
intended for those counties that are not classified as High Project Referene North
Velocity Hurricane Zones.

3423.4 Dryvit Outsulation System Exterior Insulation and Finish System
Limits of Use Installation Instructions

Approved for use in HVHZ: No FL3423 R9 II ds204.pdf

Approved for use outside HVHZ: Yes Verified By: ICC Evaluation Service, LLC
Impact Resistant: N/A Created by Independent Third Party:
Design Pressure: +55/-40 Evaluation Reports

Other: ESR 1232 published by ICC-ES is used as the basis for | FL3423 R9 AE ESR-1232.pdf
this system. The system may be applied over sheathing
substrates as well as concrete or masonry. This approval is
intended for those counties that are not classified as High

Velocity Hurricane Zones. ArCh |teCtU ral _
23, - - . — — tth Drai izl .
3423.5 Dryvit Outsulation X I)E()l;tser;:;'ullr;;l;l)stlon and Finish System with Drainage utilizing Florlda Prod UCt

Limits of Use Installation Instructions
o v R i SEF o e Approval Products

Approved for use outside HVHZ: Yes Verified By: ICC Evaluation Service, LLC
Impact Resistant: No Created by Independent Third Party:
Design Pressure: +62/-38 Evaluation Reports

Other: ESR 3295 published by ICC-ES is used as the basis for | FL3423 R9 AE ESR-3295 (1).pdf
the system. The system may be applied over sheathing

substrates as well as concrete and masonry. The system utilizes
https://www.floridabuilding.org/pr/pr_app_dtl.aspx?param=wGEVXQwtDquDEJEr0SCegQ%2fTzyf%2buCiHlo%2fescMIh8JhfBCAIZLCg%3d%3d 2/2 https://www.floridabuilding.org/pr/pr_app_dtl.aspx?param=wGEVXQwtDgtNF66UASGouzEy1MApel8xdx4urugbODI%3d 2/3
|
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! 3/4/12015 Florida
File # Product Approval
W % USER: Public User
5 Q R Product Approval Menu > Application Detail
The Question <7
N O V U M FL # FL18003-R2

Is a skylight product ineligible for a Florida Product Approval solely because it is not part of Application Type Revision
the building envelope? Code Version 2020
Application Status Approved
It is our hope that the answer is “no” and that a canopy skylight can receive product approval. PETITION FOR DECLARATORY STATEMENT BEFORE THE FLORIDA BUILDING COMMISION *Approved by DBPR. Approvals by DBPR shall be reviewed and ratified by
oo - : T T T the POC and/or the Commission if necessary.
The reason we indicate that our product is not to be used as part of the building envelope is Date: 03 March 2015
that it is not designed for, nor been tested for, large or small missile impacts. Per Section , . Com_ments
Iy . . - Company: Novum Structures LLC - Archived

1626 of the 2010 FBC the envelope of a building needs to be impact resistant to avoid internal Address: W126 N8585 Westbrook Crossin '
pressure changes to a building due to penetrations in the envelope during a high wind event. ' Menomonee Falls Wi 53051 9 _
Further, in section 1626.1, exception “a” specifically excludes “canopies” from requiring ' ' . o Product Manufacturer =RaIE} tResess TReuogles

. ) - T i Address/Phone/Email 65 Scott Swamp Road
ballistic testing. Name: Scott Knoblock, PE Farmington, CT 06032

" o . Title: Senior Project Engineer I(:alﬁ)alzsg@;fsszasnzleyworks com
We were told back in 2005 that we could forego the missile testing and perform only the Telephone: (262) 509-3658 '
uniform load pressure testing and that this would mak'e our prqduct ellglblg for a product. Email: scott.knoblock@novumstructures.com ' Authorized Signature S
approval for use in non-envelope areas such as canopies. This is what we did and we received frank@engineeringexpress.com
product approval and have been installing PSG panels on canopies in Florida since 2005.
) Technical Representative Dean Negrelli
We believe the reason we were given that direction and product approval in 2005 was Statue(s), Agency Rule(s), Agency Order(s) and/or Code Section(s) on which the Declaratory Address/Phone/Email 65 Scott Swamp Road
because in the 2010 FBC section 1625.1 and 1625.2 it indicates (paraphrasing) ‘any Statement is sought: - ' (Fgg%“)'”ggf‘éf%%()n
construction where there is insufficient evidence of compliance with the code, the building dnegrelli@stanleyworks.com
official may require load testing”and the load testing needed is defined there. As there is no Florida Administrative Code
nationally recognized design standard which provides clear analytical calculation methods, Rule 616G20-3.001 Scope. Quality Assurance Representative
Point Supported Glass is the type of product that would likely fall into this category of (1] Products in the following categories as defined by subcategories of subsection 61620- Address/Phone/Email
requiring testing. As such, we desire the product approval to avoid having to prove ourselves 3.002(33), F.A.C., shall be available for approval by the Commission pursuant to Rule 61G20-
to every building official each time we take on a new project. 3.007, F.A.C., for use in the state: Category Exterior Doors
Subcategory Sliding Exterior Door Assemblies
We are only asking to renew the approval of a product that has been thoroughly tested and (a) Panel Walls;
used successfully in the field for many years. (b) Exterior Doors: Compliance Method Evaluation Report from a Product Evaluation Entity
. _ ' v [c) Roofing Products; Copywrite:
| thank you for your consideration of this matter. (d) Skylights; Evaluation Entity Riami=Dade;BOCE = Evl These documents, as instruments of service, and the design
{E] Windows: | Quality Assurance Entity Miami-Dade BCCO - QUA repre_sented are th‘e property of MSSI | 7 Gré)up LLC | Tate
' Quality Assurance Contract Expiration Date 04/04/2023 G;thl)tfetct:zrszzttgr.nents or the design without the written

Respectfully [f) Shutters; ; -
Validated By Miami-Dade BCCO - VAL authorization of MSSI | 7 Group LLC | Tate Architecture PLLC

(g) Structurat Components; and is prohibited.
The files attached hereto are and shall remain the exclusive

/ i
i )W/%"/‘//Q’é [h] ImpaCt PrOSGCtIVB Systems’ property of MSSI | 7 Group LLC | Tate Architecture PLLC. Any
¥ / 6t 4 " re-use, changes, amendments, derivations or other
 mi— . . . . - Certificate of Independence FL18003 R2 COI INDEP .1.2.3.4.pdf re-transmission of these files, without the express written
(2) This rule applies to approval of products and systems, which comprise the building consent of MSS! | 7 Group LLC | Tate Architecture PLLC., is
prohibited.

Scott Knoblock PE i i i
Lead Proiect Engi envglope {anq structural frame, for compliance with the structural requarements of the Kiferenesd Biandard and Veardiof Standan] Standard vear DIOTbIed, - the sl propery of MSSH |7 Group LLG | Tte
ea roject engineer Florida BU|[d|ng Code. - - Architecture PLLC and is protected as follows:
NOVU m Stru ctures LLC TAS 202 1994 Thg attached documents, as instruments of service, and th<=T
. designs and concepts represented are protected by copywrite
act (title 17 u.s. code / section 102) and are the intellectual
property of MSSI | 7 Group LLC | Tate Architecture PLLC.

Equivalence of Product Standards

D 262.509.3658
» ified ©2022.
M 414.248.7233 : : certed Y Commission:
Sections from the Code MSSI Design LLC

8530 Cobb Center Drive

www.novumstructures.com
Kennesaw, GA -

T 262.255.5561 F 262.255.6932 -
www.novumstructures.com New Self Storage Facility
) _ Product Approval Method Method 1 Option C 45th Street
Palm Beach County - Mangonia Park, FL
https:/floridabuilding.org/pr/pr_app_dtl.aspx?param=wGEVXQwtDqtsrg%2fBGrRvuMTqHJnZy9qp7399bED8Kee8qaTi59UAVA%3d%3d 12
Commission Number:
2021-26
6/19/22, 9:59 AM Florida Building Code Online Issue Date:
10.24.2022
Date Submitted 02/09/2021 Revisions:
Date Validated 06/03/2021
Date Pending FBC Approval
Date Approved 06/04/2021

Summary of Products

FL # Model, Number or Name Description
18003.1 A) Series "Dura Storm" Aluminum 0-Sx-Sx-0, Sx-O w/wo Transom, SO-Sx-Sx-So and Sx-So
Automatic Sliding Glass Door w/wo Transom & Breakout - NI
BaCkground: Limits of Use Installation Instructions
Approved for use in HVHZ: Yes FL18003 R2 II DWG 1.pdf
APPENDIX I am an engineer with Novum Structures. Novum is an internationally recognized specialty Approved for use outside HVHZ: Yes Verified By: Miami-Dade BCCO - EVL
for-hiah Kol : ; fi dox| Impact Resistant: No Created by Independent Third Party:
contractor for high technology spatial architectural structures. Our firm designs, Design Pressure: +55/-55 Evaluation Reports
manufactures and installs glass clad steel structures. For the sake of this discussion about Other: Not rated for water infiltration FL18003 R2 AE EVAL 1.pdf
product approval, we are a manufacturer. — . :
The h lod § d Florids Pradoet [ wihigh letad i 18003.2 B) Series "Dura Storm" Aluminum 0-Sx-Sx-0, and So-Sx-Sx-So w/ operable panel w/ Full
e four reasons we have applied for a renewed Florida Product approval, which are listed in ' _ ' ' Automatic Sliding Glass Door (Steel | Breakout - LMI
the introduction to the Evaluation Report of our Product Approval application, are: My company received Florida Product approval #FL3885 in January of 2005 for a point Reinforced)
supported glass (PSG) panel skylight system for use on canopies and other similar cladding Limits of Use Installation Instructions
1) The original approval was given under the 2001 Florida Building Code. Changes applications that do not enclose a space. We decided to apply for a renewal our product Approved for use in HVHZ: Yes FL18003 R2 II DWG 2.pdf
: wr . 1 , ¢ . 5 . Approved for use outside HVHZ: Yes Verified By: Miami-Dade BCCO - EVL
below reflect the move to the 2010 Florida Building Code and the use of ultimate approval (under #17478) for 4 minor reasons provided in the Appendix section of this letter. Impact Resistant: Yes Created by Independent Third Party:
wind speeds. The design wind load limits are now presented as a factored value The product itself has not changed in anyway. We have submitted all the necessary FL PE Delfign Pressuze; +55/-55 i Evaluation Reports =
o " . . . e . i N infiltrati FL1 R2 AE EVAL 2.
rather than the original un-factored value. As such it is requested that the new signed and sealed documents from an independent firm and employed a Validation Entity Qe Wat faley Oreeier il £L18003 RZ AL EVAL 2.df
Florida Product Approval certification of this product be based on the 2010 Florida who has submitted the required checklist. 18003.3 C) Series "Dura-Storm” Aluminum | 0-Sx-Sx-0, O-Sx and So0-Sx-5x-So, So-Sx w/ Operable Panels
Building Code. Automatic Sliding Glass Door w/ Full Breakout - LMI
Norman Bellamy, the government operations consultant who has reviewed our application, Limits of Use Installation Instructions
2] The original approval was for the product manufacturer, MERO Structures, Inc. Mero has indicated the following: Approved for use in HVHZ: Yes FL18003 R2 Il DWG 3.pdf
i ; ; ; Approved for use outside HVHZ: Yes Verified By: Miami-Dade BCCO - EVL
changed its name to Novum Structures, LLC in 2006. The testing drawings, the test Impact Resistant: Yes Created by Independent Third Party:
reports and the letter of compliance do not reflect the new name as those documents Dear Product Approval Applicant, g::ign;r:sstuzef: +75/t-75_ - EFvLall;OaOt;ongeApEoEt\fAL s o
reflect what was originally tested and therefore there is no need to change the name ers ot rated Tor water InfiTtration -
there. However, we request the name change be present on the Florida Product A review of your Florida Product Approval Application has the following comment(s}: 18003.4 D) "Dura-Storm” 3000 Series Auto | Dura-Storm 3000 Series Auto SGD - Missile Level E
approval paperwork and on the website. As noted in limits of use "not for use as part of the building envelope” and as per Rule SGD
61G20-3 [see below], this product falls outside the scope of the State Product Approval Limits of Use Installation Instructions
3 i H iAi i I Program. Please see below. Approved for use in HVHZ: Yes FL18003 R2 II DWG 4.pdf
] The NOA of the PVB mte.rla'yer l|§ted on the original approval has expired Howe\{er, g 0 ‘Approved for use outside HVHZ: Yes Verified By: Miam|-Dade BCCO - EVL
that same PVB product is listed in a current NOA and therefore deemed appropriate Impact Resistant: Yes Created by Independent Third Party:
that NOA be listed as part of this product’'s FL approval. 61G20-3.001 Scope. g:}fignmessugﬂ t+_75/-t75 4 for water infiltrati EFVL‘;';OaOt;ngReAI??\fAL 4o
y g § g ’ ' er: This product is not approved for water infiltration. FL18003 R2 AE EVAL 4.pdf
(1) Products in the following categories as defined by subcategories of subsection 61G20- P PP 2
4) The ATI Test Report used in the original approval had an expiration date on the cover. 3.002(33), F.A.C., shall be available for approval by the Commission pursuant to Rule 61G20-
The FL PE who wrote the Evaluation Report has reviewed the current TAS 202-94 and 3.007, F.A.C., for use in the state: [Back] ~[nex]
finds no significant changes to the test procedure that would void the results of these (a) Panel Walls;
teStS' [b] Exterior DOOFS; Contact Us :: 2601 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee FL 32399 Phone: 850-487-1824 Project Referene NOFth
[C] ROO“ ng PrOd UCtS; The State of Florida is an AA/EEO employer. Copyright 2007-2013 State of Florida. :: Privacy Statement :: Accessibility Statement :: Refund Statement
[‘” Skyl‘]ght‘c‘; = Under Florida law, email addresses are public records. If you do not want your e-mail address released in response to a public-records request, do not send electronic
[ ] \.’Vl dows mail to this entity. Instead, contact the office by phone or by traditional mail. If you have any questions, please contact 850.487.1395. *Pursuant to Section 455.275(1),
€] WINnaows; Florida Statutes, effective October 1, 2012, licensees licensed under Chapter 455, F.S. must provide the Department with an email address if they have one. The emails
[f] Sh tt 8 provided may be used for official communication with the licensee. However email addresses are public record. If you do not wish to supply a personal address, please
utters; provide the Department with an email address which can be made available to the public. To determine if you are a licensee under Chapter 455, F.S., please click here .
[g] Structural Components; and Product Approval Accepts:
(h) Impact Protective Systems. m...a

(2] This rule applies to approval of products and systems, which comprise the building
envelope and structural frame, for compliance with the structural requirements of the
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BCIS Home Log In User Registration Hot Topics Submit Surcharge Stats & Facts Publications Contact Us BCIS Site Map Links Search BCIS Home Log In User Registration Hot Topics Submit Surcharge Stats & Facts Publications Contact Us BCIS Site Map Links Search
lorida rida
Product Approval Product Approval
USER: Public User USER: Public User
Product Approval Menu > Product or Application Search > Application List > Application Detail Product Approval Menu > Product or Application Search > Application List > Application Detail
FL # FL10264-R15 FL # FL15997-R3
Application Type Revision Application Type Revision
Code Version 2020 Code Version 2020
Application Status Approved Application Status Approved
Comments Comments
Archived Archived
Product Manufacturer Firestone Building Products Company, LLC. Product Manufacturer AllSouth Pre-Engineered Components, LLC (APEC)
Address/Phone/Email 200 4th Avenue South Address/Phone/Email 985 Technology Drive
Nashville, TN 37201 Dothan, AL 36303
(317) 845-3875 (334) 699-8394
sherwinjenny@firestonebp.com jrobinson@buildwithapec.com
Authorized Signature Jennifer ONeal Authorized Signature Jeff Robinson
sherwinjenny@firestonebp.com jrobinson@buildwithapec.com
Technical Representative Technical Representative
Address/Phone/Email Address/Phone/Email
Quality Assurance Representative Quality Assurance Representative
Address/Phone/Email Address/Phone/Email
Category Roofing Category Structural Components
Subcategory Single Ply Roof Systems Subcategory Roof Deck
Compliance Method Evaluation Report from a Florida Registered Architect or a Licensed Florida Compliance Method Evaluation Report from a Florida Registered Architect or a Licensed Florida
Professional Engineer Professional Engineer
Evaluation Report - Hardcopy Received Evaluation Report - Hardcopy Received
Florida Engineer or Architect Name who developed the Robert Nieminen Florida Engineer or Architect Name who developed the Bala Sockalingam
Evaluation Report Evaluation Report
Florida License PE-59166 Florida License PE-62240 Copywrite:
Quality Assurance Entity UL LLC Quality Assurance Entity UL LLC These documents, as instruments of service, and the design
Quality Assurance Contract Expiration Date 05/29/2023 Quality Assurance Contract Expiration Date 08/14/2023 r:riﬁf:;ﬁi ;i_tge property of MSSI | 7 Group LLC | Tate
Validated By John W. Knezevich, PE Validated By Yoosef Lavi, P.E. Use of these documents or the design without the written
i i ) X i X i i authorization of MSSI | 7 Group LLC | Tate Architecture PLLC
Validation Checklist - Hardcopy Received Validation Checklist - Hardcopy Received i prohibited.

The files attached hereto are and shall remain the exclusive
property of MSSI | 7 Group LLC | Tate Architecture PLLC. Any
Certificate of Independence FL10264 R15 COI 2020 01 COI NIEMINEN.pdf Certificate of Independence FL15997 R3 COI CertificateIndependence.pdf re-use, changes, amendments, derivations or other
re-transmission of these files, without the express written
consent of MSSI | 7 Group LLC | Tate Architecture PLLC., is

Referenced Standard and Year (of Standard) Standard Year Referenced Standard and Year (of Standard) Standard Year prohibited.
- - All information is the sole property of MSSI | 7 Group LLC | Tate
ASTM D6878 2013 ASTM E1592 2005 Architecture PLLC and is protected as follows:
ASTM G155 2013 FM 4470 2016 The attached documents, as instruments of service, and the

designs and concepts represented are protected by copywrite

FM 4470 2016 act (title 17 u.s. code / section 102) and are the intellectual
FM 4474 2011 Equivalence of Product Standards %rc;%ezr;y of MSSI | 7 Group LLC | Tate Architecture PLLC.
UL 1897 2012 Certified By .
Commission:
Equivalence of Product Standards Sections from the Code MSSI Design LLC
Certified By 8530 Cobb Center Drive
Kennesaw, GA -
Sections from the Code N
New Self Storage Facility
Product Approval Method Method 1 Option D 45th Street
Palm Beach County - Mangonia Park, FL
https://www.floridabuilding.org/pr/pr_app_dtl.aspx?param=wGEVXQwtDquGotOkaJvZZ6IL1RdW5qQh6EkcveqzhAN8oGnYDbsORQ%3d%3d 1/2 https://floridabuilding.org/pr/pr_app_dtl.aspx?param=wGEVXQwtDqgsDdFYerPIwHP5uxO3msHSZacqclod%2f%2fEqCQxTPfkLz8g%3d%3d 12
Commission Number:
2021-26
6/19/22, 10:39 AM Florida Building Code Online 10/11/22, 7:34 AM Florida Building Code Online Issue Date:
10.24.2022
Date Submitted 08/07/2020 Revisions:
Product Approval Method Method 1 Option D Date Validated 08/09/2020
Date Pending FBC Approval 08/18/2020
Date Submitted 09/24/2020 Date Approved 10/13/2020
Date Validated 09/28/2020
Date Pending FBC Approval 10/09/2020 Summary of Products
Date Approved 12/15/2020 FL # Model, Number or Name Description
15997.1 APEC 216 & 218 Max 18" wide, min 24 ga. Standing Seam Panel over open
Summary of Products
supports
FL # Model, Number or Name Description Limits of Use Installation Instructions
. . . ) Approved for use in HVHZ: No FL15997 R3 II EvaluationReportC2367 1.pdf
10264.1 F|re?tone UltraPly TPO Single Ply | Thermoplastic polyolefin (TPO) roof systems Approved for use outside HVHZ: Yes Verified By: Bala Sockalingam 62240
Roof Systems Impact Resistant: N/A Created by Independent Third Party: Yes
Limits of Use Installation Instructions Design Pressure: +N/A/-191.3 Evaluation Reports
Approved for use in HVHZ: No FL10264 R15 II 2020 09 23 FINAL Al ER UltraPlyTPO FL10264- Other: Maximum uplift load of 191.3 psf at support spacing of | FL15997 R3 AE EvaluationReportC2367 1.pdf
Approved for use outside HVHZ: Yes R15.pdf 24" o.c. with QuadLok seam. Created by Independent Third Party: Yes
Impact Resistant: N/A Verified By: Robert Nieminen PE-59166
Design Pressure: +N/A/-495.0 Created by Independent Third Party: Yes 15997.2 APEC 324 24" wide, min 24 ga. Standing Seam Panel over open supports
Other: 1.) The design pressure noted in this application | Evaluation Reports . N N
relates to on particular assembly. Refer to the ER FL10264 R15 AE 2020 09 23 FINAL ER UltraPlyTPO FL10264- Limits of Use Installation Instructions
Appendix for all assemblies and associated design R15.pdf Approved for use in HVHZ: No FL15997 R3 II EvaluationReportC2367 2.pdf
pressures. 2.) Refer to the ER, Section 5 for Limits of Created by Independent Third Party: Yes Approved for use outside HVHZ: Yes Verified By: Bala Sockalingam PE 62240
Use. Impact Resistant: N/A Created by Independent Third Party: Yes
Design Pressure: +N/A/-108.8 Evaluation Reports
Other: Maximum uplift load of 108.8 psf at support spacing of | FL15997 R3 AE EvaluationReportC2367 2.pdf
l:l D 24" o.c. with QuadLok seam Created by Independent Third Party: Yes

[Back] ~[nex]

Contact Us :: 2601 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee FL 32399 Phone: 850-487-1824

The State of Florida is an AA/EEO employer. Copyright 2007-2013 State of Florida. :: Privacy Statement :: Accessibility Statement :: Refund Statement

Under Florida law, email addresses are public records. If you do not want your e-mail address released in response to a public-records request, do not send electronic Contact Us :: 2601 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee FL 32399 Phone: 850-487-1824
mail to this entity. Instead, contact the office by phone or by traditional mail. If you have any questions, please contact 850.487.1395. *Pursuant to Section 455.275(1), - . . . L
Florida Statutes, effective October 1, 2012, licensees licensed under Chapter 455, F.S. must provide the Department with an email address if they have one. The emails The State of Florida is an AA/EEO employer. Copyright 2007-2013 State of Florida. :: Privacy Statement :: Accessibility Statement :: Refund Statement
provided may be used for official communication with the licensee. However email addresses are public record. If you do not wish to supply a personal address, please . . . ¥ s s i
provide the Department with an email address which can be made available to the public. To determine if you are a licensee under Chapter 455, F.S., please click here . Under Florida law, email addresses are public records. If you do not want your e-mail address released in response to a public-records request, do not send electronic
mail to this entity. Instead, contact the office by phone or by traditional mail. If you have any questions, please contact 850.487.1395. *Pursuant to Section 455.275(1),
Product Approval Accepts: Florida Statutes, effective October 1, 2012, licensees licensed under Chapter 455, F.S. must provide the Department with an email address if they have one. The emails

provided may be used for official communication with the licensee. However email addresses are public record. If you do not wish to supply a personal address, please
provide the Department with an email address which can be made available to the public. To determine if you are a licensee under Chapter 455, F.S., please click here .
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PROJECT GENERAL NOTES

PROJECT GENERAL NOTES

1. GENERAL CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, (AIA DOCUMENT A201,

CURRENT EDITION) IN ITS ENTIRETY, ARE PART OF THESE DOCUMENTS. ADDITIONAL NOTES

WITHIN THESE DOCUMENTS ARE NOT MEANT TO OVERRIDE ANY PART OF A201. CONTACT
ARCHITECT FOR A COPY OF A201, IF REQUIRED.

2. THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS REPRESENT THE FINISHED PROJECT. UNLESS
OTHERWISE INDICATED, THEY DO NOT INDICATE THE MEANS OR METHOD OF

CONSTRUCTION.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN SUFFICIENT LIABILITY INSURANCE TO COVER WORKMAN'S
COMPENSATION, GENERAL LIABILITY AND CONTRACTUAL LIABILITY. A COPY SHALL BE FILED

WITH THE OWNER.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL WORK AND MATERIALS AS REQUIRED BY THE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND IN FULL ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND
ORDINANCES.

5. THE CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAIN BUILDER'S RISK INSURANCE ON THE FORM KNOWN AS "ALL
RISK" OR "MULTIPLE PERIL". THE CONTRACTOR, ALL SUBCONTRACTORS, ARCHITECTS AND
ENGINEERS SHALL BE INCLUDED IN EACH CAPACITY AS INSURED JOINTLY WITH THE OWNER IN

ALL POLICIES.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS AND FIELD CONDITIONS PRIOR TO
ANY DEMOLITION, FABRICATION, CONSTRUCTION OR INSTALLATION & NOTIFY ARCHITECT IF
CONDITIONS, MATERIALS, SIZES AND DIMENSIONS ARE DIFFERENT FROM THOSE SHOWN.

7. CROSS REFERENCE ALL DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS WITH STRUCTURAL, CIVIL, MECHANICAL,
AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS BEFORE COMMENCING ANY FABRICATION AND/OR

CONSTRUCTION.

8. CONTRACTORS SHALL INSTALL ALL MANUFACTURED ITEMS, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT IN
STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDED SPECIFICATIONS, EXCEPT
WHERE THE SPECIFICATIONS HEREIN, ARE MORE STRINGENT, AND SHALL BE COMPLIED WITH.

FINISHES

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PATCH AND REPAIR ANY AND ALL FLOORS, WALLS, CEILINGS, ETC. IN
A WORKMANSHIP-LIKE MANNER TO MATCH THE SURROUNDING SURFACE AREAS. SURFACES

OR MATERIALS DAMAGED BY DEMOLITION OR CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE REPAIRED, RESTORED
AND REFINISHED TO MATCH THE EXISTING, UNLESS NOTED OR SPECIFIED OTHERWISE. IN
ADDITION THOSE EXISTING SURFACES OR MATERIALS (SERVING AS A SUBSTRATE FOR NEW
MATERIALS OR FINISHES) WHICH HAVE BEEN DAMAGED FROM ANY CAUSE, SHALL BE

REPAIRED, RESTORED, PROPERLY PREPARED AND CLEANED TO RECEIVE THE NEW MATERIALS
AND FINISH WORK. ALL NEW MATERIALS & FINISH WORK TO BE FREE FROM FLAWS &

DEFECTS.

2. PATCH AND REPAIR EXISTING FLOOR SLAB AS REQUIRED FOR A SMOOTH AND LEVEL SURFACE
FREE OF DEFECTS. FILL ALL CRACKS AND HOLES AND LEVEL DEPRESSIONS WITH MATERIALS
COMPATIBLE WITH THE FLOOR AND SLAB AS RECOMMENDED BY THE FLOORING
MANUFACTURER.

3. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING LEAD TIMES OF ALL MATERIALS
SUCH THAT MATERIALS ARE ON SITE WHEN REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION.

4. ALL PREPARATION, STORING, INSTALLATION AND CLEANUP OF FINISHES TO CONFORM TO
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

5. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR TESTING THE CONCRETE SUBFLOOR FOR
MOISTURE PRIOR TO THE FLOORING INSTALLATION. IN ADDITION, THE GENERAL

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR APPROVING AND VERIFYING THAT THE TESTS HAVE BEEN
PERFORMED PER ASTM STANDARDS. SHOULD THE FLOORING SUBCONTRACTOR BE ASSIGNED
TO TEST THE CONCRETE SUBFLOOR, THEY WILL NEED TO PROVIDE TO THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR ALL REQUIRED INFORMATION PERTAINING TO THESE TESTS, INCLUDING BUT

& MSSI

DESIGN, LLC

tate architecture plic
kernersville, nc 27285

336.413.0601
www.tatearchitecture.com

9. MATERIALS WHICH ARE SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS AND WHICH MAY NOT BE SPECIFICALLY NOT LIMITED TO: @ © ©@ &

DESCRIBED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS OR DRAWINGS, SHALL BE FURNISHED BY THE o @ ) @ —
CONTRACTOR AND SHALL BE SUITABLE FOR THE INTENDED USE. MATERIALS SHALL BE IN A. NUMBER OF TESTS 2 RABAGITY 24 (0.20)
HARMONY WITH ADJACENT MATERIALS, AND SHALL BE SUBJECT TO REVIEW FOR B. DIAGRAM OF TEST LOCATIONS & I ACTUAL: 32
CONFORMANCE WITH THE INTENT OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. WHERE INSTALLATION C. ACCLIMATION PERIOD BEFORE RESULTS ARE RECORDED & & i i i i | \ - l \ &) BLDG-EXIT
TECHNIQUES ARE NOT SPECIFIED, THEY SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S D. TEST RESULTS, AND THE AMBIENT CONDITIONS THE TESTS WERE PERFORMED IN GoJ ©) T ‘l “ —

CURRENT INSTRUCTION AND INDUSTRY STANDARDS. AFTER CONFIRMATION THAT THE TESTED CONDITIONS MEET BOTH THE REFERENCED AND @ « ’\ ? _ N - ., -- — — — | —

10.  SHOP DRAWINGS PREPARED BY SUPPLIERS, SUBCONTRACTORS, ETC. SHALL BE REVIEWED, MANUFACTURER’S STANDARDS, THE SUBCONTRACTOR MAY PROCEED WITH THE 6 ‘ ——‘ = -=‘l- \ — )

COORDINATED AND SIGNED AND STAMPED BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO SUBMITTING INSTALLATION OF THE FLOORING PER MANUFACTURER’S SPECIFICATIONS. 68 @ = — - — —] — T — T | D)

TO THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER. K — P m 1 @

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SECURE ALL NECESSARY PERMITS, LICENSES AND CERTIFICATES AND MECHANICAL ——{® |

PAY ALL FEES CONNECTED THEREWITH THE ABOVE REFERENCED PROJECT. 1. THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR IS TO OBTAIN NECESSARY PERMITS. MECHANICAL ®

12.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO PREPARE ALL SURFACES FOR PROPER DOCUMENTS ARE PROVIDED BY THE MECHANICAL ENGINEER AND INCLUDED HEREIN. ——

INSTALLATION OF FINISHES. THIS IS TO INCLUDE, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO: PATCHING, 2. THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY MECHANICAL L /_

SANDING, FLOOR LEVELING, PRIMING, SEALING, SKIM COATING, ETC. EQUIPMENT AND CONTROLS TO COMPLETE THE JOB. THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR IS TO -,

13.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL AT ALL TIMES KEEP THE PREMISES FREE FROM WASTE MATERIAL OR COORDINATE W/ THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR ALL THE NECESSARY WIRING TO COMPLETE

RUBBISH CAUSED BY THE WORK. THE JOB. THE WIRING IS TO BE COMPLETED BY THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. SDGEXT

14, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MINIMIZE ANY DAMAGE TO EXISTING CONSTRUCTION AND AREAS 3. PROVIDE WHITE SEMI RECESSED SPRINKLER HEADS W/ WHITE TRIM RING @ ALL ACT. CEILING EAPACITY. 540 (0.15)

ON THE SITE OUTSIDE OF THE CONSTRUCTION LIMITS. CONTRACTOR TO CONSTRUCT AND FULLY RECESSED SPRINKLER HEADS W/ WHITE ESCUTCHEON PLATES @ ALL GYP. CEILING ACTUAL: 32

TEMPORARY WALLS AND BARRIERS AS REQUIRED TO CONTAIN DUST AND DEBRIS AND TO AS REQUIRED BY APPLICABLE CODES AND ORDINANCES. =

PROVIDE SAFE PUBLIC ACCESS AND PASSAGE. 4. VERIFY LOCATION AND SIZES OF ALL OPENINGS WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO EROVIDED: 36" PROVIDED: 48"

15. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL LOCATE ALL NEW MECHANICAL UNITS OR RELOCATE ANY COMMENCING WORK. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO CUT & PATCH OR ADD gé?ﬁgﬂ-ééz‘m 019 (A:é$ﬁgll_'l:'\§:2240 ©20

EXISTING UNITS OR ITEMS THAT CONFLICT WITH NEW OR EXISTING FRAMING AND FULL STRUCTURAL REINFORCING AS REQ'D FOR THE INSTALLATION OF MECHANICAL ROOFTOP =L

HEIGHT WALLS. THIS INCLUDES ACCESS FOR ALL CONTROLS, FILTERS, ETC. THIS WORK MUST EQUIPMENT. RO . 48"

BE COORDINATED AND VERIFIED PRIOR TO BIDDING. 5. ALL SINKS SHALL HAVE HOT AND COLD WATER. PROVIDE BELOW COUNTER PIPE INSULATION ACTUAL 32 02

16.  THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE AND VERIFY WITH THE RESPECTIVE TRADES
THE SIZES AND LOCATIONS OF MECHANICAL AND/OR ELECTRICAL PENETRATIONS, LOCATIONS

OF FIRE TREATED BACKING/BLOCKING REQUIRED FOR MOUNTING ELECTRICAL AND/OR

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT, AS WELL AS CUTTING AND PATCHING FOR WORK REQUIRED BY
MECHANICAL/ELECTRICAL.

17. WHEN WORK IS COMPLETED IN AN AREA, THOROUGHLY CLEAN THE SPACES, ITEMS &
SURFACES OF SOIL, WASTE MATERIAL, SMUDGES, SPATTERS, MISAPPLIED MATERIAL, SPOTS,
STAINS, AND THE LIKE, WITHOUT DAMAGING THE MATERIALS AND SURFACES INVOLVED.

18.  PROVIDE SEMI RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AS REQUIRED BY APPLICABLE CODES AND

WRAP ON EXPOSED PIPING PER ADA GUIDELINES.
6. THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR MUST PROVIDE A CLEAN-OUT PLAN FOR REVIEW AND
APPROVAL BY THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PLUMBING LINES ARE INSTALLED.

ELECTRICAL

1. THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR IS TO OBTAIN NECESSARY PERMITS. THE ELECTRICAL
DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE PROVIDED BY THE ELECTRICAL ENGINEER AND ARE INCLUDED
HEREIN.

2. THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR IS TO COORDINATE THE INSTALLATION OF ALL MECHANICAL
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| — ] _ (o
GLAZING. VOICE / DATA AND PHONE LOCATIONS. THE TENANT IS TO COORDINATE & PROVIDE ALL LOW & MSSI Design LLC
23.  ALL MATERIALS USED IN PLENUM AREAS MUST BE NON-COMBUSTIBLE AND / OR LISTED FOR VOLTAGE CABLING AND COVER PLATES AS REQUIRED. _—® — ® ﬁgigfg\f gi”_ter Drive
PLENUM USE AS DEFINED BY THE STATE & LOCAL CODES. IT WILL BE THE CONTRACTORS 6. NEW ELECTRICAL OUTLETS ARE SHOWN AT APPROXIMATE LOCATIONS. NO OUTLETS ARE TO J— (T |
— (9) New Self Storage Facility
RESPONSIBILITY TO ADHERE TO THESE REQUIREMENTS. BE BACK TO BACK. 45th Street
_——B7 .
24.  THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE TO FIRE CAULK ALL NEW AND EXISTING 7. ALL UNDER CABINET LIGHTING IS TO BE CONTROLLED BY A WALL SWITCH. — © ® Palm Beach County - Mangonia Park, FL
PENETRATIONS WITHIN WALL PARTITIONS, ABOVE THE CEILING, AS INDICATED BY THE 8. SEE ELECTRICAL PLANS FOR LIGHT FIXTURE TYPES AND LOCATIONS. | _ 1@ ® Commission Number:
- "] _ 1 A8 R
APPLICABLE CODES. 9. SECURITY SYSTEMS SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE OWNER'S VENDOR. COORDINATE SYSTEM |232.i 1e 2;; o
25. PROVIDE FIRE DEPARTMENT KEY BOX OF TYPE @ LOCATION REQUIRED BY FIRE MARSHALL INSTALL WITH THE BALANCE OF THE WORK. 10.24.2022
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PROVIDED: 36" PROVIDED: 48"
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GENERAL NOTES PERFORMANCE SPECIFICATIONS PERFORMANCE SPECIFICATIONS PERFORMANCE SPECIFICATIONS @ MS SI

1a. all work shall conform to all local applicable codes, regulations and ordinance of authorities having The "General Conditions of the Contract," regarding the execution of the construction documents Approval for substitution of materials: Only those products specified herein or approved according SECTION 03300- CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE DESIGN LLC
jurisdiction. contractor shall obtain and post all required permits. are to reference AIA Document A201 current edition, published in standard form by the American to the procedure described hereafter shall be allowed for use in construction of this project. It is This section includes all labor, materials and equipment necessary to complete all cast-in-place ’
applicable codes: Institute of Architects and shall be part of the contract. The Contractor shall furnish and Install all the intent not to eliminate properly qualified bidders from competition but to confine the bidding concrete work shown on the drawings and specified herein. Also see separate specifications from
federal: ada - 2010, osha - 2018 items which are obviously and reasonably necessary to complete the installation. The Contractor to a level of quality as determined by the Architect. Document each request with complete data Structural Engineer. The more restrictive requirement shall comply.
shall take out permits, procure certificates and pay off fees connected therewith, bidders shall visit substantiating compliance of proposed substitution with Contract Documents. Request constitutes Codes and standards: Comply with the provisions of the following codes, specifications and
1b. the contract architectural drawings and specifications represent the finished product and do not the site and familiarize themselves with the conditions surrounding the work. a representation that the Contractor: Has investigated proposed product and determined that it standards unless otherwise specified herein: ACI 301, Specifications for Structural Concrete for
indicate the method or means of construction. meets or exceeds, in all respects, the quality and standards of the specified product, will provide Buildings: ACI 318, Building Code Requirements for Reinforced Concrete: ACI 304, Recommended
SECTION 01010- SUMMARY OF WORK same warranty for substitution as for specified product, will coordinate installation and make other Practice for Measuring, Mixing, Transporting and Placing Concrete. Where provisions of the above
1c. the architect does not have control or charge of, and shall not be responsible for construction The Project involves the new construction of a 3-level climate-controlled self-storage changes which may be required for work to be complete in all respects, and waives claims for codes and standards are in conflict with the building code in force for this project, the building code
method or means, techniques sequence or procedures, for safety precautions and programs in additional costs which may subsequently become apparent. shall govern. Engage an independent testing laboratory to perform material evaluation tests and to
connection with this project. The Owner for the Project: See Cover Sheet design concrete mixes.
SECTION 01700- CONTRACT CLOSEOUT -Portland cement: ASTM C150, Type 1. Use only one brand and manufacturer of cement for
2. ensure that the building envelope is airtight including but not limited to the roof to wall intersection, The Owner will engage a General Contractor as prime Contractor to the Project. Landscaping, site Provide an orderly and efficient transfer of the completed work to the Owner. Prior to requesting exposed concrete throughout project, unless otherwise acceptable to Architect. -Aggregates:
wall to floor intersection,wall to door and wall to window intersections. retaining walls and irrigation will be part of contract. All other contracts, including mechanical and inspection by the Architect, use adequate means to assure that the work is completed in ASTM C33, as follows: Coarse aggregate: Footings: 1-1/2 inches maximum. Slabs, columns and
electrical work will be subcontract under the General Contract. The General Contractor will be accordance with the specified requirements and is ready for the requested inspection. Substantial walls: 3/4 inches maximum. Masonry fill: 3/8 inches. Fine aggregate: Clean, hard, natural sand. For
3. specifications and drawings are to be interpreted according to the full intent, meaning and spirit, hereinafter be referred to as the Contractor. completion: Prepare and submit the list required by the first sentence of Paragraph 9.8.2 of the AIA exterior exposed surfaces, do not use fine or coarse aggregates containing spalling-causing
whether taken together or separately. taken together, they shall be deemed to mutually explain each General Conditions. deleterious substances. Provide aggregates from a single source for exposed concrete. Exposed
other and to be descriptive of the work to be performed under contract. in the case of an SECTION 01025- MEASUREMENT AND PAYMENT When the Architect concurs that the work is substantially complete: The Architect will prepare a aggregate sidewalk aggregate: Washed, rounded river gravel, 5/8" to 3/4" diameter, variable colors
inconsistency between drawings and specifications or within either document not clarified by the The application for payment shall be based on the approved Schedule of Values. "Certificate of Substantial Completion" on AIA form G704, accompanied by the Contractor's list of to approximate building stone color.
addendum, the better quality or greater quantity of work shall be provided in accordance with the Make formal submittal of request for payment, by the end of the last working calendar day of the items to be completed or corrected, as verified by the Architect. -Water: Drinkable, clean, free from injurious amounts of oil, acids, alkalis,or organic materials ASTM
architect's interpretation. month, by filling in the agreed date on AIA Document G702, "Application and Certificate for Co4
Payment", including continuation sheet(s) and applicable lien waivers. Sign and notarize the SECTION 01710- CLEANING -Water-reducing, set controlling admixtures: ASTM C494, Type A, and not containing more than .
4. layout of work: accurately place and install all work. working from established lines and points, Application and Certificate for payment and lien waivers. Submit the original of the Application and Throughout the construction period, maintain the buildings and site in a standard of cleanliness as 0.1% chloride ions tate architecture p”C
establish and maintain dependable markers for lines and levels of work. calculate dimensions and Certificate for Payment and lien waivers, plus three identical copies of the Application and described in this section. -Sheet curing materials: ASTM C171, polyethylene film or waterproof paper. kernersville, nc 27285
measure for layout work; do not scale the drawings. dependable markers for lines and levels of work. Certificate for Payment to the Architect. Conduct daily inspection, and more often if necessary, to verify that requirements for cleanliness -Expansion joints: Asphalt impregnated fiberboard, ASTM D1751. 336.413.0601
calculate dimensions and measure for layout work; do not scale the drawings.follow written dimensions No changes in the Work may proceed unless a Change Order is signed by both the Architect and are being met. In addition to the standards described in this Section, comply with pertinent -Vapor barrier: 15 mil reinforced: Stego Wrap, Perminator or equal. : .
and layout points only. record deviations (if any) from drawings information on existing conditions and the Owner. Changes in the Work may be initiated by either the Architect, Owner or the Contractor. requirements of governmental agencies having jurisdiction. Use only the cleaning materials and All concrete shall be ready-mix concrete, mixed and delivered in accordance with ASTM C94, www.tatearchitecture.com
review with architect / engineer at time of discovery. exercise special care in the verification of all Upon initiation of a proposed change the Architect will prepare and issue a "Proposal Request" The equipment which are compatible with the surface being cleaned, as recommended by the Standard Specifications for Ready-Mix Concrete and as specified herein. Protect exposed surfaces
conditions and dimensions in the layout of work. the alignment in coordination of the work itself and Contractor's disagreement with the Change Order shall not in any way relieve the Contractor of his manufacturer of the material. Keep the premises free from accumulation of scrap, waste materials, of concrete from premature drying and excessive temperature changes. Prepare field test cylinders
other adjacent work is of primary importance and shalltake precedence over dimensions, especially responsibility to proceed with the change as ordered and to seek settlement of the dispute under debris, and other items at all times, and remove from the building all waste materials and debris in accordance with ASTM C31 and ASTM C172 for laboratory compression testing of job concrete.
those indicated as approximate. lay out and verify work to ensure alignment and fit and report any pertinent provisions of the Contract Documents. daily, and deposit all waste materials and debris in the dumpsters provided by the General Refer to Structural notes for concrete strengths. Submit Design mixes for each concrete mix. Mix
discrepancies immediately to the architect before proceeding. Contractor. designs shall be prepared and certified by a professional engineer.
SECTION 01045- CUTTING AND PATCHING Schedule final cleaning as approved by the Architect to enable the Owner to accept a completely
5. protect all construction and repair any damages incurred during construction. provide protection This section establishes general requirements pertaining to cutting, fitting, and patching of the cleaned project. *At conclusion of construction and immediately prior to transferring occupancy to INTERIOR FLOOR SLAB - CURE PROCESS
against weather (rain, winds, storms, frost, or heat) so as to maintain all work, materials, apparatus, Work. Prior to cutting or excavating which affects structural safety, submit written request to the Owner, have all ductwork cleaned and have all HVAC filters replaced. General: Scrape the floor using a long handle razor scraper as required to remove remaining saw cut
and fixtures free from damage. at the end of the day's work, all new work exposed to potential Architect for permission to proceed with cutting and excavating. For replacement of items residue, form glue, texture overspray, paint drippings, and other built-up material on the surface.
damaged shall be covered. provide protection of any completed interior finish work, (i.e. floors, walls, removed, use materials complying with pertinent Sections of these Specifications. Inspect existing SECTION 01720- PROJECT RECORD DOCUMENTS If necessary, use a soft damp cloth and non-acidic cleaner. Non-acidic cleaner shall be compatible with the
ceiling grid, etc.) during construction by whatever means necessary to maintain any completed finishes conditions, including elements subject to movement or damage during cutting, excavating, patching Throughout the progress of the work, maintain an accurate record of changes in the Contract liquid cure/sealer.
in new condition. any damaged work or material that is scratched, marked or in any way impaired and backfilling; and after uncovering the work, inspect conditions affecting installation of new Documents. Power-sweep entire floor area with a dust free walk-behind or ride-on sweeper.
will be replaced at no extra cost. work. [f conditions are not as anticipated, immediately notify the Architect and secure needed Delegate the responsibility for maintenance of Project Record Documents to one person on the Treat all oil spots with oil emulsifier and oil absorber materials in order to remove oils from below the surface.
directions and do not proceed until unsatisfactory conditions are corrected. Provide required Contractor's staff as approved by the Architect. Thoroughly coordinate changes within the Project Detail scrub oil spot areas and remove liquids with vacuum or automatic scrubber.
6. examine and confirm all substrate conditions where new materials are applied. substrate shall be protection including, but not necessarily limited to, shoring, bracing, support to maintain structural Record Documents, making adequate and proper entries on each page of the Specifications and Scrub the entire floor with an automatic scrubber capable of a minimum of 50-120 pounds head pressure,
smooth, free of defects and shall conform to the requirements of the finished material manufacturer's integrity of the Work, and dust and weather protection. Perform work in a manner which will each sheet of Drawings and other Documents where such entry is required to show the change _each hea(_j to b? eqUIIOPeO! with Clé_anlng combo or Ilght.gnF brushes and a neutral pH cleaning detergent that
recommendation. prevent damage to other portions of the Work and provide proper surfaces to receive installation properly. 's compatible with the liquid dgn&ﬂgr/sea!er. Remove liquid as the floor is SC“.Jbb.ed' .
of repair and new work. Perform fitting and adjusting of products to provide finished installation Immediately upon receipt of the job set, identify each of the Documents with the title, "PROJECT iﬁr%\? trebfltooriradsecond and final time with clean water only and remove the liquid as the floor is scrubbed.
7. location of devices in finished areas: complying with the specified tolerances and finishes. RECORD DOCUMENTS." Maintain the Project Record Documents at the Project Site. Proodust'a o ardny.
1?0.rlchiitt):ti?\gvéilrs:s\gzec?n?s shown on plans is approximate and SECTION 01050- FIELD ENGINEERING SECTION 02220- EXCAVATION. BACKEILLING & COMPACTING Liquid c;Jre/seaIer: High performance, deeply penetrating concrete densifier; odorless, colorless,
b. when devices by differeniltrades such as lightning switches, thermostats Work Included: Provide such field engi [ [ ired f i f * Al t -f-’ fi fi ivil - Th tricti : ts shall VOC - compliant, non-yellowing siliconate based solution designed to harden, dustproof and protect concrete
: _ : ) S, : ded: F gineering services as are requwed_ or proper completion o SO see separate specifications from civil engineer. The more restrictive requirements sha floors subjected to heavy vehicular traffic and to resist black rubber tire marks on concrete surfaces.
etc. are installed in th? same Ioclatlon, they shall be mounted in an arrangement the Work, including, but not necessarily limited to: establishing and maintaining lines and levels; apply. Acceptable Liquid densifier/sealer Manufacturer:
acceptable to the architect / engineer. structural design of shores, forms, and similar items provided by the Contractor as part of his Provide gll labor, .m.aterlals _and equipment necessary tq complete all .e.xcavatlnlg, backflllmg . “Diamond Clear VOX” by The Euclid Chemical Company, Cleveland, OH
means and methods of construction. compacting and finish grading work shown on the drawings and specified herein for the building ASTM C309, Type 1, Classes A & B
8. provide temporary ventilation required by construction from adverse effects of high humidity. select In addition to procedures directed by the Contract for proper performance of the Contractor's structure and site. Perform excavating, backfilling, and compacting in compliance with applicable Coverage:
equipment that will not have a harmful effect on completed installations or elements being installed. responsibilities: Locate and protect control points before starting work on the site. Preserve requirements of governing authorities having jurisdiction and or conformation with Geotechnical Base Application - Minimum of Two (2) Coats per Manufacturers Application Guidelines
coordinate ventilation requirements to produce ambient conditions required and minimize energy permanent reference points during progress of the Work. Report. Additional Coat One (1) Coat Per Owner Direction. - Additional Fees
consumption. General Contractor to employ the services of an independent soils Engineer to inspect and approve Warranty:
SECTION 01300- SUBMITTALS soil after excavations for foundations are complete and to perform compaction tests. Submit The contractor shall provide the following WARRANTY: All approved applicators applying the liquid
9. all electrical requirements for fire protection, plumbing, mechanical work, electrified door hardware, Submit shop drawings, product data and similar items electronically (PDF) and provide physical reports of tests, inspections, and approvals by the soils Engineer. densifier/sealer and polishing process shall have completed official training and will be required to provide a
powered devices, etc. shall be coordinated for all work and included whether shown on the drawings samples where applicable to be reviewed by Architect. Physical samples will be discarded unless Backfill and fill: Clean, granular fill. Granular material obtained from the site which is free of organic five (5) year labor warranty.
or not - at no extra cost. return is requested. Shop drawings transmitted without General Contractor review will be returned materials, debris, and excessive silt approved for use by the soils Engineer may be used.
unchecked. Examine the areas and conditions under which building excavation and fill is to be performed and SECTION 04100- MORTAR
10. provide and install fire extinguishers as indicated and as required by notify the Architect in writing of conditions detrimental to the proper and timely completion of the Mortar as specified herein as shown on the Drawings, and as needed for a complete and proper
local fire district. SECTION 01400- QUALITY CONTROL work. Do not proceed with the work until unsatisfactory conditions have been corrected in an installation.
This section includes all labor, materials and equipment necessary to complete all testing work in acceptable manner. Compact each layer to the required percentage of maximum density of each Conform to the ASTM Standard Specifications for Mortars. Copywrite:
11. *finish floor” refers to the top of the concrete floor slab. this section and/or elsewhere in the Contract Documents. area of classification. -Masonry cement: ASTM C91-75, Type |I. These documents, 25 nsitumente of sevice and the design
The testing agency, paid for and employed by The Owner shall be an independent testing agency, -Portland cement: ASTM C150-77, Type l. -Hydrated lime: ASTM C207-76, Type S ot ot doouments or the design without the writen
12. building first floor slab elevation is (see civil) feet (verify w/ civil drawings). building construction laboratory, and/or consultant, acceptable to the Owner and the Engineer, with the professional SECTION 02500- PAVING AND SURFACING - Special Hydrated. authorization of MSS! | 7 Group LLG | Tate Architecure PLLG
documents are based on ground floor slab elevation equal to 100'-0". qualifications and equipment to perform the specified tests and to evaluate and report the results. * Also see separate specifications from civil engineer. The more restrictive requirements shall -Sand: -ASTM C144-76 ropert of MES1 | 7 Group LLE | Tate Architactune PLLG. Any
Testing, when required, will be in accordance with all pertinent codes and regulations, and with apply. -Water: Clean and potable from domestic supply. ro-ranamission o thees flas, without e axpress witen
13. the word “align” as used in these documents shall supersede any dimensional information indicated. selected standards of the American Society for Testing and Materials. Work included: This sections includes all labor, materials and equipment necessary to complete all - Mortar water repellent admixture: compatible with additives in concrete block obteg. || Coup HLG Tate Arehiecure PLLG. i
if discrepancies occur, notify the architect immediately. paving and surfacing work shown on the drawings and specified herein for the project. Comply Proportioning: Conform to the requirements of the Proportion Specifications of ASTM C270-73: Achioone PLL and lo roioctad 8 ollows: 7 L0 1 Tte
SECTION 01500- TEMPORARY FACILITIES AND CONTROLS with all laws, ordinances, rules regulations and order of governmental agencies having jurisdiction Engage an independent testing agency to test masonry mortar specimens for water retentivity and designs and concepts represented are protscted by copywie
14. typical dimensions are to face of new construction, or to column center lines. refer to plan details for Temporary Water: Provide necessary temporary piping and water supply and, upon completion of including Florida Department of Transportation Roadway Standards. 28 day compressive strength in accordance with ASTM C270. Dropery of MSS1 | 7 Group LLC | Tate Aroitocturs PLLC.
additional dimensions. the work, remove such temporary facilities. Provide and pay for water used in construction. Employ the services of an independent testing laboratory to perform test and design mixes. Submit Refer to Structural notes for masonry strength. iiﬁ;ission.
. Temporary heat and ventilation: Provide and maintain heat and ventilation necessary for proper compliance with State Specifications, or furnish accepted certification of compliance from source of SECTION 04200- UNIT MASONRY VS| Desigr; Lo
15. all angles shown are 45°, 90°, or 135° unless noted otherwise. conduct of operations needed in the work. Provide and pay for fuel for heating used in supply. Apply the aggregate base course, in conformance with WISDOT Section 301, over the Unit masonry work shown on the drawings and specified herein, including all labor, materials, and 8530 Cobb Center Drive
construction. Upon completion of the work, remove such temporary facilities. Do not use prepared subgrade. Test paving and base course materials for Aggregate base course: Class 5 equipment necessary. Comply with the applicable requirements of governing authorities and codes Kennesaw, GA -
16. provide bituminous coating between all dissimilar metals. permanent air handling system for temporary heat and ventilation in construction areas or during crushed stone or crushed gravel, in conformance with WISDOT Section 301. Bituminous Base for the types of masonry construction shown. New Self Storage Facility
construction activities causing airborne dust and contamination. course:Mixture of aggregate and bituminous material, plant mixed. Surface wearing course: Plant -Hollow load-bearing concrete block: ASTM C90, Grade N-1; sizes and shapes as shown on the ggffnsg;‘ﬁh County - Mandonia Park. FL
17. penetrations through rated wall or floor/ceiling assemblies shall be sealed with UL listed fire stop Temporary lighting and power: Provide necessary temporary wiring and, upon completion of the mixed bituminous materials, in conformance with WISDOT Section 450. Tack coat for Asphaltic drawings: integral color, split-faced units where indicated. Include manufacturer's standard integral o Yo '
systems for the type of penetration. work, remove such temporary facility. Provide area distribution boxes so located that the individual base course. sealer. Commission Number
trades may furnish and use 100 ft. maximum length extension cords to obtain power and lighting at -Solid load-bearing concrete block: ASTM C145, Grade N-1; sizes and shapes as shown on the ,izil'ézte:
18. provide V2" pre-molded expansion fillers and continuous sealant along building wall or other vertical points where needed for work, inspection, and safety. SECTION 02611- WATERMAIN drawings. 024 5022
terminations where concrete paving and walks occur unless noted otherwise. provide concrete ej Temporary telephone: Provide telephone service and Internet service to the Contractor's office at * Also see separate specifications from civil engineer. The more restrictive requirements shall -Continuous wire reinforcing: Truss type, 9 gage, fabricated from mill galvanized wire, width as Revisions:
and cj layout drawing for approval by architect prior to installation. the site. Cell phone services sufficient. apply. - American Society of Civil Engineers Florida Section required. '
Temporary sanitary facilities: Provide and maintain temporary chemical toilet sanitary facilities in -Anchor bolts: Provide as required and shown on the Drawings.-Anchor bolts: ASTM A307. -Shop A contr comments - 01.13.2023
19. sidewalks shall slope no more than 5% in any direction unless accessible route is defined. the quantity required for use by all personnel. Maintain in a sanitary condition at all times. Do not SECTION 02621- SANITARY SEWER primer: SSPC Paint 13-64, Gray color. A sroa comments - 08.31.2023
accessible route shall slope less than 5% in the direction of travel and no more than 2% perpendicular use permanent toilets for temporary sanitary facilities. * Also see separate specifications from civil engineer. The more restrictive requirements shall -Brick ties: Rectangular adjustable wall ties made of 3/16" galvanized wire with maximum 1-1/2"
to the direction of travel. Contractor's facilities: Provide a field office area and sheds adequate in size and accommodation for apply. - American Society of Civil Engineers adjustment and size and length as required. 16" O.C. vertically and 24" O.C. horizontally.
Contractor's offices, supply and storage. Within the Contractor's facilities, provide enclosed space -Brick flashing: Peel and stick membrane flashing w/ SST drip & term bars as indicated.
20. at locations where a room with a ceiling is next to a room with an exposed structure, the partitions adequate for holding project meetings. Furnish with tables, chairs and utilities. SECTION 03100- CONCRETE FORMWORK Manufacturer's recommended adhesive for designed installation.
are to be extended to floor or roof deck above, with all components cut neatly around structural Provide and maintain for the duration of construction all scaffolds, tarpaulins, canopies, warning This sections includes all labor, materials and equipment necessary to complete cast-in-place Refer to Structural notes for masonry strength.
elements - see schedule for finishes. signs, steps, platforms, bridges, and other temporary construction necessary for proper completion concrete formwork specified herein. Also see separate specifications from Structural Engineer. The -Field-applied block sealer: Prosoco Sure Klean Weather Seal Bock Guard & Graffiti Control Il.
of the work in compliance with pertinent safety and other regulations. Provide and maintain for more restrictive requirement shall comply. All work to conform with: American Concrete Institute
21. all interior wood blocking to be fire treated where required by construction type. all wood blocking the duration of construction temporary fencing and barricades as required to protect the work, the (ACI), Recommended Practices for Concrete Formwork, ACI 347. SECTION 05100- STRUCTURAL METAL FRAMING
and / or sheathing at roofs or exterior walls or in contact with concrete or masonry shall be pressure treated workmen and the public from injury. Construct forms complying with ACI 347, to the exact sizes, shapes, lines and dimensions shown, This section includes all labor, materials and equipment necessary to complete all structural metal
for rot resistance or fire-retardant roofs or exterior walls or in contact with concrete or masonry shall be The Contractor and each subcontractor shall be responsible for fire protection during construction and as required to obtain accurate alignment, location, grades, level and plumb work for finished framing work shown on the drawings and specified herein. Verify data with structural drawings
pressure treated for rot resistance or fire-retardant treated where required by code. operations. Follow NFPA Standard 241, Building Construction Operation, omitting requirements for structures. (typical). Also see separate specifications from Structural Engineer. The more restrictive
fire watchmen. Provide temporary UL approved fire extinguishers. The Contractor shall be responsible for the design, engineering and construction of the formwork. requirement shall comply.
22. see soil report and structural drawings for all joints in floor slabs. Provide, erect and maintain a project identification sign of wood frame and exterior grade plywood Comply with the specifications and detailing practices outlined in the AISC Manual of Steel
construction, painted, with exhibit lettering by professional sign painter. List name of project, SECTION 03200- CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT Construction, latest edition and supplements for fabrication and erection. Comply with AISC
23. all egress doors to receive a combination battery powered exit light and interior and exterior Tenant, developer, general contractor, and architect. No other signs or advertising will be allowed This sections includes all labor, materials and equipment necessary to complete cast-in-place Specifications for Structural Joints Using ASTM 325 or A490 Bolts for all bolted connections.
emergency light system. except as may be approved by the Owner. concrete formwork specified herein. Also see separate specifications from Structural Engineer. The Comply with AWS Code for procedures, appearance and quality of welds and for methods used in
more restrictive requirement shall comply. correcting welding work. Comply with the AISC Specifications and Code of Standard Practice,
24. install 15 mill vapor barrier beneath floor slab in all slab on grade areas. SECTION 01600- MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT Work to conform with: American Concrete Institute (ACI): ACI 318-77, Building Code Requirements General Structural Notes on the Structural drawings.
Products include material, equipment and systems. Comply with Specifications and referenced for Reinforcing Steel, and ACI 315-65, Manual of Standard Practice for Detailing Reinforced -Wide Flange Beams: A992; Fy= 50,000 psi -Angles and plates: ASTM A-36; Fy = 36,000 psi.
25. verify locations of beams and joists to coordinate with floor/roof penetrations (drain, water closets, standards as minimum requirements. Components required to be supplied in quantity within a Concrete Structures: American Welding Society (AWS): AWS D12.1, Recommended Practices for -Structural steel tubing: ASTM A500, Grade B; Fy = 46,000 psi. -Structural steel pipe: ASTM A53,
vents, ducts, etc.) and notify architect of conflicts prior to installing any structural members in question. Specification section shall be the same and shall be interchangeable. Welding Reinforcing Steel, Metal Inserts and Connections in Reinforced Concrete Construction: Type E, Grade B; Fy = 35,000 psi.
Transport products by methods to avoid product damage; deliver in undamaged condition in Concrete Reinforcing Steel Institute: Manual of Standard Practice. Verify materials with structural -High strength structural bolts: ASTM A325 N. Minimum bolt diameter shall be 3/4 inches.
26. interior finish materials shall be classified in accordance with flame spread ratings determined by manufacturer's unopened containers or packaging, dry. Provide equipment and personnel to drawings. Fabricate reinforcing bars to conform to required shapes and dimensions, with -Anchor bolts: ASTM A307.
astme-84. see specifications for information handle products by methods to prevent soiling or damage. Promptly inspect shipments to assure fabrication tolerances complying with CRSI Manual of Standard Practice. -Shop primer: SSPC Paint 13-64, Gray color.
specific to each material. that products comply with requirements, quantities are correct, and products are undamaged. -Reinforcing bars: ASTM A615/ A615M, Grade 60, deformed -Reinforcing bars, welded: ASTM A706, -Welding electrodes: AWS Specifications, Serial Designation E-70.
Store products in accordance with manufacturer's instructions, with seals and labels intact and Grade 60 deformed -Plain steel wire: ASTM A82, as drawn. -Plain steel wire: ASTM A82, Structural Drawings and as herein specified. Maintain work in a safe and stable condition during
27. exposed concrete floor slabs shall be sealed with ashford formula or approved equal. exposed legible. Store sensitive products in weather-tight enclosures; maintain within temperature and galvanized. -Plain steel welded wire fabric: ASTM A185, fabricated from as-drawn steel wire into flat erection. Owner to employ the services of an independent testing agency to visually inspect all field
go.ntr.oI./expansion joints shall be filled with mm-80 semi humidity ranges required by manufacturer's instructions and as specified in the Specification sheets.-Galvanized plain-steel welded wire fabric: ASTM A185, fabricated from galvanized steel welds and randomly test a minimum of 10% of the high-strength bolt connections. ———
rigid joint sealant or approved equal. sections. For exterior storage of fabricated products, place on sloped supports above ground. wire into flat sheets. Submit shop drawings which include details of cuts, dimensions, splices, camber, holes, and other rolect Reterene fort
Cover products subject to deterioration with impervious sheet covering and provide ventilation to Submit reinforcement shop drawings: details of fabrication and bending. pertinent data. Include embedment drawings.
avoid ground condensation. Store loose granular materials on solid surface in a well-drained area
and prevent mixing with foreign matter. Arrange storage to provide access for inspection. SECTION 5200- METAL JOISTS
Periodically inspect to assure products are undamaged and are maintained under required This section includes all labor, materials and equipment necessary to complete all structural metal
conditions. framing work shown on the drawings and specified herein. Also see separate specifications from
Structural Engineer. The more restrictive requirement shall comply.
Comply with AISC and SJI Standard Specifications and Load Tables for Open Web Steel Joists for the .
type joists shown on the Structural Drawings.Comply with AWS Code for procedures, appearance Architectural -
and quality of welds and for methods used in correcting weld work. Project

Steel joists to be open web type, K series, which carry the designations of the SJI. Place and secure

steel joists in accordance with AISC and SJI Specifications, General Structural Notes on the SpeC|flcat|ons
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PERFORMANCE SPECIFICATIONS

Structural Drawings and as herein specified.

Design joists to withstand design loads with total load deflections no greater than the following:
Roof joists: Vertical Deflection of 1/240 of the span.

Refer to Structural Notes for more information. Submit shop drawings showing layout, mark,
number, type, location, and spacing of joists. Include joining and anchorage details, bracing,
bridging accessories, spice and connection locations and details; and attachments to other
construction. Provide comprehensive engineering analysis signed and sealed by the qualified
professional engineer responsible for its preparation.

SECTION 05300- METAL DECKING

This section includes all labor, materials and equipment necessary to complete all structural metal
framing work shown on the drawings and specified herein. Also see separate specifications from
Structural Engineer. The more restrictive requirement shall comply.

Comply with AISC Specifications for the Design of Cold-Formed Steel Structural Members, SDI
Design Manual for Composite Decks, Forms Decks and Roof Decks, and AWS Code for procedures,
appearance and quality of welds and for methods used in correcting welding work.

Submit shop drawings. Refer to structural drawings for deck types.

SECTION 05400- COLD-FORMED METAL FRAMING

This section includes all labor, materials and equipment necessary to complete all structural metal
framing work shown on the drawings and specified herein. Also see separate specifications from
Structural Engineer. The more restrictive requirement shall comply.

Comply with ASTM A611- Steel, Cold-Rolled Sheet, Carbon, Structural, AWCI Specifications Guide
for Cold Formed Steel Structural Members, AWS D1.1 Structural Welding Code.

Size components to withstand design loads as required by code. Fabricate assemblies of framed
sections of sizes and profiles required; with framing members fitted, reinforced, and braced to
design requirements.

Provide engineering calculations and shop drawings showing layout, spacings, sizes, thicknesses
and types of cold-formed metal framing; fabrication; and fastening and anchorage details, including
metal fasteners. See Structural Notes for additional information.

SECTION 05500- METAL FABRICATION

Work included: This section includes all labor, materials and equipment necessary to complete all
miscellaneous metal fabrication work shown on the drawings and specified herein. Types of work
in this Section include metal fabrications for: Rough hardware, Loose steel lintels, Railings and
stairs, Steel bollards, Elevator pit ladder and elevator door sills, Miscellaneous steel, grates,
framing, supports, ornamental metals, and other items indicated on the drawings and not specified
under other Sections of these Specifications. Verify data with structural drawings (typical).
Comply with the following standards as pertinent.:

-Steel plates, shapes, and bars: ASTM A36.

-Steel plates to be bent or cold-formed: ASTM A283, Grade C. -Steel tubing (hot-formed, welded,
or seamless): ASTM A501.

-Steel bars and bar-size shapes: ASTM A306, Grade 65, or ASTM A36. -Cold-finished steel bars:
ASTM A108.

-Cold-rolled carbon steel sheets: ASTM A336.

-Galvanized carbon steel sheets: ASTM A526, with G90 zinc coating in accordance with ASTM
A525.

-Stainless steel sheets: AlSI type 302 or 304, 24 gage, with number 4 finish.

-Gray iron castings: ASTM A48, Class 10.

-Malleable iron castings: ASTM A47.

-Steel pipe: ASTM A53, Grade A, Schedule 40, black finish unless galvanizing is indicated.
-Threaded or wedge type galvanized ferrous castings of malleable iron complying with ASTM A27.
-Provide required bolts, shims, and washers, hot-dip galvanized in accordance with ASTM A153.
-Aluminum- ASTM B221, ASTM B209. All fasteners at aluminum to be 300 series non-magnetic
stainless steel, ASTM A307

Examine the areas and conditions under which work of this Section will be performed. Correct
conditions detrimental to timely and proper completion of the work. Do not proceed until
unsatisfactory conditions are corrected. Coordinate as required with other trades, to assure a
proper and adequate provisions in the work of those trades for interface with the work of this
section.Submit engineering calculations and shop drawings showing fabrication and installation details for
metal fabrications. Include plans, elevations, sections, and details of metal fabrications and their
connections.

SECTION 06100- ROUGH CARPENTRY

This section includes all labor, materials and equipment necessary to complete all rough carpentry
work shown on the drawings and specified herein. Identify all lumber and plywood by grade stamp
by an agency certified by the Board of Review of the American Lumber Standards Committee.

Keep materials under cover and dry. Protect against exposure to weather and contact with damp

or wet surfaces. Coordinate location of furring and nailers, blocking, grounds, and similar supports
to allow attachment of other work.

Conform to U.S. Product Standard PS20-70 for Lumber. Conform to applicable requirements of U.S.
Product Standard PS 1-74 , for softwood/plywood construction. Provide dressed, kiln dried lumber,
S4S, with 19 percent maximum moisture content at time of dressing and shipment for sizes 2" or
less in nominal thickness unless otherwise indicated.

Where lumber or plywood is indicated as treated on the Drawings or is specified herein to be
treated, comply with applicable requirements of AWPA Standards C2 for lumber and C9 for
plywood, and of AWPB Standards listed below. Mark each treated item with AWPB Quality Mark
Requirements.Where fire-retardant treated wood ("FRTW") is indicated, pressure impregnated lumber and
plywood with fire-retardant chemicals to comply with AWPA C20 and C27, respectively, for
treatment type indicated below; identify "FRTW" lumber with appropriate classification marking of
Underwriters Laboratories, Inc., U.S. Testing, Timber Products Inspection or other testing and
inspecting agency acceptable to authorities having jurisdiction.

SECTION 06200- FINISH CARPENTRY

This section includes all labor, materials and equipment necessary to complete all finish carpentry
work shown on the drawings and specified herein.

Conform to Architectural Woodwork Institute (AWI) applicable requirements in AWI Quality

Standards and Guide Specifications for custom woodwork. Conform to applicable requirements in
National Electrical Manufacturer's Association (NEMA) Publication LD3, High Pressure Decorative
Laminates for plastic laminate fabrication. Installer shall advise Contractor of temperature and
humidity requirements for finish carpentry installation areas. Do not install finish carpentry until
required temperature and relative humidity conditions have been stabilized and will be maintained

in installation areas.Softwood for paint finish and concealed locations: Ponderosa Pine, Sugar Pine, or
Northern White Pine, AWI Custom Grade. High pressure decorative laminates shall comply with National
ElectricManufacturers Association (NEMA) publication LD3. See Drawings for Specifications.

Install items in strict accordance with the drawings, and recommended methods of the

manufacturer as approved by the Architect, anchoring firmly into position at prescribed locations,
straight, plumb and level.

SECTION 07200- INSULATION

Work Included: This section includes all labor, materials and equipment necessary to complete all
work shown on the drawings and specified herein. Comply with fire-resistance and flammability
ratings as shown and specified; and comply with code interpretations by governing authorities. All
insulation will comply with ASTM E84. Do not allow insulation materials to become wet, soiled or
covered with ice or snow. Comply with manufacturer's recommendations for handling, storage
and protection before and during installation. Comply with manufacturer's instructions for the
particular conditions of installation in each case.

-Install insulation as noted on drawings:

-Perimeter insulation below grade in contact with earth: Closed cell extruded polystyrene

foam, .185K value, meeting Fed. Spec. HH-I-52, Type I, Class B, thickness as shown on drawings.
-Mineral fiber blanket insulation: Unfaced glass or other inorganic fibers and resinous binders
formed into flexible blankets, complying with ASTM C 665, thickness as shown on the drawings.
-Acoustical insulation: Unfaced fiberglass blankets, complying with ASTM C 665.

-Safing insulation: USF Thermafiber safing insulation as required to prevent passage of fire
between systems.

-Adhesives: Mastic No. 11 (Dow Chemical) or Scotch Construction Adhesive (3M Company).
-Exposed conditions in ceiling plenums: Foil faced closed cell extruded polystyrene foam.
-Building envelope insulation to be labeled with R value.

-The continuous air barrier shall be wrapped, sealed, caulked, gasketed and/or taped in an
approved manner, per manufacturer’s instructions.

-All sources of air leakage in the building thermal envelope are sealed, caulked, gasketed, weather
stripped or wrapped to minimize air leakage.

SECTION 075423 - THERMOPLASTIC POLYOLEFIN ROOFING (TPO)

Work Included: This section includes TPO Membrane Roofing System with insulation. Indicate
interface with adjacent construction and tapered insulation setting plan on shop drawings. Perform
Work in accordance with NRCA Roofing and Waterproofing Manual and manufacturer's
recommendations and details. Perform Work in accordance with UL 790 (Underwriters
Laboratories Inc.) Class A Fire Hazard Classification. Do not install membrane during inclement
weather or when air temperature may fall below 40 degrees F. Provide twenty year manufacturer's
warranty including no dollar limit (NDL) coverage of materials and installation resulting from failure
to resist penetration of moisture. Seaming materials: As recommended by membrane
manufacturer.

Provide all accessories as recommended by membrane manufacturer. Provide walk

surface on protective mat to and around mechanical equipment requiring regular maintenance.
Confirm locations with mechanical contractor.

Acceptable Manufacturer - Roofing System: Firestone Building Products LLC, Carmel, IN:
www.firestonebpco.com, Ultra Ply or approved equal.

Manufacturer of Insulation and Cover Boards: Same manufacturer as roof membrane.

System Description:

Roofing System: Thermoplastic olefin (TPO) single-ply membrane, color: White.

Membrane Attachment: Mechanically Fastened Per FLBC 2020 - HVHZ.

Warranty: Full system warranty; Firestone 20 year Red Shield Limited Warranty covering
membrane, roof insulation, and membrane accessories.

Roofing System Components: Listed in order from the top of the roof down:

Membrane: 60MIL MINIMUM.

Insulation: Polyisocyanurate foam board, non-composite; mechanically fastened.

Maximum Board Thickness: 3 inches; use as many layers as necessary; stagger joints in adjacent
Two layers minimum / Staggered Joints.

Tapered: Slope as indicated; provide minimum R-value at thinnest point; place tapered layer on
bottom.Crickets: Tapered insulation of same type as specified for top layer; slope as indicated,
Minimum Two (2) Times Standard Roof Slope.

SECTION 07600- FLASHING AND SHEET METAL

This section includes all labor, materials and equipment necessary to complete all flashing and
sheet metal work shown on the drawings and specified herein. Coordinate work of this section

with interfacing and adjoining work for proper sequencing of each installation. Ensure best
possible weather resistance and durability of work and protection of materials and finishes.

Provide other materials, not specifically described but required for a complete and proper
installation, as selected by the Contractor subject to approval of the Architect.

-Prefinished: Color as selected by the Architect. Profiles and thickness as shown on the drawings.
-Solder: For use with steel or copper, provide 50/50 tin/lead solder (ASTM B32) with rosin flux.
-Fasteners: Same metal as flashing/sheet metal or, other non-corrosive metal as recommended by
sheet manufacturer. Match finish of exposed heads with material being fastened.

-Metal accessories: Provide steel metal clips, straps, anchoring devices and similar accessory units
as required for installation of work, matching or compatible with material being installed,
noncorrosive, size and gage required for performance.

-Bituminous Paint: Asphalt emulsion, ASTM D1187, Type A.

-Sealant: One-part butyl rubber sealant, FS TT-S-001657, Type |I.

SECTION 07900- JOINT SEALERS

This section includes all labor, materials and equipment necessary to complete all joint sealer work
shown on the drawings and specified herein.

Provide joint sealers at locations where dissimilar materials meet on the exterior and other
locations where liquid infiltration or sanitary requirements apply or as required by product
manufacturers or by industry standards. Provide joint sealers, joint fillers and other related
materials that are compatible with one another and with joint substrates under conditions of
service and application, as demonstrated by testing and field experience. Provide color of exposed
joint sealers indicated or, if not otherwise indicated, as selected by Architect from manufacturer's
full range of available colors. Note: not custom color.Provide sealant backings of materials and type
which are non-staining; are compatible with jointsubstrates, sealants, primers and other joint fillers;
and are approved for applications indicated bysealant manufacturer based on field experience and
laboratory testing.

SECTION 08520- ALUMINUM WINDOWS AND ENTRANCES

This section includes all labor, materials and equipment necessary to complete all aluminum
window work shown on the drawings and specified therein.

-See drawings for window system specifications.

Verify wall openings and adjoining air and vapor seal materials are ready to receive work of this
Section. Install window frames, glass and glazing in accordance with manufacturer's instructions.
-Windows shall be rated in accordance with NFRC standards.

-Factory built fenestration and doors to be labeled as meeting Air Leakage Requirements.
-Fenestration products are to be certified as to performance labels or certificates provided.
ALUMINUM WINDOWS AND ENTRANCES

SHALL MEET AND OR EXCEED ALL FLORIDA REGULATORY AUTHORITY

SECTION 08700- FINISH HARDWARE

This section includes finish hardware for doors as specified and as listed in "Hardware Groups" and
required by actual conditions. See drawings for manufacturer, finishes and groups. Include screws,
special screws, bolts, special bolts, expansion shields, and other devices for proper application of
hardware. Provide items, articles, materials, operations and methods listed, mentioned or
scheduled herein or on drawings, in quantities as required to complete project. Provide hardware
that functions properly. Prior to furnishing hardware, advise Architect of items that will not operate
properly, are improper for conditions, or will not remain permanently anchored.

Hardware Schedule: Submit hardware schedule for purpose of preliminary review and

acceptance. Hardware schedule shall clearly indicate manufacturer of each item proposed. List
shall contain hardware item, base metal, finish, and type number. Provide samples if requested.
Digital submittals preferred.

SECTION 08800- GLAZING

This section includes all labor, materials and equipment necessary to complete all glazing work
shown on the drawings and specified herein. Comply with recommendations of Flat Glass
Marketing Association (FGMA) Glazing Manual and Sealant Manual except where more stringent
requirements are indicated.

-Where safety glass is indicated or required by authorities having jurisdiction, provide type of
products indicated which comply with ANSI Z97.1 and testing requirements of 16 CFR Part 1201 for
category Il materials.

-Provide primary glass which complies with ASTM C 1036 requirements, including those indicated
by reference to type, class, quality, and, if applicable, form, finish, mesh and pattern.

-Provide heat-treated glass which complies with ASTM C 1048 requirements, including those
indicated by reference to kind, condition, type, quality, class, and if applicable, form finish and
pattern. Comply with combined printed recommendations of glass manufacturers, of manufacturers of
sealants, gaskets and other glazing materials, except where more stringent requirements are
indicated, including those of referenced glazing standards. Remove and replace glass which is
broken, chipped, cracked, abraded or damaged in other ways during construction period, including
natural causes, accidents and vandalism.

GLAZING

SHALL MEET AND OR EXCEED ALL FLORIDA REGULATORY AUTHORITY

SECTION 09250- GYPSUM BOARD

This section includes all labor, materials and equipment necessary to complete all gypsum board
work shown on the drawings and specified herein. Comply with applicable requirements of GA-216,
Application and Finishing of Gypsum Board by the Gypsum Association, except where more detailed
or more stringent requirements are indicated including manufacturer's recommendations.

Gypsum wallboard: Regular type with tapered long edges, ASTM C36: Densguard, Interior Guard
board base for ceramic tile: Use water-resistant joint compound and treat joints and fasteners to
comply with directions of water-resistant joint compound manufacturer. Fire-resistance ratings:
Where gypsum drywall systems with fire-resistance ratings are indicated, provide materials and
installations which are identical with those of applicable assemblies tested per ASTM E 119 by fire
testing laboratory acceptable to authorities having jurisdiction.

DENGLASS FIBERGLASS-MAT FACED GYPSUM SHEATHING: DENSGLASS SHEATHING.
MATERIALS

A. FIBERGLASS-MAT FACED GYPSUM SHEATHING: ASTM C1177: THICKNESS: 1/2 INCH.
PROJECT NAME/NUMBER/DATE 06 16 43-4 GYPSUM SHEATHING

1. WIDTH: 4 FEET. LENGTH: [8 FEET] [9 FEET] [10 FEET].

2. WEIGHT: 1.9 LB/SQ. FT. EDGES: SQUARE.

3. SURFACING: FIBERGLASS MAT ON FACE, BACK, AND LONG EDGES.

4, RACKING STRENGTH (ULTIMATE, NOT DESIGN VALUE) (ASTM E72): NOT LESS THAN 540
POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT, DRY.

5. FLEXURAL STRENGTH, PARALLEL (ASTM C473): 80 LBF, PARALLEL.

HUMIDIFIED DEFLECTION (ASTM C1177): NOT MORE THAN 2/8 INCH.

PERMEANCE (ASTM E96): NOT LESS THAN 23 PERMS.

R-VALUE (ASTM C518): 0.56.

9. MOLD RESISTANCE (ASTM D3273): 10, IN A TEST AS MANUFACTURED.

10. MICROBIAL RESISTANCE (ASTM D6329, UL ENVIRONMENTAL GREENGUARD 3-WEEK
PROTOCOL): WILL NOT SUPPORT MICROBIAL GROWTH.

11. ACCEPTABLE PRODUCTS: 1/2 INCH DENSGLASS SHEATHING, GEORGIA-PACIFIC GYPSUM LLC
INSTALLATION:

a. GENERAL: IN ACCORDANCE WITH GA-253, ASTM C1280 AND THE MANUFACTURER’S
ATTACHENMENT - HIGH VELOCITY HURRICANE ZONE (HVHZ):

a. 3" THICKNESS - 1" FASTNER @ 0'-8" O.C. ALONG FRAMING
b. 2" THICKNESS - 1-1/4" FASTNER @ 0'-8" O.C. ALONG FRAMING.

© N o

SECTION 09900- PAINTING

This Section includes all labor, materials, and equipment necessary to complete all painting work
shown on the drawings and specified herein including interior and exterior exposed items and
surfaces except as otherwise indicated. "Paint" as used herein means all coating systems,
materials, including primers, emulsions, enamels, stains, sealers and fillers, and other applied
materials whether used as prime, intermediate or finish coats. Paint all exposed surfaces whether
or not colors as designated in "Schedules", except where the natural finish of the material is
specifically noted as a surface not to be painted. Where items or surfaces are not specifically
mentioned, paint these the same as adjacent similar materials or areas. Do not paint over any
code-required labels.

WHERE PROPOSED SYSTEM OR PRODUCTS ARE DIFFERENT MANUFACTURER THAN THE
SPECIFIED

SYSTEMS OR PRODUCTS, ATTACH TECHNICAL PRODUCT DATA DEMONSTRATING
EQUIVALENCE OF

EACH PROPOSED PRODUCT. IDENTIFY THE SPECIFIED PRODUCT BEING COMPARED ON
EACH

PROPOSED PRODUCT DATA SHEET.

Thoroughly examine surfaces scheduled to be painted prior to commencement of work. Report in
writing to Architect any condition that may potentially affect proper application. Do not

commence until such defects have been corrected. Correct defects and deficiencies in surfaces
which may adversely affect work of this Section. Prepare all previously painted surfaces for
painting by methods recommended by the paint manufacture or by standard trade practices. It is
intended that refinished existing work be of same quality as new work.

SECTION 10200- LOUVERS AND VENTS

This section includes all labor, materials and equipment necessary to complete all louvers and vent
work shown on the drawings and specified herein. Field measure prior to preparation of shop
drawings and fabrication to ensure proper fitting of work. Install in accordance with manufacturers
recommendations in a neat, plumb, level and rigid manner.

SECTION 10430- SIGNS

This section includes all labor, materials and equipment necessary to complete all exterior sign
work shown on the drawings and specified herein.

Aluminum sheet: Alloy and temper recommended type of use and finish indicated, and with the
strength and durability properties specified in ASTM B209 for 5005-H15. Handicap parking signs:
Painted aluminum sheet on steel posts as detailed on the drawings complying with the
requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act Guidlines, blue color. Locate sign units and
accessories where shown or scheduled, using mounting methods of the type described and in
compliance with the manufacturers instructions.

Provide individually internally lit exterior signs per drawings. Owner to provide Contractor with
original artwork for sign manufacturer:

GENERAL

1) 12"x12" general building 1.D. signs: Plaques.

2) 2"x4" unit I.D. signs: Plaques.

3) Overhead clearance signs: Plaques.

4) Exterior door identification sign: vinyl lettering.
5) Interior branding and playbook signage.
NORTH ELEVATION

1. See Elevations

WEST ELEVATION

1. See Elevations

SOUTH ELEVATION

1. See Elevations

EAST ELEVATION

1. See Elevations

SECTION 14240 - MRL ELEVATORS

ELEVATOR SYSTEM AND COMPONENTS

A. Hydraulic Passenger Elevators

1. Machine room less, 4500 LB Capacity, 125 fpm rated speed

2. Selective collective automatic operation

3. Basis of design: Shindler 3300 (MRL SERIES) , 54" door opening - front side only.
4. Where alternate manufacturers are proposed, the Contractor shall coordinate ANY AND
ALL requirements to accommodate the alternate product such that any shaft construction or
sizing requirements, mechanical, electrical and low-voltage requirements, and any
constructability/detailing requirements are reflected in the related bids.

ELEV 1 dimensions

Cab height: 9'-9"

Door height: 8'-0"

ELEV 2 dimensions

Cab height: 9'-9"

Door height: 8'-0"

For additional dimensions see elevator enlarged plans.

Elevator Finish Summary:

Flooring: PATCRAFT - PASEO MODULAR - OBSIDIAN - #00500

: Walls: .080 diamond plate walls up to 48" aff on front returns, sills and side walls
Provide flame resistant wall carpet from 48" AFF to cab ceiling:

Architectural Solutions, Cross point acoustical wall fabric - Color: #502 Flint
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3. Handrails: Provide handrails on 3 sides Stainless Steel 1 1/2" Diameter round handrail

4. Control Panel Wall: Stainless Steel

5. Ceiling: Enameled steel sheet with factory applied enamel finish, black in color.

6. Elevator Doors: Stainless Steel

WORK FOR ELEVATOR - NOT INCLUDED BY ELEVATOR SUPPLIER

A. To complete this installation, the following items must be performed or furnished by other
than the elevator contractor in accordance with governing codes:

1. A properly framed and enclosed legal hoistway, including venting and governor access as
required by the governing code or authority.

2. Suitable machine room with legal access and ventilation, with a concrete floor.
Temperature in machine room to be maintained between 600 F. and 800 F.

3. Adequate rail bracket supports, bracket spacing as required by governing code. Separator
beams where required.

4. Dry pit reinforced to sustain normal vertical forces from cylinder and rails, and impact
loads from buffer engagement and safety setting forces through rails.

5. Adequate support for sill angles across full width of hoistway at each landing. Vertical

surfaces of entrance sill supports to be plumb, one above the other, and square with the hoistway.
Finished floor and grout, if required, between door frames and sill line.

6. Hoistway walls are to be designed and constructed in accordance with the required fire
rating including where penetrated by elevator fixture boxes and to include adequate fastening to
hoistway entrance assemblies. Front entrance walls are not to be constructed until after door
frames and sills are in place.

7. Any cutting, including cutouts to accommodate hall signal fixtures, patching and painting
of walls, floors or partition is together with finish painting of entrance doors and frames.

8. Mechanical requirement as follows:

a. Machine room venting.

9. Electrical requirement as follows:

a. All electric power for lights, tools, hoists, etc. during erection as well as electric current for
starting, testing and adjusting the elevator.

b. A fused disconnect switch for each elevator per the National Electrical Code with feeder or

branch wiring to controller. Size to suit elevator contractor.

C. A 120 volt, AC, 20 amp, single phase power supply with fused SPST disconnect switch for
each elevator, with feeder wiring to each controller for car lights.

d. Suitable light and convenience outlets in machine room with light switches located within
18 inches of lock jamb side of machine room door.

e. A convenience outlet and light fixture in the pit with the switch located adjacent to the
access door.

10. Telephone instrument or means within the car for communicating or signaling to an
accessible point outside the hoistway or central exchange system or approved emergency
service, unless stated elsewhere in the Specifications.

11. Guarding and protecting the hoistway during construction:

a. The protection of the hoistway will include solid panels surrounding each hoistway
opening at each floor, a minimum of 48 inches high.

b. Hoistway guards to be erected, maintained and removed by others.

QUALITY ASSURANCE

- All work will be performed in accordance with the latest revised edition of the American
National Standard Safety Code for Elevators, Dumbwaiters, Escalators and Moving Walks (ANSI
A17), the National Electrical Code and/or such State and local codes as may be applicable.

- Shop Drawings: The elevator contractor will prepare drawings showing the general
arrangement of the elevator equipment and cab. These drawings will be approved and the
hoistway size guaranteed before proceeding with fabrication and installation of the elevator.

STORAGE UNIT REQUIREMENTS

Interior storage units shall include the following:

1) Metal, coiling unit doors, with latch/hat: glossy white finish, 7'-0"H.

2) Metal Hallway panel, 20 gage smooth profile; glossy white finish 8'-4" (7'-0" H plus 1'-4" H
header panel).

3) Metal unit liner panel 7/8" corrugated.

A. At units with concrete or metal panel walls, liner panel is not required.

B. At units with gypsum board walls, liner panel is required over such walls.

4) Include preformed piers, headers and closure trims as required.

5) Not used.

6) Hat channel burglar bar at hallway side of units. Finish: Glossy white.

7) Interior faux display doors: 3'x7" with white metal header and jamb trim; finish: Safety Yellow
8) Diamond checker plate base, wainscot and corner trim. (Clipped corner detail).

9) Unit latches: Slide-bolt type for padlock or cylinder or others: YZ finish.

Swing door curtain

1. 26ga grade 80 steel

2. Finish: over 20 standard colors; super durable polyester paint

3. Lock, janus zinc mds mini latch

4. Door stiles, top & bottom cap 20ga galvalume

5 Door stiles are manufactured using a box design for added strength and rigidity

6 Latch side door style is a one piece manufactured component with a continuous striker plate as
part of the design for added security

7. X bracing 17 x 1” 20ga galvanized square tubing keeps door from flexing, eliminating sharp
edges.

8. 2 button hinges—non-removable pin—per door (screws only; no pop rivets)

DESIGN / BUILD | GC BIDDING

1. DESIGN BUILDER / GC SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR BIDDING ENTIRE SETS OF
DIVISIONS / DISCIPLINES.

2. A/E SETS SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED FINAL - CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
UNTIL APPROVED BY AHJ AND RECEPT OF PERMIT(S).

INTERIOR STAIR NOTES | CRITERIA

1. METAL PAN STAIR SYSTEM WITH DIAMOND PLATE TREADS AND PIPE
HANDRAILS.

2. DESIGN OF STAIR SUPPORTS AND LANDINGS FINAL BY STAIR FABRICATOR.
3. RISER HEIGHT 0'-7" MAXIMUM

TREAD DEPTH 0'-11" MINIMUM
AT ALL STAIR LOCATIONS.

4. SEE DETAILS ON AG008 FOR LANDING AND GUARD/ HANDRAIL DETAILS

GENERAL FLOOR FINISH NOTES

1. OWNER FURNISHED EQUIPMENT SUPPLIERS ARE TO COORDINATE FINAL LOCATION OF
EQUIPMENT AND INSTALLATION WITH THE OWNER

2. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR & CABLE CONTRACTOR ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR REPAIRING ANY
DAMAGE CAUSED TO WALLS, FINISHES, CEILINGS ETC. IN THE COURSE OF THEIR
CONSTRUCTION. IF CONTRACTORS BEGIN WORK IN AN AREA WITH EXISTING DAMAGE THEY
ARE TO IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE OWNER OR ASSUME RESPONSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

3. HATCH INDICATES BEARING WALL - SEE STRUCT.

4. SEE A400 FOR FINISH LEGEND AND INTERIOR PAINT FINISH SCHEDULE.
5. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR LIGHTING LAYOUT.

6. BUILDING PERIMTER DRAIN TILE AT BOTTOM OF FOOTING ELEVATION.

GENERAL PROJECT NOTES

1. OWNER FURNISHED EQUIPMENT SUPPLIERS ARE TO COORDINATE FINAL LOCATION
OF EQUIPMENT AND INSTALLATION WITH THE OWNER.

2. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR & CABLE CONTRACTOR ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR
REPAIRING ANY DAMAGE CAUSED TO WALLS, FINISHES, CEILINGS ETC. IN THE COURSE OF
THEIR CONSTRUCTION. IF CONTRACTORS BEGIN WORK IN AN AREA WITH EXISTING DAMAGE
THEY ARE TO IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE OWNER OR ASSUME RESPONSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGE.

3. HATCH INDICATES BEARING WALL - SEE STRUCT.

4. SEE A400 FOR FINISH LEGEND AND INTERIOR PAINT FINISH SCHEDULE

5. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR LIGHTING LAYOUT

6. OUTSIDE CORNERS IN CUSTOMER AREAS, THROUGHOUT BUILDING, TO HAVE 48" HIGH
14 GAUGE DIAMOND PLATE METAL CORNER GUARD WRAPPED 6" EACH SIDE, TYP

7. EXPOSED INTERIOR CMU OR GYP WALLS TO BE PAINTED TO DECK, TYP ALL FLOORS.

8. The exit signs and emergency lights shall be on the same circuit as the area feeding the lighting for
that area.

2020 NFPA 70, section 700.12F (2) (3). The branch circuit feeding the unit equipment shall be on the
branch circuit as

that serving the normal lighting in the area and connected ahead of any local switches.

9. The fire sprinkler riser room shall be heated so the temperature does not get below 40 degrees (F).
Please see code section

below, please indicate on the plans how this will be accomplised.

NFPA 13 16.4.1 Protection of Piping Against Freezing.

16.4.1.1* Where any portion of a system is subject to freezing and the temperatures cannot be reliably
maintained at or

above 40 Degrees (F) -- 4 Degrees (C), the system shall be installed as a dry pipe or preaction system.
16.4.1.1.1 The requirements of 16.4.1.1 shall not apply where alternative methods of freeze prevention
are provided in

accordance with one of the methods described n 16.4.1.2 through 16.4.1.4.1.

EMERGENCY RESPONDER RADIO
COVERAGE REQUIREMENTS

1. ALL BUILDINGS OVER TWO STORIES IN HEIGHT OR MORE THAN 12,000 SQUARE FEET ARE
REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH THE 2018 IFC SECTION 510, EMERGENCY RESPONDER RADIO
COVERAGE.

ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS MAY APPLY.

2. IF THERE IS NOT PROPER RADIO COVERAGE FROM THE INSIDE OF THE BUILDING, OWNER
WILL BE REQUIRED TO INSTALL DAS FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THIS CODE.

3. THE CODE IS AVAILABLE UNDER THE 2018 IFC SECTION 510, EMERGENCY RESPONDER
RADIO COVERAGE.

FLORIDA PRODUCT APPROVAL

1 PER 2022 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, BUILDING 7TH EDITION CHAPTER 1 SCOPE AND
ADMINISTRATION - [A] 101.1 TITLE & [A] 101.2 SCOPE.
2. AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL MUNICIPALITY, AHJ.
3. PRODUCTS REQUIRING FLORIDA PRODUCT APPROVAL
A. EXTERIOR DOORS
B. WINDOWS
C. PANEL WALLS
D. ROOFING PRODUCTS
E. SHUTTERS
F. SKYLIGHTS
G. STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS
H. SYSTEMS FOR IMPACT PROTECTION

BUILDING ENVELOPE

1. THE PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER IN CHARGE OF THE BUILDING ENVELOPE DESIGN SHALL
BE REQUIRED TO REVIEW AND APPROVE ALL EXTERIOR COMPONENTS INCLUDING BUT NOT
LIMITED TO:

A. WALL VENEER SYSTEMS

B. WALL STORE FRONT SYSTEMS, INCLUDING GLASS

C. EXTERIOR ROOF SYSTEMS

D. EXTERIOR DOOR SYSTEMS
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| S ule 5 . 3 \ PRIOR TO MATERIAL INSTALLATION.
| ° LB ° o > ]: \ o & : ®
= & ADA*** STANDARD** .
| 8. PAINT MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS (GRILLS, REGISTERS, ACCESS PANELS, ETC.) TO MATCH tate architecture plic
16" 18" 48" MIN. P 16"18" * EXCEPTION FOR ADA URINAL: 36" REQUIRED BETWEEN SCREENS THE SURFACE ON WHICH THEY OCCUR, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. .
l_‘ CLEAR OF ANY OBSTRUCTIONS (MIN.) 12N s N CLR l_ WHEN SCREENS ARE GREATER THAN 24" IN DEPTH ke rnerSV”le, nc 27285
60" - 18" 78" MIN. 36" 60" MIN. I CLEAR OF ANY OBSTRUCTIONS FORWARD APPROACH 36" MIN. 30" MIN.CLR **1109.2 EX: 4 - IF ONLY ONE URINAL IS REQUIRED, STANDARD 9. PAINT EXTERIOR SURFACES OF THE FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINETS TO MATCH THE 336 41 3 0601
CLEAR OF ANY OBSTRUCTIONS CLEAR OF ANY OBSTRUGTIONS HOLD (FOR DOOR SWINGING OUT) IF ALCOVE DEPTH S <24° e AL 10 8E 131 WALL SURFACE ON WHICH THEY OCCUR, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. o
DOORWAYS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR OPENING WIDTH OF 327 MINIMUM ***%1210.3.2: MIN. DEPTH OF PRIVACY PARTITIONS / WALLS: SHALL EXTEND WWWtatearChlteCturecom
NOT LESS THAN 18" FROM BACKWALL OR MINIMUM 6" PAST OUTERMOST LIP 10. WRAP UNDERSIDE OF HEADERS IN ADJACENT WALLCOVERING OR FINISH, U.N.O.
OF URINAL, WHICHEVER IS GREATER FINISH SOFFITS ABOVE UPPER CABINETS THE SAME AS WALL FINISH BELOW, U.N.O.
TYPICAL FIXTU RE MOU NTING H EIGHTS & LOCATIONS NOTE: DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FINISHED SURFACE (l.E. FACE OF TILE) . ALL INTERIOR DOOR FRAMES TO BE PAINTED P-2 U.N.O.
NOTE: ALL DIMENSION RANGES REPRESENT THE MINIMUM & MAXIMUM UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE (I.E. 36"-48") 12 ALL ADHESIVES USED THROUGHOUT TOTAL SCOPE OF PROJECT TO BE LOW V.O.C.
LAV KNEE WALL MOUNTED LAV & MIRROR COUNTER /VANITY STAND ALONE TOWEL DISPENSERS & HAND DRYERS COAT HOOK & SHELF SOAP DISPENSER & VANITY DRINKING FOUNTAIN 13.  SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR MORE INFORMATION ON LIGHTING FIXTURES
CLEARANCE 603.3.606 LAV & MIRROR MIRROR REACH RANGE FOR OPERABLE PARTS REACH RANGES FORWARD APPROACH REACH 602
606 _ _ 603.3.606 603.3.FX 603.6 308, 603.4 RANGES 14.  PRODUCTS ARE BOBRICK U.N.O. (AS| PRODUCTS ARE AMERICAN
— 308.2 SPECIALTIES INC)

15. MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF ALL MECHANISMS TO COMPLY WITH
ICC/ANSI A117.1-2003 SECTION 309, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

7/
N\ \\ N\ \\ / 16.  TOILET PARTITIONS - FLUSH METAL PARTITION, FLUSHING CEILING CouNnTERVANITY
\\ \ \ \ — MOUNTED, COLOR: STAINLESS STEEL
\ INSULATE \ °
° l N | COUNTERNVANITY

" PIPING 606.6 g(l)_{GRGOUD PIPING >920"-25" DEEP
— e | , = | = AL RESTROOM ACCESSORY SCHEDULE
/ 3 B - ’
i A : El "
7 s I 14 e z 2513 <88 % w w . TAG|PRODUCT
w —_— w < 229 az|x ;E w —
“I@f’ Nk ——7 M E L e 2 HE e HE 1E 5 y |G D1 |RECESSED 57 OZ. SOAP DISPENSER: ASI #0326 (9" x 4 7/8" x 4")
S z S Z % |2 iglz 28 (3 5|8 g Z
3 | = : W/ | |23 e{ it 28z e HE ik HE .15 : %3 F1 | RECESSED SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL: ASI #0473 (11 1/4 X 15 3/4 X 4)
SHROUD / INSULATE z|% s <|6 z|% gl 216 %15 5|5 R P e E 32 | Yo |x "% ZlS g5
PIPING 606.6 3 § ° é o < ':; al ~ é o I 01z e E 2z |2 3 £ o) l 5|0 % L RECESSED DUAL ROLL TOILET PAPER DISPENER: ASWI #0032 (6-1/4" X 12-1/4" X 3-3/8")
w w i Tle 52| = = w
Jz n o |& n o |& : S E s | e S |3 Q2 |CHANNEL FRAME MIRROR: ASI #0600; SIZE: 24"X 36" H.
4 [t < =
- = 5 = T GRAB BARS WITH NON-SLIP PEENED SURFACE: SNAP FLANGE
8 30° MINCLR 30° MINCLR SHELVES TO BE MAX.4" DEEP OR z2 <
MAX FORWARD APPROACH FORWARD APPROACH MAX 6"x12" IF IN A WATER 23 § 2 U3 EZSTL8CWS (DOUBLE WALL MOUNT W/ BOTTLE FILLING STATION)
CLOSET COMPARTMENT 30" MIN. CLR |<—E % 30" MIN. CLR H & " " "
— o B e £s X [UTILITY HOOK AND MOP STRIP WITH SHELF: ASI #1308-4 (14-1/2" X 8" X 44")
Z ELECTRIC HAND DRYER - XLERATOR MODEL XL-BW W/ ADA RECESS MOUNTING KIT

TYPICAL CLEAR FLOOR SPACE FOR WHEELCHAIRS Copyurits

These documents, as instruments of service, and the design
represented are the property of MSSI | 7 Group LLC | Tate
Architecture PLLC.

48" Use of these documents or the design without the written

.authorr]iizb?tt;c:: of MSSI | 7 Group LLC | Tate Architecture PLLC
7 7 i Gonsentof MSS1 |7 Group LLC | Tate Archieoture PLLC. i
/ / prohibited. P '
7 / / é 4 f é / / = All in_formation is the so!e property of MSSI | 7 Group LLC | Tate
‘N, { vz // N /// /// LLLLLL L //// % % % - % e e et e, and he
5 f % % % /2 % % % 44 2 ) T el
y = b property of MSSI | 7 Group LLC | Tate Architecture PLLC.
% % % % NS : Z M . % % = é { 48 1[ izozz-. -~
d é é é é é 2 / w / / ) / / Z ) ] MSSI Desigr.n LLC
(a) . .& M % % . // A f { f / o ﬂ 10 _!. 30 1[ iz:r’;(;;c;t\;\? geAnfer Drive
CLEAR FLOOR SPACE / HIGH FORWARD REACH LIMIT New Self Storage Facility
/_/Z 74 NOTE: IF X> 15", THEN AN p CLEARFLOOR SPAGE PAFALEL 980K Paim Boach Gounty - Mangonia Park, FL
NOTE: X <15" ADDITIONAL MANEUVERING / N\ Commission Number |
SN A NOTE: IF X >24" THEN AN CLEARANCE OF 12° SHALL 1 pLLLLs ™ N 202125
ADDITIONAL MANEUVERING (d) BE PROVIDED AS SHOWN. / 2 2w IN /ssue Date:
NOTE: X < 24" CLEARANCE OF 6 SHALL c CLEAR FLOOR SPACE o % 2 /E a 3 % 10.24.2022
e > / .
PARALLEL APPROACH |N ALCOVES / / ’ﬁ N Revisions:
. BE PROVIDED AS SHOWN. ADDITIONAL MANEUVERING % f// 777 ’ § A sroa comments - 08.31.2023
2 CLEARANCES FOR ALCOVES 7 X7 ) § =
'72 z i = § <
ER
N
N—4
S AN NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN
(b) NOTE: X SHALL BE < 25" Z SHALL BE > X. WHEN X < 20", THEN Y SHALL
FORWARD APPROACH BE 48" MAX. WHEN X IS 20" - 25", THEN Y SHALL BE 44" MAX. o
. HIGH AND LOW SIDE REACH LIMITS MAXIMUM (sc,‘|)DE REACH
MAXIMUM FORWARD REAE:»L OVER AN OBSTRUCTION OVER OBSTRUCTIONS

TYPICAL CLEAR FLOOR SPACE FOR WHEELCHAIRS

MIRROR —> § é ] : % +—k
\ / = > . g
17" MIN, EVER § é 12" MIN, o 12'MIN. 4 |
19" MAX. L VALVE s é | I : X
7 " '
e i \ 2 I L — — - T Project Referene North
<11 o 7 e =9 I up
\",,'A & NN, IRE % ég § é g g 12" MIN, 2 SIS L Il ><1:_ !
AT\ {1 N SN 2 B S Ly o A : B
A~ _ = = = -
////A\\\\ z N\ a8 .. Architectural -
b 4 \ y _ | | . I —— ]
2B S\'N\NN\VNN\\\\\\r sy vy 2% LA ) d = T207772/7772 ADA Details
PROTECTED PIPING 6" MAX. = 4 -+ ELEVATION
21" MAX, 21" MAX,

- AG0004.0

CLOSETS SHELVES

Sheet No.




17“ - 19"
X 54" MIN. 2" MIN 22" MIN. + E A9 DEsSIGN, LLEC
e e} " ¥ b
. / 3
; = - «— ] 0 Z
_§ é >_ :E =§ 24"M|h. V.V .V V.V V.V.V .V PV V.V V. V.V V. V.V / / /
% g g +— RS B . 2 4 %
o T S EQUIPMENT I X > é 1-4/4" - 1-1/2"
s | reon : z '
z Z | = i
NOTE:  X=12' IF DOOR HAS BOTH NOTE:  Y=48" MIN. IF DOOR HAS NOTE: ~ Y=48' MIN. IF DOOR FOLDING DOOR = 5 >° 7 R % /
LATCH AND CLOSER. BOTH LATCH AND CLOSER, HAS CLOSER & é % %
o | % T % %
PULL SIDE PULL SIDE PULL SIDE MAXIMUM DOORWAY DEPTH 327 MIN. i, S | +— 7 74 74
- —_—r - ////// //// // /
\L = S R XXX XXX IXRXRXRRRRRRRS T
= = ‘o’o‘c’o’o’c’o‘o‘o’c’ " "
3 é .2 24" Mlh . 8 MIN- 6 MAX. 24" MAX
= | 24" PREFERRED > § - _ (b) (d)
«© 18" MIN. () = GRAB BAR HANDRAIL
o . T NOTE:  Y=54" IF DOOR (©) SPOUT HEIGHT AND (b) =
NOTE:  IF Y=60" THEN X=36" MIN., HAS CLOSER SLIDING DOOR KNEE CLEARANCE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
IF Y=54" THEN X=42" MIN. 22" MIN. ) -
(a) (c) (e) ] - 1 30" MIN. 1-1/4" - 112" 1-1/2" i
FRONT APPROACHES- HINGE SIDE APPROACHES- LATCH SIDE APPROACHES- 32" MIN, a_’r 1 % + 7/ DY 1 1 1D o tate a rCh itecture plic
SWINGING DOORS SWINGING DOORS SWINGING DOORS @ @ % 4— ¥/ NOT TO,EXCEED § N / - ~N / - kernersville, nc 27285
v, N = K
54" MIN. J FOUNTAIN EPTH &
4 g 5 ' | Z i /{/ = ”P % % 336.41 ??.0601
T T T = 7 _ 7 Y www.tatearchitecture.com
= = = N = % 2 % . / /
i 5 <— § 24" MIN. £ 4 % % / /
< <+ < -H'— /
x5 N =0 S S oo (a) % S /Z (a)
(b) (d) (f) DETAIL 4 Z 2 HANDRAIL
FRONT APPROACHES- SLIDE SIDE APPROACHES- LATCH SIDE APPROACHES- 7 — % © (€)
SLIDING & FOLDING DOORS SLIDING & FOLDING DOORS SLIDING & FOLDING DOORS ) (© (d) HANDRAIL HANDRAIL
HINGED DOOR FREE-STANDING BUILT-IN
NOTE:  ALL DOORS IN ALCOVES SHALL COMPLY WITH DIRECTION OF APPROACH FOUNTAIN OR COOLER FOUNTAIN OR COOLER
THE CLEARANCES FOR FRONT APPROACHES. —
4Il MAX. 32“ MIN. 32“ MIN'
3'MIN, 3'MIN.
36" MIN. ] ]
Tt 18" 18"MIN..[- T 18", 18" MIN. L 42 M. -
i E _ ‘Ars/, J " 36" MIN. ,
o Ol es =
: " Ao 7 2 g“@ P
& =l 2le 7 LAV Zh '
4 E ; f 2 % . % 12u * 12u
=g |5 = Z | 7 12 42" MIN. MIN. T MIN. =| +
=2 Z == S z| 7 =(7 c=t S — 5 =l | 3
o = n p— - — - g
§ E 3’5 i = © =§ % 8 % (@ ')>—Ip ~ ~ = =§
(c) e =|= ~N 8| 7/ 7 CLEAR 2
REAR WALL OF == ST - % Y FLOOR | \_ Y,
STANDARD STALL B | 36" | % Al o Al space
2 = ¥ FLooR iF + 2 : 8
50 VI = 2] sPacE > = 3 =
S 7 48" MIN, | £ % 2 .
(a) 48" MlN |' l=\I i CLEAR FLOOR SPACE TCh(:;Eey:ZZLtr:e:;nts, as instruments of service, and the design
\ \ STANDARD STALL 1 A ~ r::z:r':ei?:;teri ﬁ_@? property of MSSI | 7 Group LLC | Tate
12 MAX 40 MlN 32.. MlN Use of these documents or the design without the written
I L W guthoriggtion of MSSI | 7 Group LLC | Tate Architecture PLLC
///////////////////////// / ////// / A dr I'?hgcf)i?elzglictjéched hereto are and shall remain the exclusive
property of MSSI | 7 Group LLC | Tate Architecture PLLC. Any
= re-use, changes, amendments, lderivations or other .
- . < consent of MSST| 7 Group LLx | Tatt Archisacture PLLG. I8
S = prohibited
! 3 (a) (b) All informétion is the sole property of MSSI | 7 Group LLC | Tate
3 > : SIDE WALL BACK WALL e S e oot ervice, and the
B =t g 4— — et e e ;Z‘ii?fﬁ’}‘g;’)irﬁd”;‘?;efﬁi oy copyrie
o - : " property of Mss! | 7 Group LLC | Tate Architecture PLLC.
— ; é 18 © 2022.
(d) E = g =§ 30" MIN. Commission:
SIDE WALLS § 5 = ! MSSI Design LLC
= 8530 Cobb Center Drive
i E q- Kennesaw, GA -
= = L 777 -
NOTE: 42" MIN. LATCH 2+ = 48" MIN. L e gor Storage Faciity
APPROACH ONLY, B Palm Beach County - Mangonia Park, FL
OTHER APPROACHES + Commission Number
48“ MlN 60" MlN ommission Number:
2021-26
(6-1) (b) Issue Date:
STANDARD STALL (END OF ROW) ALTERNATE STALLS 10.24.2022
Revisions:
A sroa comments - 08.31.2023
80" MIN
VA///////////////// % §w
/, // % GREATER THAN 12"
n /
3/4" BUTTON 7 % T . GREATERTHAN 12" .
5/8" NUMERAL —~ DIAMETER % N\ | ] ]
HEIGHT N 8 / N
9 10 O % % I 7 |
70 80 é N\
50 60 % N\ ( |
; >
MANENTRY | 3O 4 O é <[ :
FLOOR %10 20 % = [\ &
L DOOR CLOSED // NAN/ 2 777777 7777777777777777777777/777;
DOOR —{ el AR PLAN ELEVATION
oPEN TOO KO CANE RANGE
EMERGENCY STOP (a)
EMERGENCY —A O QEG (A) @) FREE-STANDING OVERHANGING OBJECTS
ALARM
— OCTAGON SYMBOL WALKING PERPENDICULAR TO A WALL
SHALL BE RAISED BUT (B)
(A) X'IS NOT CAR CONTROL HEIGHT 68" MIN.
PANEL DETAIL , 12" MAX. . Project Referene North
I VNS S S TR +— 12" MAX.
.,J,n.
é f. ]
2 ' —
é o K ] 'ék PROTECT SHADED
/ _ CANE HITS POST OR PYLON 4 AREA FROM CROSS e
72 5 BEFORE PERSON HITS | TRAFFIC —
% £ OBJECT K
Z i — e > Architectural -
% QI T777/77777/777777777777777 DETECTION S5 =O ADA Details
— — — . —— / ELEVATION — THIS OVERHANG CAN BE AREA s 3 o
GREATER THAN 12" esocsiviecs v
C D % BECAUSE NO ONE CAN S X R
() D) 0% N
ALTERNATE LOCATIONS OF PANEL ALTERNATE LOCATIONS OF PANEL ,, APPROACH THIS OBJECT %
WITH CENTER OPENING DOOR WITH SIDE OPENING DOOR N | FROM THIS DIRECTION o
(8) OVERHEAD HAZARDS AG O O O 4 1
| |

Sheet No.




§ DEsSIGN, LLC
AI‘ AI‘ 5/8" HIGH LETTERS W/
OCCU PA‘N_I._-——— 5/8" HIGH LETTERS W/ ROOM N /¢ GAPBETWEEN
5 LOAD 1/8" GAP BETWEEN % ROOM #
= 58 MAX. =
— I
S i T a—)
@ MULTI-PURPOSE @ UTILITITY ROOMS (JAN, ELEC. STORAGE, KITCHEN)
~ -
3 1/8" GAP BETWEEN 1. PROVIDE SIGNAGE @ EACH DOOR OF ALL ROOMS.
(E : KMI' 2. ALL SIGNAGE MUST BE ADHESIVE BACKED. ;
_ © ROO M N E 3. ACTUAL ROOM NAMES & NUMBERS (WHERE APPLICABLE) €0 MIN
% MUST BE CONFIRMED BY OWNER PRIOR TO FABRICATION.
ROO M # 4. ALL SIGNAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE AMERICANS WITH %////////////////// /
o — ) DISABILITIES ACT (ADA), ANSI A117.1 AND WITH CODE 7, 7
. |_— 11/2" PAPER INSERT PROVISIONS AS ADOPTED BY AUTHORITIES HAVING 34" BUTTON 4
B Oﬁ] 3 —elh= SLOT W/ CLEAR COVER JURISDICTION; INCLUDING TYPE FACE, SIZE, MOUNTING /
HEIGHT, COLOR CONTRAST, & MOUNTING LOCATIONS. 5/8" NUMERAL — DIAMETER / tate architecture pI Ic
—e— | DOO R 5. ARCHITECT OR OWNER'S REP. TO SELECT COLORS. HEIGHT NI /
“F 5 BRAILLE, TYP. - X i 6. SIGNS TO BE FABRICATED FROM ABS PLASTIC. 90 100 i =% J kernersville. nc 27285
7|{ 'I‘ COLOR TO BE SAME 6 R 7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A SIGNAGE SCHEDULE 70 80O = % = )
AS BACKGROUND 7|’ )I‘ INDICATING THE SIGN TYPE, TEXT AND LOCATION OF EACH - 37 5 336.413.0601
LABEL: COLOR @ OFFICES SIGN TO THE OWNER FOR FINAL APPROVAL PRIOR TO 50 60 > oy / o ,
BOYS @ BOYS TOILETS 8 Jgiilﬁﬁgﬂ\gsm ALL SIGNS SHALL BE MOUNTED A MANENTRY N 30 4 O zZ| 5 é www.tatearchitecture.com
. : o = O
GIRLS @ GIRLS TOILETS MINIMUM OF 48” TO THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE LOWEST FLOOR O 2 O i 2
UNISEX @ SINGLE TOILETS TACTILE CHARACTER (INCLUDING BRAILLE) AND A MAXIMUM | DOOR CLOSED 77
% OF 60" TO THE BOTTOM OF THE HIGHEST TACTILE DOOR ~y 1_/_ c m
Nl B CHARACTER (INCLUDING BRAILLE). oOPEN TOO KO | CVERGENCY STOP T
9. LOCATION: EMERGENCY —pQ3 O Qéé_ ()
A. SIGNAGE IS TO BE LOCATED ON THE WALL ADJACENT TO ALARM X OCTAGON SYMBOL
SYMBOLS TO BE WHITE THE LATCH SIDE OF THE DOOR OR OPENING. SHALL BE RAISED BUT (B)
/ B. WHERE SIGNAGE IS PROVIDED AT DOUBLE DOORS WITH XIS NOT CAR CONTROL HEIGHT —_—
o N ONE INACTIVE LEAF, SIGNAGE SHALL BE LOCATED ON (A) :
THE INACTIVE LEAF. PANEL DETAIL
% 4" 6" C. WHERE SIGNAGE IS PROVIDED AT DOUBLE DOORS WITH E— 7
— F A+ TWO ACTIVE LEAFS, SIGNAGE SHALL BE LOCATED TO THE %
RIGHT OF THE RIGHT-HAND DOOR %
_ D. WHERE THERE IS NO WALL SPACE TO THE LATCH SIDE OF 7
L X THE DOOR OR TO THE RIGHT SIDE OF DOUBLE DOORS, /
< SIGNAGE MAY BE LOCATED ON THE NEAREST ADJACENT %
—-—— E WALL OR PARTITION. /
K 5 " BRAILLE, TYP. - 5 E. SIGNS CONTAINING TACTILE CHARACTERS SHALL BE %
7|{ )I‘ COLOR TO BE SAME © LOCATED SO THAT A MINIMUM CLEAR FLOOR AREA OF /
AS BACKGROUND ~ 18’X 18", CENTERED ON THE SIGN, IS PROVIDED BEYOND 4
: /2
LABEL: COLOR = FOSITION AND THE 45°OPEN POSITION. |+ 2
ﬁl’;‘!ﬁ% 75254 - STARWAY IDENTIFICATION ;’ 10. WHERE PANEL SIGNS ARE SCHEDULED OR INDICATED TO BE — —— /
~(.2.£.0.48 - MOUNTED ON GLASS, PROVIDE MATCHING PLATE ON
(S;'(E)?A\Q[‘&VET'T%EE SEOSESF%RHI\HT(EL MN.O ~ OPPOSITE SIDE OF GLASS TO CONCEAL MOUNTING () (D) 7
AR MATERIALS. ALTERNATE LOCATIONS OF PANEL ALTERNATE LOCATIONS OF PANEL
e A DY USTED TOMEET WITH CENTER OPENING DOOR WITH SIDE OPENING DOOR
X
nl_ __________________ _In nl_ __________________ _In
4},‘ l‘{}' 4}1' 'gl}, ADA - FOR STORAGE
1 K ] K - 2018 ADA REFERENCE
——————— Typ i Cal ite mS req u i red fo r ROI I-u p u n it TCh(e)zz)ey:Z:Jtrie::nts as instruments of service, and the design
D . . repre_sented are th‘e property of MSSI | 7 Gré)up LLC | Tate
S“de Sllde ° 8" Nylon Strap Wlth |S' HOOk for LatCh Sllde. G;thl)tfetct:irszzttgments or the design withoutth_e written
LatCh LatCh " ie;u[t)l:grr]lizb?tt;c:: of MSSI | 7 Group LLC | Tate Architecture PLLC
° 1 2 Nylon Strap for graspable handle On front Of door. The files attached hereto are and shall remgin the exclusive
e e " . Fete, changa, amendments. dervations or other
Ao Acgessitilly - 48" Hanging Strap for graspable pull rope. et ot
rohibited.
- Attachment Hardware. A tomasnt b s oty tUSS! oo 4 et
/u Accessi bi | ity S i g n :jl'hg attachzd documtents, as ins;tr:;ments Otf s%r\éi(;e, and thgt
) esigns and concepts represented are protected by copywrite
- act (title 17 u.s. code / section 102) and are the intellectual
Vi A roperty of MSSI | 7 Group LLC | Tate Architecture PLLC.
Al | & — & A & e
F ACCESSIBLE ACCESSIBLE F ACCESSIBLE i . . . . . Commission:
L A | C J Typical items required for Swing Door unit VSSI Design LLC
Graspable — 9" =— | QL reay . 8530 Cobb Center Drive
Looped Handle ~<_] - 8" Nylon Strap with 'S' Hook for Latch Slide. Kennesaw, GA -
Pull Rope — Loop Velcro I . il
| 48" A.F.F. Max. \/,.\ Sewn to strap - Accessibility Sign. New Seif Storage Falty
< A \—' [~ 48" T / Palm Beach County - Mangonia Park, FL
§ = — \ 60" i ﬁ — 60" : Commission Number:
2lg Graspable Hexnam A 7 ‘\ Hook Velcro Door Req uirements 2021-26
1= Handle v v 4 . | Date:
5|8 * ) tz| ToFrame - All Doors Require a Max. of 5 Pounds of Force to 031207
. 15 f”» - Open and Close . Rosions:
Mi”- = A sroa comments - 08.31.2023
L] (] (] L] L] L] L] L] L] L] L] (] (] L] L] L] —— ‘ . L
Cortor Signage Requirements
of Door - Signage Height is 48" AFF Min. | 60" AFF Max
SWING DOOR OPEN ROLL-UP DOOR CLOSED ROLL-UP DOOR gnage melg , | -
- - - ADA Chapter 7 Section 703.4.1
Front Elevation Front Elevation Front Elevation -
_/\/\/_
Fire Extinguisher Handle
Must Be 48" or Less from Floor
Manejar en 48" m'aximo altura.
—=1 [~ 4"Max.
|
| A
| | )
I Hall side
Note: I
For fire extinguishers : 5" 59"
under 40 Ibs. . .
I Typical Typical .
| top of cabinet 48" Max. top of cabinet Project Referene North
Handle to Finished Floor 4'-4"
Architectural -
Finished Floor 1 ' 1 ' ADA Details
Fire Extinguisher Cabinet Fire Extinguisher Cabinet
Side Elevation Front Elevation AG 0004 2
|
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GLAZING NOTES DOOR / OPENING LEGEND DOOR HARDWARE GROUPS
1. ALL GLAZING SHALL BE INSULATED TYPE MATERIAL MATERIAL GLASS HOLLOW METAL DOORS AND FRAMES : D O O R S C H E D U L E M S S I
o _ ' AL ALUMINUM DOOR ANOD__ | ANODIZED TP__| TEMPERED O o GALVANIZE AT EXTERIOR, INSULATED o L SERIES: NO. ROOM DOOR FRAME HARDWARE NOTES
2 LOWE CLEAR GLASS; SEE THE COMCHECK CALCULATION ON GL [ GLASS DOOR PTD PAINTED w | wReD DH2 - FLUSH HOLLOW METAL DOORS SHALL BE STEELCRAFT'S L SERIES:
HM | HOLLOW METAL WVS WOOD VENEER, STAINED 18 GA. GALVANIZE AT CRS AT INTERIOR| DEsSIGN, LLC
L HOLLON WETH, PANTED GO0 105 55 M T RSUATEONE T ’ WE1 -WELDED HOLLOW VETAL FRAVE SHALL BE STEELORAFTS =l 18 el | alel,
SC SOLID CORE WOOD WF2 - WELDEb HOLL.OW METAL FRAME SHALL éE STEELCRAFT'S F w j E — LLI 6 o —
F‘lﬁi&%’*ﬁi%@%ﬂﬁ“" BASED ON KAWNEER 451T (THERMAL SERIES: 16GA. GALVANIZE AT CRS AT INTERIOR. L,'_J > D 4 CLH 8 I c'T) <
SUBMIT MFG. PRODUCTS FOR APPROVAL BY OWNER BEFORE A. KNOCK DOWN DRY WALL FRAME SHALL BE STEELCRAFT'S ) 2 Q GEJ oldl a CLG x| o
FABRICATION. DOOR / OPENING NOTES 5. ALL PRODUCTS MUST GONFORM TO UL10G S| =&l 31238 2| Z| <
ol | D T|=|Q| | Tl E|Q
5. TYPICAL WINDOW FLASHING DETAILS ON AG000.8 1 REPAIR EXISTING CONSTRUGTION AS REQUIRED FOLLOWING DEMO OF AND INSTALLATION OF G- EQUALPRODUCTS FROM CECO, (Z’EE CURRIES ARE ACCEPTABLE WIDTH | HEIGHT |THICKNESS |MATERIAL |FINISH TYPE | GLAZING| LABEL TYPE MATERIAL [ JAMB HEAD SILL Slalal Elal Tlonl Bl = =
G LAZI NG IN FORMATI ON EEFYVRg\?l%E ?NNT[E;E/::\_/EO-P(’;{\T)ILE BLOCKING TO RECEIVE SURFACE APPLIED MAGNETIC DOOR TouL100) FI RST FLOOR
Eg/gg EEI)?(IIDSVLTR(’EEQI%OSE:KAIM 5, COLORAS SELECTED BY ARCHITECT, EXISTING DOOR AND :ARDV\EI;A\\TE:BEARWG BUTT HAGER IVES, MCKINNEY HINGES/PIVOTS 100A SALES OFFICE 4'-0" 7'-0" 13/4" HM PTD. D4 G5 --- F-1 HM J-1 H-1 T-3 ® L JK 0 0o FULL GLASS LITE
EXTERIOR AU MINLM S TOREF RO 4. ALL DOOR HARDWARE SHALL BE COMMERCIAL GRADE. LEVER HANDLE HARDWARE LOCK SETS B FLUSHBOLTS IVES DOOR CONTROLS 100B SALES OFFICE 3'-0" 7'-0" 1 3/4" ALUM ANOD D1 G2 — F-2 ALUM MANUF |MANUF | T-1 ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ 1/2 GLASS LITE
A. BASIS OF DESIGN: KAWNEER TRIFAB VG 451UT C. EXIT DEVICES VON DUPRIN 99 SERIES #17 LEVER PRECISION 2000 . .
ULTRA-THERMALLY BROKEN ALUMINUM STOREFRONT FRAMING SYSTEM. AND LATCH SETS ARE INDICATED ON PLANS. A COMPLETE KEYING TO BE KEYED ALIKE SHALL SERIES (UL LISTED)
B.  FINISH: CLASS | - CLEAR ANODIZED ALUMINUM. ?L/EFLE;FECVR%IEDRE@R /00D DOORS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED ACCORDING TO AW| PGS D.  LOCKS AND LATCHES SCHLAGE SARGENT 101 BREAK 3'-0" 7'-0" 13/4" SCWD STAIN D2 G5 - F-1 HM J-1 H-1 T-3 ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘
C. SEE FRAME AND WINDOW TYPES FOR ASSEMBLY CONFIGURATIONS. : E. CLOSERS LCN 4000/ 1260/ 1460 OR EQUAL.
T ERON AL OVINUN CURAN AL 1 ACCEPT 1T INSULATED GLAZING UNITS SPEGES HARDIOOD EDGE SEE INTERIOR FNISHES FORDOOR STANORPANT. F. OVERHEAD STOPS GLYNN-JOHNSON RIXSON OR EQUAL. 102 UNISEX - RR 3-0" |70 |134" SCWD | STAN D3 [NONE |- F-1 HM J-1 H1 |73 o (K o
" S CrGESGN KAINEC 1T TEA THERAALY BROKEN AL e N Y 03| UNISEX-RR 30|70 |14 |sCWD_|STAN D3 [NONE |~ [F1 WM |41 [Ai |13 C a0 C
G SEE FRAME AND WINDOW TYPES FOR ASSEVIBLY GONFIGURATIONS. 6 PROVIDE CATEGORY A" NTUNESCENT FIE TAUNF?EEMT%KSO“&‘ETLEYRJQLT FOR FIRE RATED OPENINGS e R WEATHERSTRIP, GASKETS 104 ELECTRICAL 4'-Q" 70" 1 3/4" HM PTD. D3 |NONE | -- F-2 HM J-4 H-4 T-1 @ o L JK )
D. ALL EXTERIOR STOREFRONT SYSTEMS TO ACCEPT 1" INSULATED GLAZING UNITS. 9. DOOR FRAMES IN NON-MASONRY WALLS TO BE OFFSET 3' FROM THE ADJACENT WALL UNLESS G.EAF. FURNISH THE FOLLOWING HINGE QUANTITIES FOR EACH DOOR 1 05 SPR'NKLER | RISER 4'_0" 7I_O" 1 3/4" HM PTD D3 NONE _— F_2 HM J_4 H_4 T_1 ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘
. NOTED OTHERWISE. 7'-6" AN AN "
e e e e AL S ORS00 o oA N LT L S L e e L e L L ° @0
G3 1" INSULATED SPANDREL TO MATCH GL-1 12: WEATHER STRIPPING AND BOTTOM GUARDS AT ALL EXTERIOR ROLL UP DOORS. 1 STANDARD WEIGHT: PLAIN BEARING HINGE 5PB1 FOR INTERIOR 107A LOADING DOCK 9'-4" 8'-8"
G4: 1" INSULATED METAL SPANDREL PANEL, MATCH FRAME 13.LOCK AND LATCH AT ALL SERVICES DOORS. OPENINGS
G5: 4" SAFETY GLAZING 4. PRIVACY SETS AT TOILET ROOMS. THROUGH 36 INCHES WIDE WITHOUT A DOOR CLOSER. 107B LOADING DOCK 9'-4" g8'-8" .
6. 4' SAFETY GLAZING D-H-W-120 2. STANDARD WEIGHT: BALL BEARING HINGE5BB1 FOR INTERIOR tate architecture pl Ic
*STOREFRONT FRAME GLAZING SHALLBE (G2 UON. O e e ) INCHES WIDE WITHOUT A DOOR CLOSER. AND FOR 107C LOADING DOCK 9-4" 8'-8" — — — — — — — — — — kernersville, nc 27285
LOCATIONS REQUIRED BY GODE. oo ) A TDIGATED AT AT DOOR NOTES INTERIOR OPENINGS | 107D | LOADING DOCK 9-4" 88" 13/4" ALUM. | ANOD. |D6 |G2 MANUF | ALUM | J-7 H-7 T-4 AUTOMATIC SLIDING !
GLAZING NOTES: THROUGH 40 INCHES WIDE WITH A DOOR CLOSER. 336 _4 1 3 . 060 1
A. ALL GLAZING SHALL BE INSULATED TYPE 3 HEAVYWEIGHT: FOUR BALL BEARING HINGE SBBTHW FOR ALL 107E LOADING DOCK 9'-4" 8'-8" 13/4" ALUM. ANOD. | D6 G2 MANUF | ALUM J-7 H-7 T-4 AUTOMATIC SLIDING :
I i o oo g s s Essoors ST e spron o | [eviEEvorooor Ter Tre Tiow Tar oo Tos TVo® 1=t T Tor Twr 174 o ool To www.tatearchitecture. com
WINTER U-VALUE 0.29 E-XTERIOR .
SHGC 0.23 2. WEATHER STRIPPING & THRESHOLD @ EXT. DOORS OPENINGS.
vt g;? 3. LOCK AND LATCH @ ALL SERVICE ROOMS & PRIVACY SETS AT TOILET PIAVE SS’.IEEJS%LLLELOCKABLE DOORS OPENING OUTWARD SHALL ST100A | STAIR 30" 7'-0" 1 3/4" HM PTD. D2 G6 90 MIN. |F-2 HM J-2 H-2 T-1 C I K ) 3x33 GLASS
REFLECTANCEQUT  01e ROOMS PN (RRP) ST100B | STAIR 3-0" 70" 13/4" HM PTD. D3 [NONE |- F-2 HM J-3 H-3 T-1 L JK (K
HARDWARE ITEM FINISH AND BASE MATERIAL ST101A | STARR 3-0" 70" |13 HM PTD.  |D2 |G6 90 MIN. _|F-2 HM J-2 H-2 T-1 0 e 3x33 GLASS
2 BUTT HINGES INTERIOR US26D (626 OR 62) ST101B | STAIR 30" 7'-0" 13/4" HM PTD. D3 NONE | --- F-2 HM J-3 H-3 T-1 C K C 3K
3. CONTINUOUS HINGES US32D (630)
4, FLUSH BOLTS US26D (626)
5. EXIT DEVICES US26D WITH US32D TOUCHPAD
6. LOCKS AND LATCHES US26D (626)
& COORDINATORS PRIME PAINTED OR MILL ALUM. (600) SECOND FLOOR
9. CLOSERS POWDER COAT ALUMINUM (689)
11 OVERHEAD STOPS USI2D (630) ST200A | STAR 3-0" 70" | 134" HM ptD.  [D2 | G6 90 MIN. [F-2 HM J-2 H-2 T-1 A0 3x33 GLASS
12, WALL STOPS AND HOLDERS US26D OR US32D (626 OR 630) ST201A | STAIR 3'-0" 7'-0" 13/4" HM PTD. D2 G6 90 MIN. [F-2 HM J-2 H-2 T-1 C 1IN K ) 3x33 GLASS
13. THRESHOLDS MILL ALUMINUM (628)
14. WEATHER-STRIP, SWEEPS DRIP CAPS ALUMINUM ANODIZED
15. MAGNETIC HOLDERS US2CD (603)
SCHEDULE FORMAT SHALL BE CONSISTENT WITH REGOMMENDATIONS THIRD FLOOR
Egsl\?A\{l'EESTlSCé':: FORTH IN THE DOOR & HARDWARE INSTITUTE'S (DHI) ROOF ACCESS 3"0" 7"0" 1 3/4" HM PTD A‘1 NONE - F'1 HM - - - ‘ ‘
f’sLJEBQLLIJCE/?\JTcI;(ENAND FORMAT FOR THE HARDWARE SCHEDULE". HARDWARE ST300A | STAIR 30" 7'-0" 1 3/4" HM PTD. D2 G6 90 MIN. |F-2 HM J-2 H-2 T-1 C 1IN K ) 3x33 GLASS
CONSOLIDATED TO GROUP MULTIPLE DOOR OPENINGS WHIGH SHARE ST301A | STAIR 3-0" 7'-0" 1 3/4" HM PTD. D2 G6 90 MIN. |F-2 HM J-2 H-2 T-1 C 1K K ) 3x33 GLASS
E{E\AQ”[J)TRREHMAEF\;\II?FV;TA\SRCEHEDULE SHALL INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING
INFORMATION:
DOOR NUMBER, LOCATION, SIZE, HANDING, AND RATING.
DOOR AND FRAME MATERIAL, HANDING.
MANUFAGTURER
PRODUCT NAME AND CATALOG NUMBER
FUNCTION, TYPE AND STYLE
SIZE AND FINISH OF EACH ITEM
MOUNTING HEIGHTS
PLANATION OF ABBREVIATIONS, SYMBOLS, ETC.
NUMERICAL DOOR INDEX, INDICATING THE HARDWARE SET/ GROUP
NUMBER FOR
EACH DOOR.
FINISH SCHEDULE - NEW CONSTRUCTION - AS APPLICABLE
FLOORS WALLS CEILINGS NOTES
NO. ROOM NAME FINISH BASE FINISH TRIM FINISH TRIM Copyurite:
Feprocentod are the property of MSS1 | 7 Group LLG | Tate
SEE PLAN OFFICE CONC. VB-1 PT-1 PT-2 EXPOSED PT-4 (1) ACCENT WALL IN PT-3 L e
SEE PLAN BREAKROOM CONC. VB-1 PT-1 PT-2 ACT-1 ACG-1 Z“i”fys :?17%“5‘1 Zee:’mif;c;f?hf'li'ﬁith:epi'Lé Any
SEE PLAN RESTROOM CONC. VB-1 PT-1 FRP ACT-1 ACG-1 %?EE{&E?%”S?{‘7h?§§Ji'ff’Lé”f'}‘;”fetifciﬁ‘éﬁifewéif‘fé_, s
SEE PLAN IT VCT VB-1 PT-1 - EXPOSED - Archtocture PLLG and s protocied s follows:
SEE PLAN STORAGE CONC. VB-1 PT-1 _ ACT-1 ACG-1 designs s concpis eproser ro proeced by coprl
property of MSSI | 7 Group LLC | Tate Architecture PLLC.
SEE PLAN JANITOR CONC. VB-1 PT-1 FRP EXPOSED - SN
SEE PLAN ELECTRIC CONC. - - - EXPOSED - WALLS CAN BE LEFT UNFINISHED e L e
CMU/DRYWALL Kennesaw, GA -
SEE PLAN FIRE SPRINKLER CONC. - - - EXPOSED - WALLS CAN BE LEFT UNFINISHED Mo Seff Storage Facilly
CM U/D RYWALL Palm Beach County - Mangonia Park, FL
Commission Number:
MILLWORK SCHEDULE - NEW CONSTRUCTION SEE PLAN | STORAGE CORRIDOR CONC. i i i EXPOSED i WALLS BY PEMB/DOOR VENDOR T
Issue Date:
MATERIAL SURFACE NOTES SEE PLAN STORAGE UNITS CONC. - - - WM - WIRE MESH OR BURGLAR B :?“;202?
A sroa comments - 08.31.2023
SS-1 TRANS. TOP
PLAM-1 WORK SURFACES MOUNTED TO WALL WITH 45° BRACKETS LJ(I\DJIS'SF\;I'I\(I)EZ%I?ICHASE/INSTALL LATERAL FILE CABINETS FINISH MATERIAL SCHEDULE
PLAM-2 CABINETS RAISED PANELS TO BE INSTALLED ON FACE OF DRYWALL/KNEEWALL. PANELS ON TOP OF TRIM NO. MATERIAL MANUF. STYLE / # COLOR NOTES
PLAM-3 TRIM TO BE INSTALLED ON FACE OF DRYWALL/KNEEWALL. RAISED PANELS INSTALLED ON TOP OF.
P. CONC. CONCRETE REMODELS GRIND AND SEAL CLEAR PERFORMED BY HAND AFTER DEMO OF EXISTING
HARDWARE SCHEDULE - NEW CONSTRUCTION CONC. CONCRETE NEW BLDGS. HIGH SHEEN FINISH CLEAR PERFORMED DURING CONCRETE POUR/FINISH
NO. MANUFACTURER STYLE FUNCTION NOTES
HW-1 SCHLAGE LEVER ENTRANCE OR EQUAL MANUFACTURER VCT VINYL CERAMIC ARMSTRONG STANDARD EXCELON CARNIVAL WHITE #52500-12" X 12"
HW-2 SCHLAGE LEVER PASSAGE OR EQUAL MANUFACTURER
YZ HASP JANUS MULTI BY METAL/ROLL UP DOOR VENDOR LVT LUXURY VINYL NUCORE SKU 100497361 WHITE PEWTER REMODELS
VB-1 VINYL BASE JOHNSONITE TRADITIONAL - 6" #18 NAVY BLUE OR EQUAL MANUFACTURER
ACT-1 ACOUSTICAL TILE ARMSTRONG DUNE - BEVELED 2'X2"' WHITE OR EQUAL MANUFACTURER
RESTROOM SCHEDULE - NEW CONSTRUCTION ACG-1 CEILING GRID ARMSTRONG " WHITE OR EQUAL MANUFACTURER
NO. MANUFACTURER NOTES PT ]_. PAINT SW OR EQUAL V9\//A1|_6L ISA\ITII\IE?I' #7007 BRIGHT WHITE OR EQUAL MANUFACTURER
FIXTURES AMERICAN STAND. SINK & TOILET - OR EQUAL MANUFACTURER i Q Q
ACCESS. BOBRICK ADA GRAB BARS & MIRROR, SOAP &TOILET PAPER HOLDERS - OR EQUAL MANUFACTURER PT-2 PAINT >W OR EQUAL ACCENT PAINT #6865 STOP RED OR EQUAL MANUFACTURER
PT-3 PAINT SW OR EQUAL DOORS/TRIM #6967 FRANK BLUE OR EQUAL MANUFACTURER
noRY Do AIRBLADE V - SKUS07174-01. HAND DRYER - NO PAPER TOWELS/HOLDERS PT-4 PAINT SW OR EQUAL CEILINGS #6258 TRICORN BLACK OR EQUAL MANUFACTURER Projet Referene Nort
WF ELKAY HI-LO WATER FOUNTAIN - OR EQUAL MANUFACTURER - Q Q
PLAM-1 PLASTIC LAMINATE FORMICA #969 NAVY BLUE OR EQUAL MANUFACTURER
ELECTRICAL FIXTURE SCHEDULE - NEW CONSTRUCTION PLAM-2 PLASTIC LAMINATE FORMICA #459 BRIGHT WHITE OR EQUAL MANUFACTURER
NO. STYLE NOTES PLAM-3 PLASTIC LAMINATE FORMICA #839 RED STOP OR EQUAL MANUFACTURER Architectural -
OFFICE 1 2' X 4' LAY-IN LED NEW OFFICES WITH ACT/GRID - LED LAY IN LIGHT FIXTURES - EMERGENCY BALLASTS AS NEEDED Stair Details
SS SOLID STONE POMPEII QUARTZ BQ&8786 TIDEWATER POLISHED Stair Sectior;s
OFFICE 2 4' LED STRIP NEW OFFICE W/OPEN CEILING - LED STRIP LIGHTS TO MATCH STORAGE CORRIDORS - EMERGENCY BALLASTS AS
NEEDED GLS.F GLASS STORE FRONT 3'0" X 8'0" CLEAR ANODIZED SINGLE OR DOUBLE ACCEPTABLE
RECEPT. PENDANT HANGING PENDANT FIXTURES OVER TRANSACTION TOP
SALES TRACK LIGHTING CEILING MOUNTED TRACK LIGHTING TO FOCUS ON SALES WALL MTL METAL 4'0" X 8'0" PT-2 GLASSLITE PANEL ACCEPTABLE AS WELL AG O OO 5 O
AT.SL.GL. AUTO SLIDE GLASS 4'0" X 8'0" CLEAR ANODIZED AUTOMATIC W/FLUSH BOTTOM TRACK.
STORAGE SING/DBL 4'LED SINGLE OR DOUBLE UP 4' LED STRIP LIGHTS - EMERGENCY BALLASTS AS NEEDED Sheet No.
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Copywrite:

These documents, as instruments of service, and the design
represented are the property of MSSI | 7 Group LLC | Tate
Architecture PLLC.

Use of these documents or the design without the written
authorization of MSSI | 7 Group LLC | Tate Architecture PLLC
is prohibited.

The files attached hereto are and shall remain the exclusive
property of MSSI | 7 Group LLC | Tate Architecture PLLC. Any
re-use, changes, amendments, derivations or other
re-transmission of these files, without the express written
consent of MSSI | 7 Group LLC | Tate Architecture PLLC., is
prohibited.

All information is the sole property of MSSI | 7 Group LLC | Tate
Architecture PLLC and is protected as follows:

The attached documents, as instruments of service, and the
designs and concepts represented are protected by copywrite
act (title 17 u.s. code / section 102) and are the intellectual
property of MSSI | 7 Group LLC | Tate A<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>